PA.C. No. ﬂz

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1974-75)

" (FIFTH LOK SABHA)
HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIXTH REPORT
CORPORATION TAX

NATIONAL AND GRINDLAYS BANK LIMITED

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

April, 1975/Vaisakha, 1897 (Saka)
Price Rs. 2.45



LIST OF AUTHORISBD AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABHA
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

Sl. No. Name of Agent

S1. No. Name of Agent

ANDHRA PRADESH

1. Andhra University General Cooperative

Stores Ltd., Waltair
{Visakhapsatnam).

a . R. Lakshmipaty Chetty and Sons,

Genenl Merchants and News
Newpet, Chandragiri, ¥
Chittoor District,

ASSAM

3. Western Book Depot, Pan Bazsr,
Gauhat,

BIHAR

4 Amar Kitab Ghar, Post Box 7%,
Diagonal Road, Janwhedpur,

s M/, Crown Book Depot, Upper
Bazar, Ranchi.

GUJARAT

6. Vijay Stores,
Station Rosd, Anand,

7. ‘The New Order Book Company,
Ellis Bridge,
Ahmedabad-6&

HARYANA

8. M/s. Prabhu Book Service,
Nal Subzi Mandi
Gurgeaon.

MADHYA PRADESH

9. Modern Book House,
Shiv Vilas Paiace, -
Iadore City.

N

MAHARASHTRA

10. M/s, Sunderdas Gianchand,
601, Girgaum Road,
New Princess Street,
Bombay-a.

11, The International Book Houss,
(Private) Limited,
6, Ash Lane,
Mahatma Gandhj Road, Bombay-z,

12. The International Book Service,
Deccan Gymkhana, Poooa-4.

13. Charles Lambert & Company,
10, Mahatma Gandhi Road,
Opposite Clock Tower,

Fort, Bombay.

14. The Current Book House,
Maruti Lane,
Raghunath Dadaji Street,
Bombay-1,

1s. Deccan Book Stll,
Fergusson College Road,
Poona-4.

16, M& ]. Services, Publishers
Representatives, Accounts & Law
ers,
Bahri Rosd, Bombay-18.
MYSORE

17. People Book House,
Opp. Jaganmohan Palacs,
Mysore,

RAJASTHAN
18. Information Centre,

Government of Rajastban,
Tripclia, Jaipur City.

19. M/s, Usha Book De t, 383/A,
Chitra Bazar, Tripo sipur,

UTTAR PRADESH
20. Law Book Company,

sarder Patel Marg,
Allahabad-1,




Corrigenda to Hundred and Seventy Sixth

th Lok Sabha) presented to Lok Sabha

%gport of the Public Accounts Comml ttee
on

Delete the words "(Appendix I)"

Read

the

is a noting is nothing

M/s Love
First National
City Bank

17 ,60,000 is
disaliowed
4,00,000

4,00,000
Holdingms

Lird ted
asgessments of

of lational First National
and Grindlays City Bank.

IBM World Trade
Corporgtion

Chartered Bank

Delete the asteric mark *

c.I.T.
*Excluding
C .I ‘T -
CJI.T.

Head of the Tax
Department
banking

tell

a2d debt
thorcughly
Wwe hever

Deicte the word "(having)"

5.5.1975.
Pace Para Line For
1 1.3 3 e
6 L
» 9 13
16 3.8 6 M/s Lone
22 L)} 148 & 20 first
National
. City Bank
©y 1 froan 17: 60: 000/ -
bottom 1g allowed
n " 2framn 40O0:
T [ bottom
26 4.8 5 40,00,000
28 k.17 5 Holding
' Limied
30 Y4L.22 2 anmendments
T S T Bank
5.13 5-6 IB! world
trade
corpora-
i tion
" " 6-7 chartered
3 Bank~
. 36 5.18 3
37 5.20 L cit
g *E2 v ling
19 Cit
38 3 from Cit
: botton
43 649 head of the
tax deptt
46 6.20 L bankng
§7 6 .25 9 fell
0 6.35 10 had debt
52 6436 5 throughly
55 1 W onever
7.6 2
57 7.16 1-2 Trom nc-=existent
bottom
el .12 Jagt Jine ns possible
9.15 5 Btnk
65’ 9 017 8 fOOl
66  9.20 1 surprice
&7 2=3 jolnting
9 .23 L Apparantly
1C 9.3 2 tons
111 9.17 8 fool
114 9.23 L Apparantly

non-existent

as early as
posgible
Bank

feel
surprised
Joining
Apparcently
tens

feel
Apparently



CONTENTS

 9X &4
CavPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCQUNTS COMMITTEE . . . . (iii)
INTRODUCTION . : . . . v)
Caaprer I. Introduction . . . . . . . . H
C4aerar IL Action tak:n by C:ntral Board of Direct Taxes ¢n
Shri R.P. Gupta’s Memorandum. . 10
Criorar IIL Assessments relating to National & Grindlays Bank Lt . 15
Cuhverar IV. Paym:nts for Technical Services. . . . . 20
C1eTaR V. H:ad Offize Expanses . . . . . . 32
C1yprrar VI Treatment of Bad debts . . . . . . 40
Cierir VIIL Coarlinvion hetweenthe verious Departments of the
Ministry of Finance . . . . . 54
Civ2rar VI Enobhymeat of Ec-Incom:-Tax offizers by Private
CHrmpoaniss. . . . . . . . 58
R 1224 INIA\TIONS . . . . . . . . . 61
APPENDICES
[. S ¢:meatshowiag the Action taken by ,the Central
B)ard of Direct Taxes on the Nine Memoranda
of Shrei R.P. Gup:a. . . . . 69
[I. Chpy of Stuly Note on H:ad Office Expsnses pre-
parel by th: Ministry of Finance in sequel tc
waich dratt instructions are now proposed to be
issu>d for guidance of assessing cffices. . . 84
[{[. D-aft [1straztions on  Scrutiny of claims towards
H=ad Office Expznses . . . . . 92
IV. Stwtem:nt showing the Income returned, inccme
assessed, Wealth returned wealth asseswd in
respeact of Shri Rampuria and his associates. . 98
V. Sunmairy of Main conclusions/recommendations . 102

$71 LS--1. .



Gi)
(PART II%)
, Pacwe
Minutes of the Sittings: of the PublicTAccounts Committe: held on —

23-12-74 (AN)
24-12-74 (FN)
26-4-75 (FN)
30-4-75 (EN & AN)

" ARY
“re)

* uUdIog L

“Nst printed.  (Oas cyclistyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five
copies placed in Parliament Library.)



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1974-75)

CHAIRMAN
Shri Jyotirmoy Bosu

MEMBERS

g

Shri S. C. Besra

Shri C. D. Gautam

Shri Pampan Gowda

Shri Jagannathrao Joshi

. Shrimati Parvathi Krishnan

. Shri Y. S. Mahajan

. Shri Bibhuti Mishra

Shri Paripoorananand Painuli
10. Shri Narain Chand Parashar
11. Shri H. M. Patel

12. Shri P. Antony Reddi

13. Shri Shibban Lal Saksena
14. Shri Biswanarayan Shastri
15. Shri Sunder Lal

16. Shrimati Pratibha Singh

17. Shri G. R. Patil

18. Shri V. B. Raju

19. Shri Mohammed Usman Arif
20. Shri T. N. Singh

21. Shri Sasankasekhar Sanyal
22. Shri A, K. A. Abdul Samad

S e oo W

© oo

SECRETARIAT
Shri B.K. Mukherjee - Chief Legislative Committee Officer
Shri N. Sundar Rajan - Senior Financial Committee Officer.

(i1)



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of Public Accounts Committee, as authorised by
the Committee do present on their behalf this Hundred and Seventy
Sixth Report of the Committee (Fifth Lok Sabha) on Chapter II of
the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India for the
year 1972-73, Union Government (Civil) Revenue Receipts, Volume

I1. Direct Taxes—Corporation Tax, relating to National and
Grindlays Bank Limited.

2. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for the year 1972-73, Union Government (Civil), Revenue Receipts,
Volume II, Direct Taxes was laid on the Table of the House on the
8th May, 1974. The Committee examined the paragraph relating to
National and Grindlays Bank Limited at their sittings held on the
23rd and 24th December, 1974 and 26th April 1975. This Report
was considered and finalised by the Committee at their sittings held

on the 30th April, 1975. Minutes of the sittings form Part II* of
the Report.

3. A statement showing the summary of the main conclusions!
recommendations of the Committee is appended to the Report
(Appendix V). For facility of reference, these have been printed
in thick type in the body of the Report.

4. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assis-
tance rendered to them in the examination of these paragraphs by
the Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

5. The Committee would also like to express their thanks to the
Officers of the Ministry of Finance and Reserve Bank of India for

the cooperation extended by them in giving information to the
Committee.

NEw DELHI; JYOTIRMOY BOSU,
30th April, 1975. Chairman,
10th Vaisakha, 1897 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.

® SNt printed. 012 cy:lostylad copy laid on the Table of the House and five copies placed
in the Parliament Lidrary.

(v)



CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

Audit Paragraph

11. In the assessment of a non-resident banking company, the
Department allowed sums of Rs. 2,81,132 and Rs. 680 being propor-
tionate expenses and interest payments to earn dividend income and
income from interest on securities. But while computing the busi-
ness income the Department did not add these back. Failure to do
this resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs. 1,97,750 for the assess-
ment year 1969-70.

1.2. The Ministry have replied (January, 1974) that the assess-
ment in question has been rectified and an additional demand of Rs.
197,750 raised. Report regarding recovery of the demand is awaited
(March, 1974).

[Paragraph 17(c) of the Report of the C&AG for 1972-73 Union Gov-
ernment (Civil) Revenue Receipt, Vol II—Direct Taxes.)

13. The Committee were informed by Audit that objection rela-
ted to the assessment of National and Grindlays Bank Ltd. In
Connection with the examination of the Audit Paragraph, The Com-
mittee also considered a Memorandum dated 28th June, 1973.
received from Shri R. P. Gupta, a former employee of the National
and Grindlays Bank Limited containing certain allegations of eva-
sion of income-tax by the National and Grindlays Bank Limited. In
his representation, he had inter-alia stated:

“Despite the appointment of several ‘Direct Taxes Enquiry
Committees’ headed by renowned personalities like Prof.
Kaldor, Shri Mahavir Tyagi, and Shri K. N. Wanchoo,
much has not been achieved as their reports and
recommendations could not be put through by the reac-
tion and counter-action of the opposite groups with the
result that till this day, the Government has not been
able to lay down ways and means to un-earth black-
money and curb tax-evasion, The Income Tax law in
India has remained a subject of sharp criticism and as the
former Chief Justice of India, Shri S. M. Sikri, pointed
out, it remains and continuous to be a complex and com-
plicated affair: It has always been twisted to suit the
tax-evaders and the worst is that under the garb of com-
pliance with legal requirements, new avenues of tax-



2

evasion are created, and in every sphere of public life
including the unbirdled private business men, the scope

and the extent of black-money operations is always on the
increase. ‘

Even after 25 years of our independence, we have yet set.up
a ‘tax-machinery’ which may look after the national
interests: What we find is that “FOREIGN INFLUENCE”
is still dominating the “INDIAN ADMINISTRATION";
the foreigners who, are providing a large scale of econo-
mic explanation are still treated as Superiors: the Gov-
ernment of India, knowingly or unknowingly, willingly
or as silent spectators, has also become the part of this
game resulting in huge losses to the country. The various
“USQ” vis. 4269 dt. 1-9-72, 2740/42, 44 dt. 1-12-72 and the
subsequent correspondence regarding the inaccuracy in
the answers, 5385 dt. 30-3-73 and 8490 dt. 27-4-73 tabled in
the Lok Sabha speak for themselves in support.

1 had the occasion of making a detailed study o the working
of the foreign concerns in India with special reference to
the working of one of the foreign banks operating name-
ly, THE NATIONAL AND GRINDLAYS BANK LIMI-
TED. The study was mainly, concentrated on the ques-
tion of ‘wilful’ evasion of income-tax and ‘Illegal’ flow of
foreign exchange. I had stated in the 9 memoranda con-
sisting of 41 pages with 8 annexures, and submitted dur-
ing the period 15-7-72 to 26-9-72, that the working of this
bank was resulting in a loss to the Indian Exchequer; ‘.e
loss was put by me at a minimum figures of Rs. 70 crores
besides the levy of interest penalty and fines. The USQ
6310 dt. 6-4-73 tabled in the Lok Sabha speaks for itself.

Despite the various illustrations, examples and evidences sup-
porting the 9 memoranda. T do not know to what extent investiga-
tions have been completed by this date and I very fear and appre-
hend, that these memoranda may also be conveniently laid to rest
on the simple hypothesis that what is true of all the other reports
should be true of these memoranda as well. 1 am all the more con-
cerned about this fact as the various figures, statistics, data, exam-
ples and evidence used by me cannot be rebutted by any one since
these have been taken from the published records.

I am writing this letter to you to request Your Honour, to very
kindly look into the matter and to order such immediate enquiries as
are deemed necessary and appropriate so that the public may not
have a belief that the Government is silent, and shall remain silent,



3

despite the fraud, forgeries, leakages and other losses that the-
“PUBLIC SERVANTS” may be causing the Government Exchequer
by providing mis-interpretations and their using Government ma-
chinery to meet their unscrupulous needs. I also sincerely hope that
this wilful evasion of income-tax and the illegal flow of foreign ex-
change by this bank or by any other vested interests however, power-
ful the same may be, shall not be permitted and that the law shall

have its own course in bringing the culprits to task and for justice
being done to one and all.”

1.4. The Unstarred Question No. 6310 dated 6th April, 1973 tabled.

in the Lok Sabha, together with the answer given by the Minister
of Finance is reproduced below:

“Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the Indian Taxes paid by the National and
Grindlays Bank year-wise, during thz last three years;

(b) whether there are arrears;

(¢) whether his Ministry has received letters from a former
officer of the National and Grindlays Bank containing

allegations of tax evasion against it and if so, the nature
of such allerations: and

(d) wha* action if anv, has been taken on these allegations?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE (SHRI

K. R. GANESH): (a) The details of income-tax paid by the ational

and Grirdlays Bank vear-wise during the last three years are as
nunder:—-

Y ar Reznlar Alvance Ule Total
tax tax 1:0A
1969-70 . . . . 2.53,000 37,§7.0C0 3.99,0C0 44,C0,000
1970-71 . . . . ~.26,000 22,1¢,CCO Nil 20,45.CCO
1971-72 . R . . =,36022  1,64,62,000 3,36,000 1,7§.24,¢C0

(b) There are no arrears as on 23-3-1973.

(c) Yes, Sir. The Ministry has received letters from a former
official of the Bank containing certain allegations against the Bank.
Some of the allegations made against the bank are as follows:

(a) Improper valuation of perquisites provided to top officials’
of the bank.



4

(b) Improper claims of depreciation in régard to bank’s build-
ings/other assets.

(c) Evasion of Income-tax by the pensioners of the bank
settled in UK.

(d) Non-deduction of tax at source from interest paid to non-
residents,

(e) Improper claims of certain expenses.

(d) Investigations in regard to these and other allegations are
in progress.”

1.5. The Memorandum was referred to the Ministry of Finance
‘who were requested to furnish a detailed note on the subject inter-
alia indicating the details of the allegations made by Shri Gupta, a
former official of the National and Grindlays Bank, against the Bank.
factual position of each of the allegations and the action taken by
‘Government thereon. The Ministry of Finance, in their reply dated
10th August, 1973 stated:

“The allegations made by the former official of the National
and Grindlays Bank are against the bank and its top offi-
cials. The investigations in these cases are conducted
under the supervision of the Director of Inspection (In-
vestigation), New Delhi in consultation with the Commis-
sioners of Income Tax, West Bengal II & IIIL

As regards the present stage of investigations the position is as
under:—

(a) Allegatns against the National & Grindlays Bank
Limited.
The allegations against the Bank can be broadly classified into 7
categories:—

(i) Huge claims of payments to First National City Bank as
technical fees for training personnel of National and
Grindlays Bank with a view to evade taxes.

(ii) Wrongful claims towards bad and doubtful debts.

(iii) Improper valuation of perquisites in the cases of top offi-
cials of the bank.

(iv) Disproportionate claims towards head office expenses.

(v) Failure or deduct tax at source in regard to certain pay-
ments made. .



5

(vi) Need for withdrawal of recognition to Bank’s Provident
Fund due to non-compliance of statutory requirements.

(vil) Payments to widows of diceased British employees as

pension out of the Bank’s pension and superannuation
funds without deduction of tax at source.

The allegation relating to payments made to First National City

Bank has been looked into. The following payments have been made
so far:

Period

Amount
R-.
1-4-6) t) 31-12-69 . . . . . . . . . . 21,600
Cal:nlar year 1970 38,15,C00
Chl:niar yrar 1971 2,29,(C0
1-3-72 to 30-11-72 . 27,94.752

This point has been examined while completing the assessment for
the assessment year 1970-71. In this vear, the bank claims to have
made payments to M/s. First National City Bank {o the extent of
Rs. 21,60,000/-. Out of this sum, a sum of Rs. 4 lakhs has been con-
sidered to be reasonable payment for the services rendered by the
First National City Bank and the balance has been disallowed in the
assessment. The entire payment made to the First National City
Bank has been brought to tax by the Income Tax Officer assessing
the First National City Bank. This point in relation to assessment
years subsequent to assessment vear 70-71 will be considered at the
time of completion of the assessments. The assessments for 71-72 and
onwards are pending. The questions of non-deduction of tax at source
at the time of payment made to the First National City Bank as also

of disproportionate claim of head office expenses, are still under
€xamination.

(2) As regards provision for bad and doubtful debts, a sum of
Rs. 75 lakhs claimed as bad debts has already been disallowed while
making the assessment for assessment year 70-71. As regards all
other allegations, investigation is not complete. Investigations are
likely to take some more time since some of the information required
by the Department is to be furnished by the Bank from the records
maintained by its head office in London and also by referring to Lloyds
Bank, London whose Eastern Branches got merged with National

and Grindlays Bank some time ago, Investigations are being vigo-
rously pursued. '



6

(3) As regards the allegation pertaining to meed for: withdrawal
of recognition to Provident Fund of th: employees of National and
Grindlays Bank, the position is explained in a note attached to this
reply. (Appendix I). -

(b) Allegations against the official of the Bank.

(i) The main allegations relate to Mr. W. M. Bennett, General
Manager, National and Grindlays Bank, Calcutta Broadly the alle-
gations are that Mr. W. M. Bennett had claimed his ‘status’ for In-
come-tax purposes wrongly as ‘resident but not ordinarily resident’
instead of his correct ‘status’ as ‘resident’ which helped him in escap-
ing the tax on foreign income and that the valuation of certain per-
quisites provided to him was not correctly made. Besides, there are

allegations relating to certain allowances/other payments given to
him which were not brought to tax.

Enquiries made so far have revealed that Mr. Bennett has been
claiming the ‘status’ as ‘resident but not ordinarily resident' even
though it appears that as per details of his stay in India he has to be
treated as ‘resident’. For the assessment vear 72-73, Mr. Bennett
has been assessed in the status of ‘resident’ and his foreign income
has been estimated at Rs. 4000/- in the absence of any particulars
and the same has been included in his assessment. Mr. Bennett has
disputed this and has gone in appeal. Assessments for the assess-
ment years 67-68 to 71-72 have been reopened to bring to tax the
foreign income of the assessee. As regards improper valuation of
perquisites, certain additions have been made for the assessment vear
1972-73, which have been partially upheld by the Appellate Assistant
Commissioner. Re-valuation of perquisites relating to assessment
vears 67-68 to 71-72 will be considered while finalising the re-assess-
ments.

(ii) Information is also being gathered about certain allegations
against other officials of the bank and the Department is in corres-
pondence with the Bank for this purpose. Here again, investigations
are bound to take some time in view of the fact that the bank is in
correspondence with its Head Office at London which in its turn is
getting some information from the Llyods Bank, London whose Eas-
tern Branches got merged with National and Grindlays Bank some
time back.”

16. The brief history of the Case relating to the National and
Grindlays Bank Ltd., arising out of the points raised by Shri R. P.
Gupta, in his memoranda, furnished by the Ministry, at the instance
of the Committee was as follows:



7

“Regarding the allegations of tax evasion, Shri Gupta has sent
copious communications, most of which are general in nature, alleg-
ing evasion/avoidance practised by the bank, its former General
Manager, other top officials of the bank and in the maintenance and
operation of the Indian Provident Fund account of the Bank. The
allegations are being investigated under the direct supervision of
Shri C. R. Krishnamurthy, C.1.T. West Bengal in consultation with
the Director of Inspection (Investigation),

The broad and general allegations against the bank are in regard
to payments to the First National City Bank of technical fees for
training of personnel; improper provision and false claim of bad
and doubtful debts, excessive allowance, benefits and perquisites,
evasion through “passage account” maintained in head office in Lon-
don; payment of huge interest and remittance of huge Head office
expenses to head office; over remittance of funds to Head office; huge
remittances abroad towards technical services; failure o deduct tax
in respact of payment of technical services and perquisites to em-

plovees, and improper claim of depreciation in respect of the bank’s
assets.

All the above allegations against the bank were borne in mind
by the 1.T.O. in the course of the assessment for 1970-71 and substan-
tial additions were made. The IL.T.O disalluwed expenditure of
Rs. 17,60,000 paid as technical fees to the First National City Bank
Rs. 75 lakhs out of the bad debts and over Rs. 6 lakhs u/fs 40(s)(v)
of the Income-tax Act. The ALA.C. allow:d the bank’s appeal in 1es-
pect of the first two items and on the third item granted relief to the
extent of Rs. 3,68,604. In regard to these points, the Commissioner
is taking the A.A.C’s orders in appeal before the Income-tax Appe-
1'ate Tribunal. In regard to the cther allegations against the Bank.
information furnished by the bank has bcen examined and the aver-
ments of the bank are being put to the strict test of proof. The alle-
gation that the bank did not use ICT tabulators and vet claimea de-
preciation has turned out to be true. It is, however, the bank’s plea
that depreciation is due under Board's circular regarding grant of
depreciation in regard to machinery not used due to strike or lock-
out. This point is being examined. On the question of excessive
allowance of head office cxpcnses the 1.T.O. disallowed about Rs. 1
lakhs in the a.sessment for 1970-71. Detailcl questionnaire has been
prepared and the bank have since agrecd to furnish full and complete
information in the course of this month. This matter will be exami-
ned in depth thereafter.

The proad and general-allegations relating to the assessment of
the former General Manager and other top officials of the bank per-



8

tain to wrong claim of status claimed by the former General Man-
ager and evasion of tax as a result of failure to tax the perquisities
in respect of all items of benefits and to their full extent. In the.
assessment year 1972-73 the ‘status’ of the former General Manager,
was properly determined for tax purposes and the fereign income
of the assessee brought to tax to the extent of Rs, 4,000/-, This has
been sustained in appeal. Details in regard to the various perqui-
sities alleged as received by the employees are being gathered from
the bank. In fact, by the end of October, 1973 the bank have fur-
nished practically all the necessary information and cert:ficates have
been given both by local offices and head office at London in regard
to the nature and extent of perquisites received by the employees.

The information furnished by the bank will be examined with care
and alacrity and taken to its logical conclusion.

Allegation against National and Grindlays Bank—Indian Prorvident
Fund.

The information had pointed out certain irregularities and contra-
ventions of the statutory provisions and Trust-deed relating to P.F.
and had, therefore, alleged withdrawal of recognition of the P.F.
under the Income Tax Act. The irregularities and contraventions
pointed out are still under scrutiny and the Company has been
requested to file a copv of the up-to-daty Rule of the Fund
as well as Annual accounts of the Fund. Proposed amendment of
the Rules has been filed and the same is under scrutiny. Regarding
special allowance paid to empolyees which have not been taken into
account for contribution to the P.F. the Trustees of the fund have
intimated that the tiffin allowance and the transport allowance were
meant to cover additional cost incurred by the recipient to meet
expenses which are required for working longer hours and in view
of Rule 2(h) Part A of the 4th Schedule of the Income tax Act, 1961,
such allowance cannot be considered for contribution to a recognised
Provident Fund. As regards the allegation that the bank had mis-
apnropriated their contributions made in respe:t of “Staff on Special
Rates of Pay”, full particulars are being obtained.

The third allegation relates to failure to deduct P.F. contribution
from the salary of Shri Gupta for the period from 4-11-71 to 13-2-71
i.e. salary in lieu of notice and that it was deducted only on 15-12-71:
It has been pointed out that there was no inordinate delay in deduct-
ing tax and as such no further action need be taken, The next alle-
gation of Shri Gupta is that the Trustees of the Fund failed to sup-
ply statements of account after 1989 as required in Rule 14(2) of the
Fund. This is denied by the Bank and it is claimed that the acco-
unts are furnished in accordance with the Fund Rules. Shri Gupta
has alleged further that the Trustees of the Fund violated Rule 22



9

of the Fund by delaying payment of his P.F. accumulation and that
no interest was paid for such delayed payment. The Trustees of the
P.F. have stated that Shri Gupta’s services were terminated sudden-
ly as he had committed serious financial irregularities and there-
after Shri Gupta had been making several representations both to
the local management in Delhi and to the General Manager of the
Bank praying reinstatement and that the final representation was
disposed on 17.1.72 on his P.F. accumulation was in accordance with
a resolution passed by the Trustees of the fund under the Rules.
Another allegation made by Shri Gupta is that his dispute with the
bank and the Trustees was referred to legal adviser of the Bank in
contravention of the provision of Rule 28 of the Fund Rules. This
allegation appears to be without any basis. There is a nothing in
law which prevents the employer reform seeking advice from its
‘egal advisor relating to any dispute. No further action is called
tor in this regard.”



CHAPTER I
ACTION TAKEN BY CBDT ON SHRI GUPTA'S MEMORANDUM

2.1 The Committee desired to know the number of representa-
‘tions/Memoranda received by the Ministry of Finance (Department
of Revenue & Insurance) and the Central Board of Direct Taxes
from Shri R. P. Gupta, a former employee of the National and
Grindlays Bank Limited containing allegations of evasion of tax by
(National and Grindlays Bank Limited) the above bank. the dates
on which they were received and the action taken thereon by the

‘Ministry or the Board. The Member, Central Board of Direct Taxes
stated during evidence:

“Memoranda came from Shri Gupta from May 1972 onwards.
In all 9 Memoranda came. Then two letters came which
were addressed to the Chairman, Public Accounts Com-
mittee. We have here a number of allegations contained
in the Memoranda. We have mdae a list ~f inventory.
In the first memorandum there were twenty allegations
in the second, three, then seven, eight; four; ten; seven; five
and eight. We have got examined allegations in each
memo. Some of them were over lapping. Then we have
considered them. In our assessment so far made and still
to be made suppose 20 allegations were there in the first
memorandum, we have considered 21l the twenty. We have
found that twelve of them have not been substantiated.
The other eight are substantiated. We have utilised them
in the assessment made and they will be utilised in the
further assessments. In the second memorandum there
are three. One is over lapping. Salary and allowanccs of
Mr. Bennett as Inspecting Officer; furlough passage, ed-
ucational allowance, contribution to provident fund, en-
tertainment allowance etc. We found on verification that
it is not that these incomes had ecscaped  assessment.
They had not.”

29 He added: “There are 20 allegations in all. The first one is
regarding status of Bennett. We examine that. His returns were
filed as a resident and not ordinarily resident. So his foreign income
was not taxable. His complaint was that his status should be full
resident. When we determind his status as resident and ordinarily

10



11

resident, we added in the assessment of 1972-73 two items of income-
they were (i) interest (ii) his property in Scotland.”

He continued “There was also a complaint made by Shri Gupta
that property income and interest was not assessed. Then, in these
twenty complaints that tiffin allowance was not taxed:; there was
no such allowance; the entertainment allowance was not iaxed; there
was no such allowance; that servants’ allowance was not fully taxed;
that we have been able to tax. To put it shortly, in the case of Mr.
Bennett, we found that some of the allegations were substantiated
and as a result thereof we have been able to make two types of addi-
tions, One is in regard to his Indian income. The value of his per-
quisites has been stepped up-may be the servant’s pay, or some gas
and electricity charges or something else. The other thing is having
made him a resident and ordinarily resident, we have been able to

tax his foreign income, These are the only things so far as Mr. Ben-
nett is concerned.”

2.3 The Committee enquired whether it was a fact that Shri
Bennett had since left India. If so, they desired to know whether
tax clearance certificate was issued to him and whether any guaran-
tee or bond for the tax due from him, had been obtained either from
him or the National and Grindlays Bank.

2.4 The Ministry, in a note submitted to the Committee stated:

“Shri W. M. Bennett has left the country. A tax clearance
certificate was issued to him on 159.1972. At the time
of the issue of the Tax Clearance Certificate there was no
un-discharged liability of Mr. Bennett towards income-tax.

A guarantee bond, however, was obtained from the National
and Grindlays Bank Limited in respect of the future lia-
bility of Shri W. M. Bennett. A copy of the guarantee
bond is enclosed.”

25 The Committee asked whether the Department had checked
the income-tax returns filed by the other foreign nationals of the
National and Grindlays Bank who it had been alleged had also eva-
ded tax by wrongly declaring their status.

The Ministry, in a note, stated:

“The cases of other expatriate officers of the National &
Grindlays Bank Limited are still under investigation.”

9.6, Since the Memoranga, also contained allegations of foreign
exchange violations of a very serious nature, the Comniittee desired

571 L- S-—z



12

to know whether, after receipt of the memoranda, the Board had
considered sending them to the persons dealing with foreign ex-
change irregularities like Enforcement Directorate, Reserve Bank
and the Department of Banking, The witness stated: “My under-
standing is that this memorandum relating to Mr. Eannett was
already found addressed to these agencies and it was not forwarded
to anybody else. Even the other memoranda which related to the

Bank were found to have been addressed to other agencies like the
Reserve Bank, Foreign Exchange etc.”

2.7. The Committee asked when the memoranda had been for-
warded by the Board to other agencies, the witness replied: “There
was a letter received from Shri R- P. Gupta on 30th April 1974,
addressed to the Finance Minister, a copy of which was sent to the
Director, Ministry of Finance, Deptt. of Banking.”

2.8. Pointing out that this letter was received in 1974 and that
the Central Board of Direct Taxes had been receiving raemoranda
from Shri Gupta since 1972, the Committee enquired whether the
Commiittee could take it for granted that although tiie Board had
received memoranda from Shri Gupta which alleged very serious
things involving foreign exchange and taxes, none in the Board or
Income-tax Department had moved for nearly three vears to ensure
that the Enforcement Directorate, the Reserve Bank and the Depart-
ment of Banking could move with full vigour and if possible in a
coordinated and purposeful manner. There was no reply from the
representatives of the Central Board of Direct Taxes.

2.9. The Committee desired to be furnished, in a chronological
order, the number of representations received by the Ceatral Board
of Direct Taxes, from Shri Gupta, the dates on which they were
received, brief account of the allegations made therein and the
action taken thereon by the Board.

2.10. The Department of Revenue and Insurance furnished the
requisite information in a detailed statement which is reproduced
in Appendix I

2.11. The Committee enquired whether it was true that as alleged
by Shri Gupta the evasion of tax by the National and Grindlays
Bank was to the extent of Rs. 70 crores. The Member, Central
Board of Direct Taxes (Shri R. S. Chadda) stated during evidence:
“We, found at one place that the totality came to Rs. 70 crores.
How exactly it was computed was not very clear but the amount
of Rs. 70 crores is shown as tax evaded. There are some extra re-



13

mittances and something else. Now we try to find out what is the
tax part of it.

2.12. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Department of
Revenue & Insurance state:

“The complainant has alleged huge loss of revenue of over
Rs. 70 crores in his letter dated 29th August 1973 address-
ed to the Chairman, P.A.C. In the letter he has not indi-
cated how he had arrived at the figure. Hence an ana-
lysis has been made with reference to the figures in
individual Memorandum. The allegatiors pertain to
sometimes evasion of income, and sometimes the word
used ‘loss of revenue’ and it is not clear whether it is of
income or tax.”

The analysis referred to above is as under:

Sl Evasion alleg>d Nature of evasion Remarks
No. (in crores of
Rs.)
et g st e et e o o o e e — e —_—
1 1:00 Evasion of India Income-tax by Alleged amount of Rs. 1
the Bank of its income of about crore is that of income
Rs. 1 crore from the commiss- and not for tax. The
ion earned on their passage computation of evasion
booking. of income is based on

series of assumption
viz., (a) at the rate of
Family unit of two per
officer ;

(b) ten officers were
away every month ;

(c) for a period of 11
years.

2 I'43 Bvasion of income-tax by the Alleged amount of Rs.
individual officers on theirsaving  1-43 crores seem to
of passagz money of about representincome  and
Rs. 1-43 crores for 15 years. not tax.

3 055 Amount debited to and claimed Alleged evasion of income
by the Bank in Leondon as and not tax based on an
proportion of Head  Office estimate at Rs. s lakhs
exp:nditure, over and above per annum for 11 years.
the passage money.

4 2000 Payment from provident fund Alleged evasion tothe
maintained in London. Indian revenue on a
series of assumptions,
Loss of tax.
[ 12-00 Payments on a pension and super- Loss to the Indianrevenue
annuation funds. Not clear whether it
was loss for income
* or tax. Assumption

seem to indicate loss of




14

3L N,

RBvasidaalleg:d
(in crores of
Rs. )

— st g oy wmt " .

-\

It

L

Nature of evasion

Remarks

7:03

123

Contributions to the funds includ-
ed under Head Office expenses
(for 16 years).

Tiffin allowance paid to officers not
offered to tax for 11 years.

Tax on furlough pay of expartiate

officers paid in London. Remained

untaxed for 11 years.

Proportion of Head Office expenses
relating to furlough pay.

Lncal leave salary to the British—
Officers remained un taxed for
I1 years.

Annual leave concession to the
Indian covenanted officers
remained untaxed for 11 years.

Entertainment allowance paid to
the officers for 11 years.

Paym-=nts from unrecognised Pro-
vident Fund maintained in
India for Indians remained
untaxed.

Bscapem-nt of income due to claim
of Provision for bad & douhtful
debrs against profits for 16 years.

income, Nor is the
basis of computation of
Rs. 12 crores indicated
in his Memorandum.

Alleged loss of tax. Figure
assumed from salary &
allowances paid  and
Provident Pund con-
tributions.

Alleged evasion of tax.

Alleged evasion of tax.

Alleged evasicn of tax.

Alleged evasicn of tax.

Alleged evasion of tax,

Allcged evasien of tax.

Alleged evasion of tax.

Alleged evasion of income
and not tax.




CHAPTER III

ASSESSMENTS RELATING TO NATIONAL AND GRINDLAYS
BANK

3.1. The Committee desired to know the income returned by the
National and Grindlays Bank and the income assessed for the assess-
ment years 1868-68 to 1974-75. They also desired to know the posi-
tion of the recovery of taxes for the above years, The Chairman,
Central Board of Direct Taxes stated: “The assessments of this
Bank upto the assessment year 1971-72 have been completed.
Assessments for the years 1972-73, 1973-74 and 1974-75 are still
pending.” )

3.2. He added: “We have reopened assessments for the years
1967-68, 1968-69 and 1969-70 and 1970-71 under section 147 of the
Income-tax Act.”

3.3. The Commissioner of Income-tax, West Bengal stated: “In
the assessment year 1971-72 we came across two main items of tax
avoidance., One was Head Office Expenses and the other was excess
claimed towards depreciation in respect of certain machinery which
had not been brought to use. For those two items we could reopen
the assessment from 1967-68 onwards. For earlier years, the machi-
nery had not been brought. The provision of Section 147 do not
apply in that cases.”

3.4. In a note submitted to the Committee, the Ministry have fur-
nished the following information:

e Income as Income Income as
A s;e:sment years finally assessed by  modified.
returned  tax officer.

-— ——
P e e b R e T —— o —

Rs. Rs. Rs.
1963-69 . . . . . . . 2,65,04,780 2,98,45,050 2,66,23,100
1969-70 . . . . . . . 2,80,67,560 2,68,04,670 2,53,99,2C0
1970-71 . . . . . . . 2,14,25,210  3,24,80,400  2,22,35,220
197172 . . . . . . . . 3,22,85,660 4,13,00,050 ﬁtﬁ’ﬁfhc
pending.
1972-72 . . . . . . . $44,51,670 Assessment pending
1973-74 . . . . . R . 6,24,24,430 Deo.
197475 . . . . . . . 6,02,15,060 Do.



16

3.5. The Ministry have added: “Income-tax for the aforesaid

assessment years as levied/payable under the Income-tax Act have
been paid in full.”

.3.6. In reply to a question as to when the assessments for 1969
and 1970 had been completed, the Chairman, Central Board of Direct
Taxes stated: that the assessment of the National and Grindlays
Bank for the assessment year 1970-71 (Previous year 1969) was com-
pleted on 31-3-1973 and the assessment for the assessment year 1971-72
(previous year 1970) was completed on 28-2-1974.

3.7. The Commission of Income-tax West Bengal added: “The
assessment for the year 1971-72 is already completed. They showed
about Rs. 3.22.85,660. This was the income returned. The income
assessed was Rs. 4,13,00,056, by making severa] additions. Rs. 36.20
lakhs were added towards the claim for head office expenses. They
have gone in appeal contesting only a part of it. Rs. 34.92 lakhs is
not disputed. Only the balance of Rs. 1.28 lakhs is being disputed.
The other addition was Rs. 34.35 lakhs on account of payment made
to the first National City Bank. They had claimed Rs. 38.35 lakhs
Rs. 4 lakhs were allowed and Rs. 34.35 lakhs were disallowed. Then
claim for depreciation was Rs. 4.03 lakhs. Bad debts disallowed
were Rs. 4.01 lakhs. Interest added on over remittances of profits
to head office was Rs. 3.79 lakhs. Entertainment Expenses were
Rs. 2.30 lakhs.”

3.8. The Committee asked for the total entertainment expendi-
ture claimed by the Bank. The witness stated: ‘“The expenditure
was Rs. 2,35,264, The whole amount excepting Rs. 5,000/- relating
to January and February 1970, has been disallowed. This is excess
over the amount permitted in the statute. The Committee asked who
had certified the balance sheet. The witness replied: “M/s. Lone-
Jock and Lewes were the chartered accountants who signed the
balance sheet in India. M/s. Cooper Brothers and Co. is for the global
return.”

3.9. In this connection, the Ministry of Finance in their office
Memorandum dated 11th September, 1974 have stated.

“The assessment for 1971-72 was completed by the Income-tax

Officer on 28th Feb., 1974. On the basis of the investiga-

tions made by the Department, the following important additions
have been made:—

(1) Bxcessive head office cxp ndilurc is allowed (with the concurrent Re.
of th~ Bank) . . . . . . 36,20.676

(b) Technical assistan -e fecs paid to V'rist National City Bank disallowed  34,35,000

(¢) Bad debt cl.im (against claim of Rs. 7,6¢,066/-) 4501, 410



17

(1) E¢::38ive perquisites to employees in the shape of depreciation of
building s in the occupation of such employc%:. P °

4,03,140
(¢) Interest on over remittance of H. O. expenses repatriated sub-

scquently. . . . . . . . . 3,79,447

(f) Bxcessive perquisites in the shaps of medical aid to employees «2,11,275
(2) Maintenance and repairs in respect of house property let out in

r:ip:ct of which income is computed u/s 23. . . . 1,30,000

(V) De:pieciation on L.C.T. Tabulator not used. 56,001
) D:prcciation_ of buildings let out  in addition to depreciation a
r:3erve debited to P & L. a/c and added back by the assessece in

the ra2turn. . . . . . . . . 44,142

86,81,051

These additions are disputed before the Appellate Assistant
Commissioner. Instructions have been issued to expedite
‘the completion of all pending assessments.

The assessments of the bank for the assessment years 1967-68

to 1970-71 have also been reopened by the Inceme-tax
Officer to bring to tax escaped income arising out of:

(a) depreciation claimed and allowed in respect of machines
not put to use, and

(b) excessive claim of head office expediture.”

3.10. The Committee asked when Shri Gupta’s letter had been
received in the Commissioner’s office, the witnes replied: “We had
received 9 memoranda and two letters. The first memorandum was

received on the 22nd July 1972. The assessment was completed in
February, 1974.”

3.11. The witness added: ‘“For the assessment year 1972-73, they
have declared an income of Rs. 5,44,51,670. for the assessment year
1973-74, they have shown an income of Rs. 6,24,24.430.”

3.12. The Committee enquired whether the return in regard to
self-assessment tax was given within the due date, by the National
and Grindlays Bank. The witness stated. “The self-assessment tax
paid for 1972-73 is Rs. 13,74,568. The due date was 30th June 1972
for 1972-73 and that for 1973-74 is 30th June, 1973. They have been
paid for both the years, the amounts are Rs. 1,64,62,300 and
Rs. 2,08,08,388 respectively.”

3.13. In reply to another question as to whether the income tax
officer had sent for the books of accounts and papers of the Head



I8

Office to facilitate a detailed probe, the witness stated: “We have

not sent for the books of account but we have asked for a very detai-
led break-up.”

3.14. When asked as to how the Income tax Department would
verify whether the break-up given by the Bank was correct, the
witness replied: “That is our handicap in dealing with the multi-
national Corporations. Either we have to accept their auditors’
statement or go over to their place.”

3.15. The Committee desired to know the latest position of the
assessments relating to National and Grindlays Bank for the assess-
ment years 1972-73 to 1974-75 and whether the returns of these three
years had been filed on the due dates by the Bank. The Committee
also wanted to know the particulars of income and expenditure re-
turned by the Bank in regard to:

(a) know-how fees paid to the First National City Bank, M/s.
Mackinsey and Company and Urwick Orr;

(b9 head office expenses claimed and allowed; and

(c) whether self assessment tax has been paid within the time
limit
‘ ’

The Ministry in a note stated:

“(i) Pursuant to investigations in depth, the production of
Head office books in support of the proportionate head
office expenses claimed was required under Section 142(1)
of the Income-tax Act, 1961. The Bank have filed a Writ
Petition before the Calcutta High Court in response to
which the Hon’ble High Court have granted an ad-interim
order of injunction restraining the Department from giv-
ing any effect to the requisition made by the notice dated
4-3-1975 under Section 142(I) of the Income-tax Act, 1961
for the assessment year 1972-73 and from proceeding with
the assessment on the basis of the said requisition till the
disposal of the Rule. For the assesgnent years 1873-74
and 1974-75, returns of income been filed by the Bank and
investigations will be taken up forthwith.

(ii) The Income-tax returns for the assessment years 1872-73,
1973-74 and 1974-75 were filed within the extended time
as under:

On 6-12-1972 for 1972-73; on 24-11-1973 for 1973-74; and on
30-9-1974 for 1974-75



19

(a) Technical services fees claimed to have been paid by the
Bank are given below:

Name of the payee

a

Assessment year

1972~73 1973-74 1974-75§
Rs. Rs, Rs.
(1) Rirst National City Bank . . §2,29,000

67,14,685 Not available
(2) Mackinsay & Co. . . . . *39,608 @1,18,108

(3) Urwick Orr.

3

*43,928 Nil »

NotE : *Ta=total am>uats paid to Mackinsay & Co. and Urwick Orr were £ 19837 &
5489 respactively. The amounts relatable to India are Rs. 39698 and Rs.
43928.

@Tax total amuat paid is £ 55000, The amount relatable to Indiais Rs. 1,18,108.

(b) The H>ad Offize expsnses claimed during the assessment years 1972-73, 1973-74
and 1974-75 are Rs. 85,65,282, Rs. 83,78,300 and Rs. 74,16,014 respectively.

The relevant assessments arestill pzniing. As such, the amounts allowable for these years
under this head have bzen determined as yet.

(c) Tax on self assessmoent for th= assessment years 1972-73, 1973-74 and 1974-75 has
bzen paid within the timz-limit,



CHAPTER IV
PAYMENTS FOR TECHNICAL SERVICES

4.1. It was represented by Shri R. P. Gupta that huge payments
were being made to the First National City Bank for providing tech-
nical services to the National and Grindlays Bank Limited.. The
Committee desired to know the details of the amounts paid by the
National and Grindlays Bank to the First National City Bank for
technical services, rendered. The Commissioner of Income Tax, West
Bengal III, stated: “The National and Grindlays Bank entered into
a five year agreement in 1969 with the First National City Bank of
New York, according to which the National and Grindlays Bank
gets technical services in respect of training programmes, operational
practices, credit policy and administration, development and expan-
sion of National and Grindlays Bank’s offices and business. They
paid the following amounts to the First National City Bank:

Calsniar Year 1969 . . . . . Rs. 21,60,000 (AY. 1970-71"

1970 . . . . . Rs. 138,35.000 (AY. 1971-72.

1971 . . . . . Rs. 9,209,000 (A.Y. 1972-73)

1972 . . . . . Rs. 27,094,752 (A.Y. 1972-7¢"
(1-4-72 to )

42, Para 3.1 of the Technical Services Agreement between Na-
tional and Brindlays Bank Ltd. and First National City Bank and
executed on 1-4-1969, reads as under:

3.1. “FNCB will nominate an individual whom N&G will ap-
point to serve as Deputy Chief General Manager of N&G
who shall be responsible to the Chief General Manager
of N&G for furthering the Indian and Pakistan business
of N&G and for such other function over the whole range
of N&G operations including advice on business methods
and systems as may be agreed between them and also will
nominate such additional executive and administrative
personnel as the said Chief General Manager and the said
Deputy Chief General Manager shall consider necessary
to provide technical assistance was here in described is

20



21

furtherance of the business of N&G in and with India and
Pakistan. Personnel nominated and made available by
FNCB to serve N&G positions (herein after called ‘Loaned
Personnel’ which terms shal? include the said Deputy Chief
General Manager) shall be and shall remain FNCB em-
ployees who shall possess the requisite background, educa-
tion, training and experience to enable them effectively to
perform the duties of the respect positions to which they
shall be assigned by N&G. Loaned Personnel shall be
reconded to N&G and while so seconded shall, unless
otherwise agreed by FNCB and N&G, devote themselves
solely to the business and conduct of the affairs of N&G
and shall at all times while so seconded be subject to the
control of the Board of Directors and, as appropriate the
management of N&G.”

4.3. As regards payments made to first National City Bank by

National and Grindlays Bank, the Reserve Bank in a note furnished
to the Committee stated:

“In terms of clause 4 of the technical services agreement bet-
ween First National City Bank (FNCB) and National and
Grindlays Bank Ltd. (N&G Bank) the latter was to re-
imburse FNCB monthly in U.S. dollars or such other cur-
rency as might be agreed upon, the cost incurred by FNCB
in providing its own personnel to N&G Bank as well as
the cost of training N&G Bank personnel in its own offi-
ces. In pursuance of another clause (clause 5) of the
agreement, N&G Bank’s principal office in India was to
pay a monthly fee in Indian rupees to FNCB’s principal
office in India equivalent to £ 13,333/- converted at the
rate of exchange ruling on the date of payment, as tech-
nical knowhow fee; in addition, N&G Bank was to pay
FNCB in respect of each of its accounting years 1969. 1970,
1971, 1972 and 1973 an amount in Indian rupees equivalent
to 10 per cent of the amount by which the actual earnings
of the Indian business of the former exceeded the projec-

ted earnings of its Indian business for the respective
years.



22

The amounts received by FNCB in Indian rupees in terms of clause
9 of the agreement from N&G Bank in India were reported by FNCB
as under:—

Year Amcunt

received
1969 (April-December only) . . . . . . . . 18}§;§,ooo'
1970 29,01,000
1971 38,12,021
1972 . .. . . . . . . . . . 55,19,717
1973 . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,58,698

Januiry to March 1974 (the agreement expired on
315t March, 1974 and has not been renewed)

*Anamount of Rs,21,60,00isstated initem No. 6 as paid by N&G Bank during 1970
71; this relates to assessment year 1970-71 , Corresponding 1o that bank’s accounting yesr
1969. OfthisamountofRs. 21-60 lakhs , FNCB accounted for Rs. 18,909,000 inits sceks
duringits own accounting year 1969 (which is slightly different from N&G Bank’s accounting
year) and the balance Rs. 2,61,000 was booked in its accounts during its (next) accounting

year 1970.
‘Ta12se payments were from one resident to another resident, and as such did not require
ths R2serve Bank’s prior approval, >

44. The Committee enquired whether the services namely train.
ing programme, operating practices, credit policy and administration,
development and expansion of the National and Grindlays Bank’s
offices and business could be treated as technical know-how in its
true sense. The Committee also wanted to know whether the above
services were related to the Indian business of the Bank. The Com-
missioner of Income-tax, West Bengal III stated: “In a sense it is
technical know-how. In fact, they could not give us the details to
establish that it was related to the Indian business. Some amounts
has been disallowed in the assessment of the National and Grindlays
Bank both in the year 1970-71 and 1971-72. In the assessment year
1970-71, the Income-tax Officer allowed a sum of Rs. 4 lakhs angd dis-
allowed a sum of Rs. 17.60 lakhs. The Appellate Assistant Commis-
sioner had allowed the entire amount. We have gone in appeal to
the Tribunal.” The Joint Secretary, Foreign Tax Division added:
“As far as payments of this kind evade by National and Grindlays
City Bank are concerned, they have been fully taxed in the case of
the recipient Bank, hat is the first National City Bank. They claim-
ed certain expenses against this income, but later on when the In-
come-tax officer examined the matter in detail, the first National City
Bank withdrew their claim; so that the net effect is that the full
payment of Rs. 21.60 lakhs for the first year has been taxed in the



23

_hands of the first National City Bank. Similar practice will be fol-
lowed in the subsequent assessment year.”

4.5. The Committee asked as to the rate at which the above pay-
ment was taxed, the Commissioner of Income-tax stated: ‘‘That is
also a foreign company and it pays tax at the same rate (which is
now 73.5 per cent including surcharge). The paying company as
also the recipient company are being assessed at the same rate.”

4.6. The Committee desired to know the basis on which a sum of
Rs. 4 lakhs was allowed by the Income-tax Officer. The witnesg read
out the relevant portion of the assessment order of the Income-tax
officer.

4.7. The Income-tax officer in his assessment order dated 31-3-1973
has stated as under:—

“TECHNICAL SERVICES AGREEMENT: The assessee bank (N&
G) entered into an agreement on 1-4-69 with the First National City
Bank (FNGB) for obtaining technical assistance for a period of five
years from the date of agreement. A certified true copy of the ag-
reement has been furnished on request.

The First-National City Bank, on the same day also acquired 40
per cent of shares of the bank and so had substantial interest dur-
ing the tenure of the agreement.

Two types of payments apart from re-imbursement of expenses
were stipulated in the agreement. One was a monthly payment of
£ 13,333 p.m., rupee-equivalent being Rs. 2,40,000- per month. The
payment during the year was for nine months from 1-4-60 to 31-12-
69, totalling to Rs. 21,60,000/-. The other type of payment was lump-
sum being 10 per cent of the exceess of actual earning ever projec-
ted earning. As there was no projected earning, no payment under
this category was made this vear.

The assessee claimed the deduction of Rs. 21,60,000 against busi-
ness income.

The bank was called upon to furnish proof of technical services
received in fulfilment of the agreement. In reply the assessee fur-
nished the names of some of its officers who received training in the
FNCB for a period varying from three weeks to nine months. The
bank also produced for examination Sri K. S. Karant, Manager in
the office of the Vice President of FNCB in India. The statement of
Sri. Karant was recorded. He stated that FNCB provided technical



24

assistance to N&G Bank and named some of the employees of Na-
tional & Grindlays Bank who received training from FNCB. Mr.
Karant also said that suggestions and recommendations for operatio-
nal improvement were made through conferences, telephones and
exchanges of letters. The assessee and also the FNCB (through Sri.
Karant) were asked to give written proof of services rendered., Mr.
Karant had sent a list of officers who received training during the
term of the agreement and also sent three copies of recommenda-
tions, in which suggestions were made for improvement in the
mode of working in the “Toller system”, “Local correspondence sys-
tem” with regard to drafts drawn on State Bank of India and in the
“Interbranch Accounting System.” It has been stated that there are
more written recommendations which can be produced if demanded.

It was confirmed that an officer from FNCB was nominated to be
the Dy. Chief General Manager of National & Grindlays Bank, in
terms of para 3.1 of the agreement.

Both Sri. Kasbekar and Sri. Karant stated that records about
training of officers or about teams etc. not readily available as
they were lying in various office files of various branches, though
these should have been readily available because in terms of para
3.4 and 3.5 identifications of training personne] were to be made in
written instruments.

From the replies of the assessee to several queries raised in this
connection, and also from the statement of Sri. B. S. Karant of FN
CB, it is clear that the following parts of the agreement were not
implemented upon: —

1. Identification of train‘ng personnel were not made in any
written instrument (3.4 and 3.5)

2. There was no re-imbursement of expenses to FNCB by
N&G Bank (vide para 2)

3. Personnel with requisite background, education, training
and experience were not nominated and made available
by FNCB to serve N&G Bank. None of FNCB personnel
(except one deputed Dy. Chief General Manager) devoted
themselves solely to the business and comduct of the affai-
rs of N&G Bank (3.2).

4. FNCB did not assist N&G Bank in the recruitment of per-
sonnel. The assistance was not sought for either (3.3).

5. Paras 3.6, 3.7 and 4.2 remained in operative.



25

It may also be noted that the National & Grindlays Bank Ltd. is
itself a bank of long standing and repute and has many branches
throughout the world. It is not, therefore, understood why it should
approach another bank for getting its staff trained. It is seen that
First National City Bank has acquired 40 per cent shares of Natio-
nal & Grindlays Bank as on 1-4-69 and the training has also started
from that date. It is also seen that the First National City Bank no-
minated its representative as Deputy Chief General Manager for the
Indian & Pakistan branches of National & Grindlays Ltd. It, there-
fore, appears that the training scheme was launched with a view to
exercising control over National & Grindlays Bank so that the hold-
ing of 40 per cent shares could be effectively exercised. It is also
significant that training was given to Indian and Pakistan branches
only and that each of these branches was required to pay certain
sums to the branches of First National City Bank. If the expertise
at the disposal of First National City Bank given was so great as to
benefit another bank of long standing, National & Grindlays Bank
would have liked to get all its branches trained by First National
City Bank. If operational improvement could be effected in the com-
paratively smaller branches there would be much more scope for
such improvement in the Head Office and other branches. The fact
that only Indian and Pakistan branches were chosen for training
clearly shows that the expertise available with the First National
City Bank was not overwhelmingly superior to the expertise of
National & Grindlays Bank Ltd. The main object appears to have
been to exercise control. The benefit by training was only an in-
direct result of the scheme launched by First National City Bank.
By exercising such control the First National City Bank has, under
the guise of service agreements, been given a substantial amount
out of the profits of Indian and Pakistan branches.

-

As noted above, it is difficult to agr.ee that the full amount clai-
med was an expense wholly and necessarily incurred for the pur-
pose of the business. The full amount cannot, therefore, be allowed
u/s. 37. Even assuming for a moment without admitting that Sec.
37 will not apply, the payment is clearly hit by Sec. 40A(2). Only a
small portion of the amount can be allowed and the rest is to be
treated as excessive and unreasonable u/s. 40A(2).

In view of above, and considering the legitimate needs of the as-
sessee, I am of opinion that a sum of Rs. 4.00:/- can be allowed
and the balance of Rs: 17:60:000/- is allowed.”



26

4.8. The Appellant Assistant Commissioner in his order dated

29-8-73, has stated the following reasons for allowing Rs. 21.60
lakhs:—

“Ground No. 5 is against the action of the I.T:O: in limiting
the payment to First National City Bank at Rs. 40,00,000)-
as against Rs. 21,60,000/- claimed by the appellant, Such
payment was in consequence to Technical Services Ag-
reement. The I.T.O. has applied the provisions of sec-
tion 40A(2) of the Income-tax Act, 1961.”

First National City Bank acquired 40 per cent shares of National
& Grindlays Bank as on 1-4-69. The Technical Services Agreement
also came into force from this date. By this agreement First Natio-
nal City Bank sought to advise and assist the appellant company in
various aspects of service. Such agreement was limited to opera-
tions in India and Pakistan only. By the terms of the Agreement
the Officers of the appellant Bank were to undertake training in the
First National City Bank for operational improvement. Such train-
ing was extended to large area of services. It is the L.T.O.’s conten-
tion that because all the clauses of the Agreement were not brought
into operation, that because the appellant company was itself a Bank
of long standing and considerable reputation ard because the area
of operation was limited to India and Pakistan, the appellant could
not be said to have benefited from this Agreement. The payment
to First National City Bank accordingly came under the purview
of section 40A(2).

A copy of the Agreement has been filed before me. It is the to-
tality of this Agreement which has to be considered. The spirit of
the Agreement is explicit. For that there will be an area of assis-
tance and cooperation between First National City Bank and the ap-
pellant company. Such assistance would be in various forms for
which mode of payment for securing such assistance was stipulated
in the Agreement itself. Section 40A(2), would in my opinion
came into play only in case where there could be possfble evasion
of tax through excessive or unreasonable payments to related and
associated concerns. However, where the nature of payment as
such has to be for services rendered it is difficult under these cir-
cumstances to question the reasonableness of the payment made. The
I.T.O. has applied certain criteria and came to the conclusion that
Rs. 4 lakhs would be reasonable: It is not known what criteria has
been applied to come to this conclusion. The extent of the services
rendered by First National City Bank to the appellant company
must be deemed as a composite whole and not piecemeal, under the
circumstances it will be almost impossible to visualise the results



27

of the services rendered in the year under review. Such results
will necessarily be projected over a long period of time.”

4.9. To a question regarding the amount refunded, the Chajrman,
Central Board of Direct Taxes stated: “The refund was adjusted
against the tax which was outstanding.”

4.10. Referring to the payment of Rs. 21.60 lakhs to the First
National City Bank, the Committee enquired whether tax was de-
ducted at source by the National and Grindlays Bank. The witness
stated: “In 1970-71, Natjonal and Grindlays Bank paid a sum of
Rs. 21.60 lakhs to the First National City Bank on which tax was not
deducted from source. We are going into the question. As a matter
of fact, we are contemplating prosecution action against the Bank.
‘We have not started it as yet. I am told by the Commissioner that
they have had four or five consultations with the counsel. We will
try to expedite it. Actually the First National City Bank has alrea-
dy paid tax on this amount in their assessment.”

4.11. In a Subsequent note furnished to the Committee, the Mi-
nistry stated:

“The matter has been under discussion with the Special Coun-
sel for prosecution proceedings. He desired a detailed
self-contained note which was prepared and given to the
Counsel. As soon as his final opinion is received, neces-
sary action will be taken. It may be added that the In-
come-tax officer was extremely busy with the investiga-
tions pertaining to the assessment for 1972-73, reopening
of assessments for earlier years and also compliance with

the various questionnaires issued by the Public Accounts
Committee in recent months.”

4.12. The Committee desired to krow the details of the amounts
paid by the National and Grindlays Bank (in India) to M:s. Mackin-
sey and company and M/s. Urwick and Orr through remittances on
account of Head Office expresses and whether the amounts were as
sessed to tax. The Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes stated:

“This question arose in the course of assessment of 1972-73. It has
yet to be decided.”

4.13. The Commissioner of Income-tax, West Bengal III added:
“The assessment relating to the year 1972-73 is still pending and we
are in the course of our investigations. In the course of our investi-
gations, it has come to light that during the accounting year 1971,
which is relevant to the assessment year 1972-73, a sum of pound

571 LS—3.



28

sterling 19,837 was paid by the National and Grindlays Bank to M/s.
Mackinsey and company by debiting to read office expenses and a
sum of pound sterling 5489 was paid to M/s. Urwick and Orr again
by debiting to head office expenses. We are in the process of look-
ing into the position and the basis of allocation to the Indian Branch.
We will do the needful while completing the assessment.”

4.14. The Committee enquired about the method adopted by the
. Bank for allocation of head office expenses to their Branch in India,
the witness stated: “The head office expenses are allocated to India
like this. There is a denominator, a numerator and a multiplier.
There are two parts viz. Composition of the head office expenses and
the proportion allocated to India. While examining these we ask
for the details in respect of expenses exceeding the equivalent of
Rs. 50,000/-. When specifically asked for, they gave these figures of

payments to M/s. Mackinsey and company and M/s. Urwick and
Orr and these are being looked into.”

4.15. When asked whether the Income-tax Department was pre-
cluded from examining the genuineness of these payments under
the Income-tax Act, the Chairman, CBDT replied in the negative.
He added: “As a matter of fact it is the duty of the Income-tax
officer to examine the genuineness of any expenditure claimed by
an assessee.”

4.16. The Committee enquired whether the National and Grind-
lays Bank was a public limited company or not. They also wanted to
know the status in which the Bank was treated for Income-tax pur-
poses. The Ministry of Finance (Revenue and Insurance) in a note
submitted to the Committee stated:

“The Bank have stated that National and Grindlays Bank
Limited is incorporated in the United Kingdom as a pub-
lic limited company and functioning in India as a foreign
banking company registered under section 592 of the
Companies Act, 1956.

For income-tax purposes, the National Grindlays Bank Ltd. is
being assessed in the status of a non-resident company.”

4.17. The Committee desired to know the details of the share hol-
dings of the National and Grindlays Bank Ltd. The Commissioner
of Income tax stated: “First National City Bank hold 40 per cent,
the other 60 per cent is being hold by the National and Grindlays
Holding Limied.” '



29

4,18, The Committee enquired whether the balance of 60 per cent
of the shares was owned by a single unit or different units. If they
were different units, the Committee wanted to know the full particu-
lars of the share holders. The Reserve Bank in a note submitted to
the Committee furnished the information as under:

“As on the 7th January 1975 there were 6,132 shareholders
of National and Grindlays Holdings Ltd. The larger
share-holdings were as under:—

Name of the shareholders No. of %o

shares total
1. lloyds Bank Ltd. . . . . . . . . 14,c80,cC0 41° 4
2. Royal Bank Scobits Securities Neminees 1Ltd. ‘S” A'c. . l.2c7.2c0 36
3. Bank of Scotland (Starlife ) Londer Nemirees Lid. , §20,€CO 15
4. Barings Nominees Ltd. . . . . . . 228,co0 07
5. Glyp Nominees Ltd. . . . . . . . 320,000 09
6. Scottish Amicable Life Assurance Scciety ., . . . 245.cCO o7

7. United Kingdem Temporarce and General Prcvident

Institution . . . . . 28o.cco o8
8. Bank of Scotland Lerden Nemirees Lid. No. A ¢ . . 3c9.cco c9
9. Bank of Scotland Edinburgh Ncminees L'd. No.2 A ¢ 278.2¢cc o8
10. Prudential Assurance Co. Ltd. . . . . . 333.548 1-0
11. Roval Exchange Trustee Neminees Ltd. MU . Ac ., . 250.cCo 07
12. Roval Exchange Trustee NomireesLtd. M. C.Ac . . 2ce.cco 06

4.19. The Committee desired to know the income returned by the
First National City Bank and that assessed by the Income Tax De-
partment from the yvear 1970-71 onwards. The Joint Secretary, Fo-
reign Tax Division stated: “For assessment year 1970-71, the income
returned is Rs. 2,19,98,576 and the Income assessed is Rs. 2.35.14.192,
for 1971-72, the figures respectively are Rs. 23538822 and
2,56,00,970/-, for 1972-73, the income returned is Rs, 3,60.70,930. The
assessment is pending. For 1973-74 the income returned is Rs.
4,47,66,790 and the assessment is pending. For the assessment year
1974-75, the income returned is Rs. 4.70,05,250 and the assessment is
pending.

4.20. The Committee wanted to know the deductions on account
of royalties, know-how and-head office expenses, claimed by the
Bank and allowed by the Income-tax authorities. The witness



30

stated: “For 1970-71, head office expenses claimed were Rs, 15,16,771.
They also claimed an expenditure of Rs. 14,24,250 against technical
services rendered. This is in respect of facts received from the Na-
tional and Grindlays Bank and they said that in rendering these
services they incurred this expenditure. This is a part of expendi-
ture claimed by the Head office for rendering these services. The
claim was that they had rendered some service to the National and
Grindlays Bank. The amount allowed by the Income-tax officer was
Rs. 15,16,771 i.e. the whole of the head office expenditure claimed
by them. But no deduction was allowed in respect of expenditure
claimred for rendering technical services. For 1971-72, the head office
expenditure claimed were Rs. 26,57,751. The Income-tax officer dis-
allowed Rs. 18.84 lakhs. They have gone in appeal against this,
Against technical services they again claimed an expenditure of Rs.
21.6 lakhs, the whole of which was disallowed and there is no appeal
against that.

For 1972-73 they claimed head office expenses of Rs. 32.71,401.
This assessment is pending and the point regarding head office ex-
pens»s is being gone into detail. We will ask them to produce the
books of accounts of the Head Office. For 1973-74, the head office
expenses claimed are Rs. 34,64328. This assessment is also pending.”

4.21. To a question regarding technical services claimed, the wit-
ness stated: “I am told that no expenses have been claimed.”

422 The Ministry, in a note, furnished the following position in
resyect of amendments of National and Grindlays Bank.

—

Assessment Year Income returned Income assessed
Rs. Rs.
1968-69 . . . . . . . . 1,87,25,419 1,87,25,770
1969-70 . . . . . . . . 2,05,41,723 2,05,44,190
1970-71 .. . . . . . . . 2,19,98,576 2,35,14, 102
1971-72 . . . . . . . . 2,35,38,822 2,56,69,970
1972-73 . . . . . . . . 3,60,70,930 Not yet comp-
leted
1973-74 . . . . . . . . . 4,47,66,790 Do.

1974-75 . . . . . . . ee e 4,70,08,250 Do.




31
(b) The details of expenses claimed/allowed are given below.

Head cffice expenses etc.

Assessment Claimed by Bank Allowed by I. T. Deptt.

year Head Office Tech. Ser- H.O. expen- Tech. Ser-
expenses  vice fees ses vice fees
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. o

1968-69 . . . . . 1574988 . 15,74,988

1969-70 . . . . . 12,73,722 .. 12,73,722

1970-71 . R . . 15,16,711 14,24,250 15,16,771 Nil

1971-72 . . . . . 2557751  21,60,000  18,84,937 Nil

1972-73 . . . . . 32,71,01 . Assessment not completed

1973-74 . . . . . 34,64,328 .. Do Do

1974-75 . . . . . 34,07,833 .. Do Do

(¢) Tax levied and tax collected is given belcw in respect of the years in
wiich asessments have been completed:

Assessment . . . . . . . Tax levied Tax collected
year
Rs. Rs.
1968'69 . . . . . . . . . 1’31308’039 1:31,C3:°39

1969-70 . . . . . . . . 1,43,80,933 1,43,80,933
1970-71 . . . . . . . . 1,64,59,933 1,64,59,933
1971-72 . . . . . . . . 1,79,68,979 1,79,68,979

(ii) The returns for the assessments 1968-69 to 1971-72 are filed
within the time extended by the department and those for the years
197273 to 1974-75 were filed within time. The self assessment tax
was paid in time for the assessment years 1968-69, 1969-70, 1971-T7c,
1972-73 and 1974-75. The self assessment tax was paid late by 4
days for the assessment year 1970-71. For the assessment year
1973-74, no such tax has been paid as refund is due as per income-
tax return.”



CHAPTER V

HEAD OFFICE EXPENSES

5.1. The Committee desired to know the method adopted by
the Income-tax Department in determining the head office expenses
against the profits of the Indian Branches of the foreign firms/
Banks. The Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes stated during
evidence: “We ask for the details of the expenses from the assessees
after going through each big item, we try to find out whether that
expenditure is allocable or was incurred wholly or partly towards
the running of the Indian Branch. We go through those various
items of expenditure, and where an assessee is unable to give com-
plete details of the expenditure, there also we disallow. For ins-
tance, in the assessment year 1971-72 we have disallowed a sum
of Rs. 36 lakhs. Sy various criteria are adopted to see whether the
expenditure is rightly incurred for the Indian Branch by the head
office or not. The figures are there in the books of accounts and
they have got to give a description of the item of expenditure.”

) -
5.2. In a note, submitted to the Committee. the Department of
Revenue and Insurance stated:

“The methodology adopted by the Income-tax Department
in determining the Head Office expenses is as below:

The claims on account of Head Office expenses are gencrally
made by the foreign enterprises on one or more of
the following basis:

(a) expenses incurred by Head Office and indented with
the Indian branch;

(b) expenses incurred by Head Office for several branch-
es and proportionate amount being allowed to the
Indian branch,;

(c) expenses incurred by Head Office which are not iden-
tifiable with any one or more branches and are allo-
cated proportionately to all the branches including
the Indian branch.

32



33

2. The general criterion applied in determining fhe admis-
sibility of Head Office expenses is the one laid down in
section 37(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961, viz., whether
the expenditure is laid out or expended wholly and
exclusively for the purpose of the business and is not
in the nature of capital expenditure.”

3.3. The Committee asked whether any machinery existed in
the Income-tax Department for checking the expenditure in India
as well as abroad, the witness stated: “we do not do any checking
abroad at all. Checking is only here in India. We do not have any
machinery abroad for checking expenditure there.”

5.4. The Joint Secretary, Foreign Tax Division added: “We took
up a study of this subject of head office expenses allowability
against the profits of Indian Branches of foreign firm. We obtaired
the figures of remittances from the Department of Economic
Affairs.”

5.5. He further stated: “In the assessment of foreign companies,
there are generally two methods which are adopted for determining
their income which is taxable in India Either we take their world
profit and take a certain percentage of that as attributable to opera-
tions in India. We get their global balance sheet and profit and loss
ascertained and we scrutinise them. We are not able to get the
physical accounts from outside.

5.6. We asked for certain details certified by their auditors or
the chartered acctountants and depending upon the facts of each
case, the Income-tax officer can go into the matter and examine
it

5.7. When asked whether there was any machinery in the
Income-tax Department to probe into the details which were certi-
fied by the foreign auditors, the witness replied: “We are handicap-
ped in this regard. In most of the cases or in a large number of
cases it will not be possible for us to get the foreign accounts from
their foreign Head Offices.”

58. He added: “If we adopt the global methods, then we deter-
mine the global profits and apportion a part thereof to their acu-
vity in India. In that process the amount of the Head Ot"ﬁce Ex-
penses automatically gets taken into account for computing the

Indian income.

The other methods of assessing foreign companies where they
have Indian Branches, is that they prepare a separate profit and



34

loss account and balance sheet of the Indian activity, There they
show the income earned in India and expenditure incurred in India
and then they claim a suitable proportion of the Head Office Gene-
ral Administration and Management Expenses as allocable to the-
Indian activity, the argument being that a part of the management.
expenses which the Head Office incurs for managing its various

world branches is allocable and is to be regarded as expenses of
each of the foreign branches.”

5.9. The Committee enquired whether any guidelines for the
treatment of Head Office Expenses for purposes of assessments had
been issued by the Central Boarq of Direct Taxes. The witness
stated “there were no definite guidelines laid down by the Board
so far. We collected statistical data as to what sort of practice has
been followed uptil now. We made some case studies and we have
now evolved the guidelines. We have prepared a draft recently and
these instructions have been sent on 16th December 1974 to a few
commissioners for their comments. After this we will finalise them.”

5.10. When the Committee pointed out that, in the absence of uni-
form guidelines, the extent to which head office expenses could be
allowed was largely determined by the individual discretion of the
Income-tax officer and asked whether this discretion was not dan-
gerous, the witness stated: “Guidelines should have been there. It
would have helped the Income-tax officers.”

5.11. The Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes added: “Quite
sometime ago, we carried out some cases studies to see what was
actually happening and we discovered that each Income-tax officer
was using his own discretion and there was no uniform practice. Wer
have got to see that a uniform practice is followed in determining the
Head Offize expenses of Indian Branches of foreign companies. After
doing that case study we found that uniform practice was not being
foilowed and scme Income-tax officers were not doing the job really
properly.” ... .. As a result of case studies we came to the conclusion
that full justice was not being done to the job by some Incox:ne-tax
officers. We thought that it would be better if we issue guidelines so
that a uniform procedure is adopted and they are alert about the
tvpes of mistakes that are generally being noticed.”

5.12. A study not on “Head office expenses” prepared in August
1973 by the Ministry of Finance in sequel to which draft ipstructlons
sre now proposed to be issued for the guidance of assessing officer,
iy reproduced in Appendix IL



35

5.13. Drawing the attention of witness to the study note prepared:
by the Ministry of Finance, the Committee pointed out that the de--
ductions claimed by the Companies, worked out a percentage to the-
book profits to the charge of these payments, covered a very wide
spectrum ranging from 78 per cent and 70 per cent in the case of 1
BM world trade Corporation (Assessment Year 1969-70) and char-
tered Bank (A. Y. 1970-71) to 4.6 per cent and ‘nil’ in the case of
Ludlow Jute Co. Ltd. for the assessment years 1969-70 and 1970-71.

5.14. The Committee desired to know the reasons for such varied
variations. The Chairman, Central Boarq of Direct Taxes, stated:
“We are going into them. Instructions are being issued. We will
be more vigilant in this regard. The position in regard to head office
expenses varies from case to case and it is not possible to say that
this much amount or this percentage of amount should be allowed
in any particular case. One has to go into the facts of each case to
see that expenses are wholly or exclusively incurred for the purpose
of business of the assessee in India. Since we carried out the study,.
we propose to go into the facts to see as to why the percentages vary
to such an extent in different cases. After carrying out the study,
we shall see whether any effort has been made by an assessee to
inflate these funds. The information we have collected very recently

and now we will carry out the study why there is such a wide margin
of percentages by various companies.”

5.15. When the Committee suggested, in this context, that the
Income-tax Department should insist upon the foreign companies to
furnish all statistics to them and that the Department should scru-
tinise each item of expenditure with the greatest care, the witness
stated: “We will certainly do that I think the general criteria should
be with reference to the gross income of the assessee. We can think

of some other criteria als>. The watch will be continuous and it will
be very wide.”

5.16. The Committee found that even though this study note had
been prepared in August 1973, the Board had still not issued any
instructions regarding head office expenses. The Committee, there-
fore, desired to know the reasons for the delay in issuing instructions.
The Joint Secretary, Foreign Tax Division stated that they would
try to improve. He added: “No study group as such was set up. We
were conducting a departmental study. Some notes were recorded
by the officers in the foreign exchange division. Meanwhile we are
also watching about the National and Grindlays Bank case. We were
also having inter departmental discussions with the Department of
Economic Affairs and R. B. I. for example, one of the procedural de-
cisions arrived at a few months ago was that in any case where the
head office expenses claimed are more than Rs. 1 lakh, the R.B.I. wilk



36

refer the case to the Department of Economic Affairs which will
consult us in turn, whether the whole amount should be allowed or
not.”

5.17. At the instance of the Committee, the Department of Re-
venue and Insurance, furnished a copy of the draft instructions on
scrutiny of ciaims towards head office expenses by foreign concerns.
which are reproduced in Appendix III.

©.18. The Draft instructions in so far as they relate to the basis
of apportionment of head office expenses provide as follows:—

*Basis of appo'rtionment

After the comnvosition of the head-office expenses has been
scrutinised as above, the Income-tax Officer has to select
a suitable basis of apportionment for determining the part
thereof which is appropriately debitable as a charge against
the profits of the Indian branch. Various criteria are possi-
ble for this purpose, e.g., gross income/receipts/turnover/

working capital/expenses/assets,

The criterion to be adopted in a particular case will depend
upon the nature of the business/activities/sources of income
in India. This should be done carefully after taking into
account all the relevant facts. The Income-tax Officer
should consult this Inspecing Assistant Commissioner beforg
taking the decision on this point. Once a particular criterion
of apportionment is selected, it should be followed from
year to year. If at any time, a change in the criterion
adopted for apportionment is considered necessary owning
to a change, in the relevant factors or circumstances or
because such a change is claimed by the assessee, the prior
approval of the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner should

be taken for the purpose.

After the criterion has been selected, the amount actually
admissible as a deduction from the profits of the Indian
branch will be computed by applying the fraction constitu-
ted by the Indian figure of the selected criterion as the
numerator and the corresponding global figure as the
denominator, to the total admissible head office expenses.
Care should be taken to see that the numerator of the frac-
tion is not artificially increased nor is the denominator re-
duced because otherwise it would result in inflating the

amount allocable to the Indian branch.



37

In order to satisfy himself about the admissible composition of
the head-office expenses and apportionment thereof to the
Indian branch, the Income-tax Officer should ask the
assessee concerned (i) to furnish copies of the global Profit
& Loss Account and Balance Sheet and (ii) to indicate the
basis of apportionment adopted in respect of the branches
in countries outside India.”

5.19. The above instructions have been circulated to all Commis-
ssioners of Income Tax for their comment.

5.20. Extracts from the comments received from the commissioners
-of Income-tax, West Bengal I, West Bengal III and Tamil Naduy,
furnished to the Committee, are reproduced below:

Cit, West Bengal I

The draft that you have enclosed is very comprehensive. It
is, however, for the Board’s consideration whether it is
necessary to go into details of computation of income, since
the activities of foreign companies may not be identical.
Our object is to ensure that a foreign company does not
load Indian income with expenditure which is not relevant
to it or which is disproportionately heavy. This can be
achieved by prescribing a general formula on the following

lines:—

Expenses of the Head office to be atributed  *Inceme of the  Total of the expenses of

to or deducted from the asre:sable Indiar  Irdiar Branch head office }f_).gludjng

incom G expenres which are
T . . .

ineome loba} income inadmissible or are

irrelevant  to the
activities in India.

*Exiuding Head Office expenses.

Cit, West Bengal III

In the above note, I am afraid the problem has been oversimpli-
fied. In the formula suggested, there is a numerator, there
is a denominator and a multiplier. It is all right to suggest
that “income, Indian as well global,.will have to be worked
out as if the provisions of the Indian Income Tax Act will
be applicable to both of them” and “if any company fails
to furnish the details necessary for working out the global
income in accordance with the Indian Income Tax Act, the
Income Tax Officer can reasonably decline to deduct any
Head Office expenses from the Indian income.” In actual



38

practice, it is not easy in the case of multi-national corpo--
rations to j;vork out the global income as if the provisions
of the Indian Income Tax Act apply and by refusing to
deduct any head office expenses we will only be making
th§. task of attracting foreign capital more difficult. The
rationale behind the claim for deduction of proportionate
Head office expenses is that the actitvities in India require
supervision and control by the Head Office. The claim for
reimbursement of expenses incurred by the Head Office on
behalf of the Branch is unexceptionable. At the same time
it is well known that multinational companies allocate an
unduly large portion of their Head Office expenses to
highly taxed countries like India and allocate only a com-
paratively minor portion of such expenses to less highly
taxed countries. This is what we should guard against. The
guidelines contained in the draft circular and those pro-
posed in Shri Srinivasan’s formula would mean making an
assessment on the Head Office, which is time-consuming
and which may not be practicable in all cases. Again, the
authenticity of the expenses under the various heads can
be accepted only after examining the books of accounts,
which obviously is not possible in most cases. Any attempt
to restrict the Head Office expenses by executive instruc-
tions, in my opinion, is not likely to be effective, as ex-
perience has shown that appellate authorities are inclined
to give relief on the basis of certificates furnished by foreign
auditors. A surer way of stopping the drain of foreign ex-
change on this score is by means of suitable legislation.
In may view, the feasibility of fixing a ceiling on Hea.d
Office expenses should be explored. What is suggested s
a ceiling and, if on the basis of the usual formula, what is
allocable to India is less than the ceiling, only the le.s‘ser
figure will be allowed. It appears necessary to have ceiling
(as in the case of Insurance companies) because a pro-rata
allocation may often work to the advantage of the assessee
with scope for manipulation. For instance, deduction (?f
development and research expenses on 2 pro-rata basis
may not be advantageous, because it is common kgowledg;
that the impact of new and advanced improvisations an

inventions cannot be fully absorbed by a developing coun-

try like India.
Cit, Tamil Nadu

It is not very clear,
provisions, the Income tax

i tatutory
as to how far, in the absence .of §
. Officer will be justified in



39

;sit(l:;)g go; th:ai details' contemplated in paragraph 6.1, 6.3,
. , 82 an .8.3. In the absence of statutory provisions
that those particulars must be furnished by a non-
c:'la1mu:xg .deductlon for proportionate head office expenses
in India it would appear to me that even in the particulars
set down in the pax:agraphs of the circular referred to are
called for, not furnished by the assessee, and adverse in-
ference drawn as directed in para 5 of the circular, the ap-
pellate authorities will have the discretion to consider
Whether the particulars called for were necessary for decid-
ing the applicability of sections 29 to 37 of the Income-tax
Act, the claim of expenditure and come to their own con-
91usions as to whether the Income-tax Officer was justified
in going beyond the certificate produced by the Indian
branch from an authorised or competent professional ac-
countant of the home country. While, no doubt, from the
departmental point of view the manner of allocation of
the expenses to other overseas branches or the manner of
treatment given to the repatriation of the expenses from
the Indian branch to the head office may be material, there
is scope for contending that these are not really material
particularly in established cases where assessments for the
past 20 years or more have been completed without insist-
ing on these details but accepting an accountant’s certifi-
cate. I am, therefore, of the view that with a view to avoid
(a) mu'tiplicity of appeals and (b) locking up of substan-
ti-] demands on disputed points and consequential inflation
of arrears, the Board may consider the advisibility of
amending the Act providing for the claims of the Indian
branches of non-resident towards deduction of proportionate
expenses outside India to be regulated according to riles
to be framed and making provisions in the Income-tax
Rules for compulsory production of the various data re-
quired in paragraphs 6 to 8 of the circular. Once this' is
done, the appellate authorities will have to merely examine
whether the rules have been complied with and they can-
not interpret the sufficiency of the particulars givep by the
foreign company which fall short of the reql{lrements
enumerated in the circular. Even the Courts will ha\.'e
competence to only decide on the legality of the rules in
a writ and not in a reference application. If the intention
is to ensure that foreign companies do not sipl?on off subs-
tantial amounts derived from the Indian operations to their
own country through mal-practices, such object can be
i ] he amendment of the Act and not by the
achieved only by the .
issue of instructions as contemplated.

resident



CHAPTER 1V

TREATMENT OF BAD DEBTS

6.1. The Committee desired to know the amounts, other than
head office expenses, that had been disallowed by the Income-tax
Department for the assessment year 1970-71 (accounting year 1969)
in the case of National and Grindlays Bank. The Chairman, Central
Board of Direct Taxes stated: “Bad Debt—Rs. 75 lakhs—disallowed
on the ground that the debtor company was in existence and carrying
on business.”

6.2. He added: “The assessee filed an appeal against the assess-
ment order for the year 1970-71 and Appellate Assistant Commis-
sioner of Income-tax had deleted some additions and he has con-
firmed others partly or wholly. We have gone against the order of
the Appellate Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax to the Tribunal.
So far as this sum of Rs. 15 lakhs is concerned the Appellate Assis-
tant Commissioner of Income-tax has deleted this addition on the
ground that the write off was justifiable.”

6.3. The witness then read out the relevant portion of AAC
order as follows:—

“3. Ground number 3 is concerned with the disallowance of
bad debts amounting to Rs. 75,00,000'-. The LT.O. has
disallowed the debt on the reasoning that it could not be
considered as irrecoverable and that there was chance of
recovery. The debit in question has arisen in respect of
Hoare Miller & Company Ltd. This company had overdraft
facilities with the bank for over half a century. During
the first half of 1968 the affairs of the company gave rise
to certain concern in the banking services. It became
known that the said company was on the verge of insol-
vency. It was then decided from 31-7-88 that no further
credit facility would be permitted to this company as on
that date the total indebtedness to the appellant was Rs.
98,57,755!-. Almost all of the shares whch had been
pledged with the appellant company were found to be of
no value at all. The appellant then took steps to effect
closure of the company and to vacate the office premises
which was occupied by the staff of this company. Efforts

40 -



41

were made to find parties who might take over the work-
ing of the company, with a view to reviving it and making
it a pliable unit. In view of the general insolvency of
this company it was considered improper to institute court
proceedings. After protracted correspondence with the
head office it was decided in December 1969 to write off
the sum of Rs. 75,00.000/- and to leave the balance of
Rs. 17.7 lacs as outstanding. The write off of Rs. 75,00,000]-
was determined on the basis of realisable value of the
assets of M|s Hoare Miller & Company Ltd. It was decid-
ed that the maximum realisation would be of the order
of Rs. 20 lacs from the valuable assets of the company.

4. It is relevant that there is no recovery to date of any portion
of the amount of total outstanding. M|s Hoare Miller &
Company Ltd. continued to function even today but have
no assets of any value which the appellant might seek
tc recover towards its debts outstanding. In any case, no
credit facility has since been advanced by the appellant
to this company.

5. The accounts of the company are under the strict supervisory
control cf the Reserve Bank of India. This is vide section
35 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949. This being the
case the appellant was placed in a position to evaluate the
extent of the possibility of realising the outstanding debt.
It was only after it had explored such possibility to the
fullest extent that the Company sought to write off this
amount as bad debt. Such write off in turn was approved
and permitted by the Reserve Bank of India. In the case
of a banking Company it is relevant that it is best placed
in a position to judge the point of time at which the debt
is said to have become bad. Cash is in the nature of
stock-in-trade to such a company. Where cash is not
forthcoming it is necessary that a banking company reali-
-sed what it is capable of realising and writing off what is
incapable of realising as the company might determine.
In my opinion, the 1.T.O. has not applied his mind to the
debt as claimed by the appellant. The fact that the deb-
tor company is still existing and still carrying on business
appears to have been the only motivating factor in decid-
ing that the debt in question was irrecoverable. It is not
necessary for a company to go into liquidation in order to
establish the nature of a debt to another company. In
view of this position the claim of the appellant for the
bad debt written' off in its books amounting to



42

Rs. 75,00,000{- appears to be reasonable and justified. Such
debt, in my opinion, is attributable to the instant year
and the LT.O. is directed to allow the appellant the claim

accordingly. Relief on this ground will be of the amount
of Rs. 75,00,000|-.

6.4. The Income-tax Officer’s order which was read out by the
‘witness, at the instance of the Committee, was as under:

“BAD DEBTS: The assessee claimed a bad debt of Rs. 75,00,000
advanced to Hoare Miller & Co. Ltd. It was argued that
the Company suffered loss to the extent of about Rs. 33
lakhs in 1967 and that there was no chance of recovery.
It was also stated that the value of investments of the
company had depreciated and so it was not worthwhile
for them to file a suit for recovery. It appears that the
Hoare Miller & Co. Ltd. is still existing and still carrying
on business. The loss in the value of investments of the
company was not proved. As the company is still
existing and has not gone into liquidation it cannot be
said that there is no chance of recovery. The debt in the
circumstances, is not considered irrecoverable and hence
the claim is disallowed.”

6.5. When the Committee enquired whether the Company had
become insolvent, the witness replies in the negative,

6.6. The Committee desired to know the justification for the
arbitrary judgement of the AAC that the company could not pay
its debts. The witness replied: “We have not accepted the judge-
ment of the AAC. We have gone in appeal to the Tribunal and the
ground of appeal is “That on the facts and in the circumstances of
the case, the Appellate Assistant Commissioner is not justified in
directing the Income-tax Officer to allow the assesse’s claim of bad
debt of Rs. 75 lakhs in respect of M!s Hoare Miller and Company
Limited.”

6.7. Referring to the order of the Appellate Assistant Commis-
sioner, wherein he had inter-alia stated that ‘such write off in turn
was approved and permitted by the Reserve Bank of India, the
‘Committee enquired whether it was a fact that such a clearance
-certificate was given by the Reserve Bank. The Deputy Governor,
Reserve Bank of India stated that no clearance had been given by
‘the Reserve Bank. He added: “In fact any write off does not
Tequire our permission.” ‘ '



43

6.8. The Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes ndded in this
connection: “but later information is that such a gertificate has not
been given. That is why we are encouraged to go to the Tribunal.
The assessee filed a copy of the Inspection Report of the Reserve

Bank. It was not given by the Reserve Bank, it was given by the
assessee.”

6.9. He continued “We have an extract from the Report of the
Reserve Bank on Inspection of books of accounts of the National and
Grindlays Bank Limited carried out under section 35 of the Banking
Companies (Regulation) Act 1949. The head of the tax department
of the Bank authenticated this extract as true copy. He filed this
document before the Appellate Assistant Commissioner of Income-
tax who acoepted it as a true document.”

6.10. The Committee desired to know who was the Head of the
Tax Department of the assessee Bank. The witness stated: “Shri
Kasbekar is the Head of Tax Department of the National and Grind-
lays Bank. He was an Income-tax Officer in the Income-tax
Department. He resigned in 1966 from the Department and joined
the Bank.”

6.11. When the Committee enquired whether Shri Kasbekar had
ever assessed the National and Grindlays Bank, as Income-tax
Officer, the witness replied in the affirmative.

6.12. Pointing out that the extract of the Inspection Report was
a document of the Reserve Bank and that it had to be authenticated
only by the Reserve Bank and not by anybody else, the Committee
desired to know the circumstances in which the assessee himself
was allowed to authenticate a document of the Reserve Bank to get
exemption of tax to the tune of Rs. 75 lakhs and the same had been
accepted as a true copy by the AAC. The witness stated: “I do
not know the mind of the AAC, but I can say that he must have
reasonable belief that there was no room for taking the view that
documents would not be the real documents as found in the books
of accounts of the assessee or the document representing the correct
inspection report of the Bank. This is an individual case. It is
true that his mind to a considerable extent was conditioned by the
observations made by him in the order that the Reserve Bank had
accepted this as a correct thing. But apart from that he had given
some other grounds.”

6.13. When the Committee asked whether the Certificate of the
Reserve Bank was necessary for the AAC to hear an appeal of this
kind and give his award, the witness replied: “So far as the AAC
of Income-tax is concerned nothing is necessary. It is for the

571 LS—4



44

appellant to decide what evidence he wants to produee and in sup-
port of his contention, in this particular case, he has also produced
a copy of the Inspection Report ........ It would appear that the AAC
of Income-tax has completely misdirected himself in understanding
the real merit of this document. The extract of the inspection note
reads as follows: —

“Subsequent to the date of the last inspection, that is 12th
May 1969, the balance of account was transferred to the
Account No. 1.”

The Bank wrote that letter in December, 1969 showing an
advance aggregating to Rs. 75 lakhs, Rs. 33.50 lakhs in account
No. 1, Rs. 1.01 lakhs in account No. 2 and Rs. 0.49 lakh in account No. 3.
The outstanding balance have however subsequently been increased
to the present level mainly due to the application of interest. This
noting is a statement of fact. The inspection note contains this
statement of fact and unfortunatelv the AAC of Income-tax took
this as a certificate from the Bank that they have agreed to this
action having been taken by the Bank.”

6.14. The Committee wanted to know the name of the Appellate
Assistant Commissioner and whether he was a senior officer. The
witness stated that the AAC was Mr. Franklin and he had about
two years’ experience as AAC.

6.15. The Commissioner of Income-tax added: “He has been an
Assistant Commissioner for about a year.”

6.16. When asked about the action taken against the AAC, the
Chairman, Central Beard of Direct Taxes stated: *“We have not
taken any action against Appellate Assistant Commissioner of
Income-tax because he could take the plea that from the inspection
report he mistakenly got the idea that this particular aspect had
been approved. In any case. we will ask for his explanation.”

6.17. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Department of
Revenue and Insurance stated:

“The observation of the Committee has been communicated
to the Appellate Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax
concerned for his comments, which are still awaited.”

6.18. The Ministry forwarded a copy of the A.A.C's letter dated
14/19th March, 1975. In his letter the A.A.C. inter-alia has stated:

“I must honestly admit that my observation that the Reserve
Bank approved of the write-off was merely a passing one.



45

The Reserve Bank had carried out an inspection of the
bank’s accounts as they were required to do so uls 35 of
the Banking Regulations Act, 1949. On going through
the records afresh, I feel I was led to the inference that
the action of writing off the amount had the Reserve
Bank’s approval since the Reserve Bank had not com-
mented adversely on such action in the course of their
inspection carried out under statute. It might be argued
that my observation, notwithstanding a passing one, was
hasty. However, I must reiterate that the matter was
considered in all its pros and cons and my finding was
arrived at after exhaustively studying the facts. It will
be viewing my decision from within a very narrow peri-
phery to suggest that only because I felt the write-off
apparently had the Reserve Bank’s approval that I
allowed the Bank’s claim.

Section 41(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961, is a specific safe-
guard which the Department might avail of should the
bank subsequently recover any portion of the bad debt.
There cannot be any loss to revenue on this account.

Finally it may be stated that the Departmental appeal before
the Tribunal is pending and the decision of the Tribunal
in this matter should be awaited.”

6.19. The Committee pointed out that under the provisions of
Section 28 and 35(5) of the Banking Companies (Regulation) Act
1943, the Inspection Reports of the Reserve Bank could not be pub-
lished or made available to people outside the Reserve Bank and
Government and that it had been noticed that in the case of National
and Grindlays Bank, a sum of Rs. 75 lakhs, disallowed by the
Income-tax Officer, was allowed on appeal by the Appellate Assis-
tant Commissioner of Income-tax apparently on the basis of an
extract of the Inspection Report of the Reserve Bank of India which
was filed by the bank (National & Grindlavs). The Committee
enquired whether it was a practice to make available a copy of the
Inspection Report to the bank or banks inspected and whether there
was any prohibition restricting the use of these reports by the banks
concerned. If there was such a restriction, the Committee asked as
to how the National and Grindlays Bank was able to obtain a copy
of the Inspection Report and produce it before tax authorities. The
Deputy Governor, Reserve Bank of India stated: “We would like
to be legally protected, that is to say, we should not be open to
legal action. In this case the party itself produced it, so there is no
question of any legal action by them.”



46

6.20. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Reserve Bank of
India stated:

“Section 35(1) of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, inter alia,
provides that “the Reserve Bank shall supply to the bankng com-
pany a copy of its report on such inspection”. It is, therefore,
obligatory on the part of the Reserve Bank to furnish to the bank

a copy of the report on the inspection carried out by it under section
35 of the Act.

The Reserve Bank’s report on the inspection of any bank is
marked confidential and is intended for the use of the management
of the bank. The Reserve Bank of India is bound by the provisions
of the Banking Regulation Act as regards production|publication of
the report by itself. So far as a bank is concerned there are no
statutory provisions restraining it from disclosing|publishing the
contents of our report. Normally it is left to the bank to decide the
question of producing the report to third parties or of treating the
report or any part of it as confidential; but in deciding this matter,
the bank has to take into account the liability, if any, to third
parties, which it might incur under the law, as a result of its dis-
closure of the whole or parts of the report.”

6.21. The Committee wanted to know the name of the guarantor
of this overdraft or loan in this case and the action taken to recover
the money from the guarantor. The Iinance Secretary stated:
“From certain papers submitted by the Reserve Bank it appears that
Shri Rampuria was the guarantor. It appears that the bank did not
invoke the guarantee of Shri Rampuria.”

6.22. When asked the reasons for not invoking the guarantee, the
Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes stated: “So far as the
Income-tax Department is concerned it cannot compel Mr. Rampuria
to make the payment. AAC allowed it on his own reasoning. We
have gone to the Appellate Tribunal. That is all we can do. We
have not accepted the reasoning and the judgement of the AAC.
So far as the Department is concerned, it has done its best.”

6.23. The witness added: “That will be one of the most import-
ant arguments before the Tribunal that the bank did not enforce
the recovery. It can get it from the guarantor. It did not. That
means it is a voluntary write off of bad debt. We will urge this
point very vigorously before the Tribunal.”

6.24. The Committee wanted to know the action taken by the
Reserve Bank to invoke the guarantee. The Deputy Governor,



47

stated: “Reserve Bank would not come in. It is for the bank to
force the guarantee. We do not do it at all. They do not have to
come to us for write off nor we can we force them to recover.”

6.25. Pointing out that the company had taken overdrafts to the
tune of Rs. 75 lakhs and that no action was taken to enforce the re-
covery from the guarantor, the Committee asked for the purpose of
Reserve Bank’s inspections, if they could not detect it. The Chief
Officer, Inspections stated: “As far as the Reserve Bank inspection
reports are concerned we have an appendix where advances, which
are showing major undesirable feature, are given. In this appendix,
we list all the accounts which are showing a sticky nature and are
not operated satisfactorily. We do not fell the bank what is the bad
debt in the advance or what they should do to release the advance
like taking legal action against the borrower. It is left to the borrow-
er and the bank to sort out matters and we are not in any case giving
any advice to the bank on the recovery of such advances.”

6.26. The Committee wanted to know whether M/s. Hoare Miller
and Company was a private company or public company and also
the names of the Directors of the Company. The Committee also de-
sired to know the position of Shri Rampuria in the company and the
shares held by him. The Deputy Governor, Reserve Bank stated:
“The word ‘private’ is not used. So they may be a public limited

company; if it is a ‘private’ one, they have to use the work ‘private’
in the name.”

6.27. The Reserve Bank in a note furnished to the Committee stat-
ed.

“According to the information availakle with us, Messrs. Hoare
Miller & Co., is a public limited company established in
1920, with authorised capital of Rs. 1 crore in 10 lakhs ordi-
nary shares of Rs. 10/- each. The issued and subscribed
capital as on the 31st December, 1967 was re. 35.20,000/-
in 3,52,000 ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up.

According to the information available with the Registrar of
Companies, Calcutta, the directors of the company as on
the 21st August, 1974 were (1) Rai Chand Baid, (2) Ratan
Lal Chopra and (3) Raghunath Dey.

As per the latest return showing the list of share-holders as at
30th June, 1971 available with the Registrar of Companies

Shri R. L. Rampuria held 7,050 equity shares as on that
date.

It is primarily for the management of the banks to decide the
steps to be taken for the recovery of its dues in respect of



48

individual advances, having regard to the prospects of re-
covery, the expenses likely to be incurred ete.”

6.28. The Committee enquired whether the Bank (National and
Grindlays) had written off other amounts as bad debts in the past
and whether such write-off had been allowed by the Tax Authorities.
1f so, the committee wanted to know the full particulars of the amount
written off and claimed as bad debts and those allowed in the tax
assessments,

The Ministry of Finance (Revenue and Insurance) in a note sub-
mitted to the Committee stated:

Account- Amount of Particulars Amounrt aliowed in the
ing yvear bad debt asse ssmert
written

Asstt. year off & claimed

(1) (2 (3) (4
Rs. Rs.
1965 3.35,38%3-00  Morarjce S7,075° 590 §7;C75° 56
1966-67 Laxmidas Exporrters,

Pormwiand Dhera Shah {Exporters B. Moo- 66.00-0CO 66.LC0 CO
keerjez & Co. 20th Cenruy Printing In- 52,604, 00 §2.604.°CO
disiries Chanibali Streame  Service Co. 23,718-17 6.8cco- 17
Ltl. {In liquidaiton ) Gopinath Chagan- 27,442 CO 27.442°CO
mill  Svadicate D:alki Merchants K. 61,885, 00 61.685-00
Abdul Azzem & Co Sundries $.401°CO $.4C1° cO

32,791-00 32,971 00
5,471 00 5,471 24

3,35,388-00 3.18,470 ¢C0O

1966 Rs. 9,208 37 Abdul Rahim Khan Mobhanlal 3:450°C0O 3:450° CO
———— & Sons Sundries 2,722 00 2,722'00
1967-68 2,855-37 2,855 37
9,028-37 9,c28 37
1967 Rs.4,62,264-'00 M's Bombay Cutting Tools 2,53,142' 00 2,5§3.152°CO
———— Ltd.
1968-69 M's Science 1,49,610 00 1.49.€10-co
M/s Macks Hard( P) Ltd. 14,453 00 Nil
Radha Kanto Das and sons 11,184 00 11,1R4,-CO
Jatindra Kumardas 8,830 00 8.830° 00
Shyam Sunder Agrawsl 17,500 00 Nil
Q:her small items 5,545 €O 5,545 00

4,60 264 co 4,2%.311°¢cO

e,




49

1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs.
1968  5.,47,272'00 V. O. Vakkap & Scns 2,33,143° €0 2,33,143°CO
— Mookjee Sikha & Co. 1,79,7¢7° CO 1,79,7¢7: €O
1969-70 K. Kutty & Co. © 90,0§2°C0 90,052° €O
H. M. Hazi Syed Abdul 18,261-00 18,261-¢cO
Rahman Saheb & Co.

Dharam Singh & Co (P) Ltd. 8,225 Co 8,325 00
M. B. Dubash 6.5F0-co 6,580°co
G. L. Maltotra 5.470°CO §.470-CO
Other small items §,734°CO 5,734 00

5,47,272° 00 §:47:272-CO

6.29. The Committee enquired whether there was any qualifying
limit prescribing the authority of a particular officer to hear the ap-
peal. The Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes stated: “Any
Income-tax Officer who has worked for not less than eight years as
Income-tax Officer becomes Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax.
An Appellate Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax can hear any

appeal whatever may be the quantum of total income of the asses-
see.”

6.30. Pointing out that in various Departments of the Government
of India, a qualifying limit was prescribed for giving sanction ete. by
a particular officer, whereas in the Income-tax Department which
was also a Government Department, such a huge amount was allow-
ed by their officers, the Committee asked whether this particular case
was examined well. The witness stated: “We did not think it neces-
sary to examine it. As a matter of fact an Assistant Commissioner
of Income-tax, with three vears’ service as Assistant Commissioner
of Income-tax is eligible to become a member of the Income-tax Tri-
bunal according to the hierarchy of the Income-tax Law.”

6.31. When asked whether that much of experience was sufficient,
the witness replied “It has never been considered necessary to exa-
mine those aspects.”

6.32. The Committee desired to know the limit upto which a single
member bench of the Income-tax Appellate Tribunal could hear an
appeal. The witness stated that the limit was upto Rs. 40,000.

6.33. Pointing out that a member of the Income-tax Appellate Tri-
bunal could nont hear cases beyond Rs. 40,000 but an Appellant As-
sistant Commissioner could dispose of cases upto Rs. 70 lakhs, the
Committee asked how it was justified. The witness stated: “Probab-
1y there is some misunderstanding about the powers of the Assistant



50

Commissioner and that of the Appellate Tribunal, So far as the Ap-
pellate Tribunal is concerned, the appeals are generally heard by two
members. Probably because of lot of arrears have been accumulat-
ed, I think, they have decided that in small cases even one member
may decide an appeal. The difference between the two is that in the
case of a single Member bench, the decision of the Tribunal is the
last word so far as facts are concerned. There is no appeal against
the facts. It is only against the legal issue involved that an appeal
lies to the High Court and the Supreme Court. So far as the Assis-
tant Commissioner is concerned, the position is in the reverse. So

there is a difference between the powers and the responsibilities of
the two.”

6.34. Section 4(c) of the Gift Tax Act 1958 reads as under:

“(c) whether there is a release, discharge, surrender, forfeiture
or abandonment of any debt, contract or other actionable
claim or of any interest in property by any person, the
value of the release, discharge, surrender, forefeiture or
abandonment, to the extent to which, it has not been found
to the satisfaction of the gift tax officer to have been bona-
fied, shall be deemed to be gift made by the person respon-
sible for the release, discharge, surrender, forfeiture, or
abandonment.”

6.35. Pointing out that the National and Grindlays Bank by writ-
ing off the amount of Rs. 75/- lakhs as bad debt, had forfeited its
right with regard to the recovery of Rs. 75 lakhs from M/s. Hoare
Miller and company or from Shri Rampuria, the guarantor, the Com-
mittee enquired whether this did not amount to a gift and attract
section 4(c) of the Gift tax Act, 1958 for levy of gift-tax on this
amount of Rs. 75 lakhs. The Chairman, Central Board of Direct
Taxes stated: “The debtor owed this amount to the National and
Grindlays Bank and the National and Grindlays Bank wrote off the
amount in their books of accounts as had debt on the ground it is ir-
recoverable. But the Income-tax officer felt that the amount was re-
coverable.”

6.36. The Committee further pointed out that by writing off this
debt, the National and Grindlays Bank had released the company
from debt obligation, had surrendered their claim, and they had also
abandoned the debt. The Committee asked as to how it was that the
gift tax provisions had not been applied in this case. The witness
stated: “The National and Grindlays Bank is a public limited com-
pany. The provisions referred to in Section 4(c) do qot refer to such
companies. I will now read out Section 45 of the Gift Tax Act.



51
“The provisions of this Act shall not apply to gifts h:.ue by—

(a) a Government company as defined in Section 617 of the
Companies Act, 1956.

(b) a Corporation established by a Central, State or Provin--
cial Act.

(c) any company (other than a private company as defined.
in Section 3 of the Companies Act 1956).

Provided that the affairs of the Company or the shares in the
Company carrying more than ﬁfty percent of the total voting power
were at no time during the previous year controlled or held by less
than six persons.

(d) a company which is a subsidiary of and in which more
than half the nominal value of equity share capital is

held by a company referred to in clause (c).

(da) any company (other than a company to which clause (c)
or clause (d) applies) to an Indian company in a scheme of
amalgamation. ce s

(c) any institution or fund the income whereof is exempt from
income-tax under Section 11 of the Income-tax, Act.”

The National and Grindlays Bank is not a private Limited Com-
pany. It is a public limited company. The provisions of the Gift Tax
Act do not apply to it.”

6.37. Pointing out that under the proviso to Section 45(c), which
exempted only such companies the shares of which carrying more
than fifty percent of the total voting power were at no time during
the previous year controlled or held by less than six persons, the
Committee wanted to_know the number of persons including com-
panies, who were holdmg the shares of National and Grindlays Bank
and in that context whether Section 45 would apply in this case. The
Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes stated: “The share hold-
ings of National and Grindlays Bank as under:

First National City Bank . 40 per cent
National and Grindlays holding Limited .. 60 per cent
{ ie. Llyods Bank Ltd. .. 414 per cent

\ other public holdings .. 18.6 per cent




52

With this information I am not in a position to categorically state
whether it is a public limited company or it is a private limited com-
Pany for the purposes of Gift tax Act because these share holdings
are outside India I will have to seek legal advice on this whether we
<an treat this a public limited company or private limited company.”

6.38. He added:

“Uncer Section 4(c) of the Gift Tax Act, we might be able
to take action against the assessee. I am grateful to the
Committee for giving us this idea and I assure the Com-
mittee that we will pursue it and examine it throughly.”

6.39. In a subsequent note furnished to the Committee, the Depart-
‘ment of Revenue and Insurance stated:

“The Bank have stated that National and Grindlays Bank Limi-
ted is incorporated in the United Kingdom as a public limi-
ted company and functioning in India as a foreign banking
company registered under section 592 of the Companies
Act, 1956.

For income-tax purposes, the National Grindlays Bank Ltd. is
being assessed in the status of a non-resident company.”

6.40. The Committee drew the attention of the witness to Section
5(i) (xiv) of the Gift Tax Act, wherein it is laid down that “Gift Tax
shall not be charged under this Act in respect of gifts made by any
person: In the course of carrying on a business, profession or voca-
tion, to the extent to which the gift is proved to the satisfaction of the
gift-tax officer to have been made bona-fide for the purpose of such
business, profession or location.

6.41. The Committee enquired whether this was a transaction made
bonafide for the purpose of business. The Department of Revenue
and Insurance in a note furnished to the Committee stated:

“In the wpinion of the Solicitor to the Central Government at
Calcutta vide his letter No. 178/75-Adl. (Cal.) dated 28th
January, 1975, Section 4(I)(c) of the Gift-tax Act will not
be applicable to the facts of Shri Rampuria’s case. He is of
the view that on the facts of the case it cannot be said
that the transaction in question was not bona fide. The
matter is under further examination by the Ministry.”

6.42. Referring to the overdraft of Rs. 75 lakhs obtained by M/s.
Hoare Miller and company, the Committee engiured whether it was



53

an secured over draft. The Commissioner of Income-tax, West Ben-
gal III, stated: “M/s. Hoare Miller and company limited had account
with the National and Grindlays Bank for over half a century and
had overdraft facilities. The overdraft is secured against hypotheca-
tion of stocks, book debts and investments and a letter of guarantee
signed by SHf R7'L: Rampuria. M/s. Hoare Miller and company tem-
porarily closed thelr buSihess on 1st August, 1968. They were incur-
ring loss year. after year.

6.43. When the Committee asked whether the company was assess-
ed to tax, the witness stated that the company was assessed to tax
by the Income Tax Department. He further stated: “As I mention-

" ed earlier they temporarily closed their business on 1st August, 1968.
Figure of loss returned for 1967-68 is Rs. 4,45,879 and the loss return-
ed for 1968-69 was Rs. 21,73.105. The Income tax assessment was for
loss of Rs, 9,01, 736 for 1968-69.”

6.44. The Committee desired to know the amount of wealth shown
by Shri Rampuria in his wealth tax return for the relevant year and
for the past two years. The witness stated: “In wealth tax return
as on 26th March, 1969 it has been shown as Rs. 2.80,826.”

6.45. The Committee enquired whether Shri Rampuria could give
a guarantee for Rs. 75 lakhs. The Governnor, RBI stated: “The ad-
vance is not entirely unsecured. It was drawn in excess of the secu-
rities hypothecated to the bank”. The Deputv Governor, R.B.L 2dd-
ed: “This was a supplemental security, one may describe it that way.”

6.46. The Committee desired to know the wealth returned by Shri
Rampuria and his associates in wealth tax returns for the last five
years and wealth assessed by the wealth tax authorities. The Com-
mittee also wanted to know the income returned by the above asses-
sees for the last five years and the income assessed by the L.T. Deptt.

The Ministry, in a note, furnished the requisite information which
is reproduced in appendix IV.

6.47. The Committee wanted to know the liabilities of Shri Ram-
puria and his associates. The Ministry, in a note. stated: “Further
details regarding excess of assets over liabilities in respect of each
case is being collected as also the reasons for the pendency of assess-
ments etc. are being ascertained.”



CHAPTER VII

COORDINATION BETWEEN THE VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OF
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE  ,

7.1. The Regional Offices of the Department of Banking Operations:
and Development, Reserve Bank of India undertake periodical ins-
pection of all aspects of the functioning of both Indian Banks and
branches of foreign banks operating in India under the provisions of
the Banking Companies (Regulation) Act 1949. These inspections
cover the conduct of foreign exchange business of those banks which
have been licensed as authorised dealers. Apart from thxs, there are
ad-hoc inspections conducted by the Exchange Control Department.
These inspection units are also entrusted with special investigation
of any peculiar features of the foreign exchange business of any bank
that might come to the notice of the Reserve Bank in the course of
the day to day work or through complaints received by the
Reserve Bank. The irregularities brought to light in the course of
ad-hoc inspection carried out by the inspection units are conveyed
to the banks concerned who are directed to rectify the same or re-

frain from committing such irregularities in future as the case may
be.

7.2. The Committee enquired whether the Income-tax Department
were taking advantage of these Inspection Reports of the Reserve
Bank while assessing the foreign banks. The Chairman, Central
Board of Direct Taxes stated: “My information is that we are not
getting inspection reports from the Reserve Bank. As a matter of
routine, I do not think the Income-tax Officers are examining the
Inspection Reports while making the assessments.”

7.3. He added: “I do not think the Income-tax Officers are aware
that the Inspection Reports are being taken by the Reserve Bank.
Now we came to know of that and we recently requested the Reserve
Bank to make these reports available to them. After the Public Ac-
counts Committee seized of the matter, we thought of this and in a
meeting which was held last month, we had proposed to the Reserve
Bank for this. They are willing to help us.”

7.4. The Commissioner of Income-tax We=t Bengal I added: “The
fact is that we are aware of the fact that inspection reports are avail-

54



55

;bl;. It is true that in the past whenever called for it. After the
t:t onal and _Grindlays‘Bank case, we have decided as a policy in
ure to get in touch with the Reserve Bank and ask for the reports.”

. 1.5. When the Cor.nmittee pointed out that there was no coordina-
on between the various Departments of the Ministry of Finance and
that the Income-tax Department apparently did not even know that
the Reserve Bank were conducting some sort of inspection frequent-
ly and they had not taken advantage of these reports, the Joint Sec-
retary, Department of Banking stated: “So far as this particular issue
of taxation by the Income-tax Officers is concerned, I must confess
that there is no coordination as such in respect of a particular assess-
ment regarding documents which the LT.O. needs. As we see it, in
t)}e. Department, the assessment is done by the I.T.O. under the ;;ro-
visions of the ILT. Act and under powers vested in him under that
act, it is open to him to call for information from any Department or
autonomous corporation. If he feels that under the Law he needs to
have certain information from the Reserve Bank of India and if the
R.B.I feels that under the existing law it has an obligation to furnish

it, it is a matter purely between the two authorities. We do not come
into the picture.”

7.6. The Committee enquired whether the Reserve Bank of India
had ever thought of (having) advising the Chairman, Central Board
of Direct Taxes that the Bank had the inspection reports covering
various aspects of functioning of banks both Indian and branches of
foreign banks, which could be made use of by the LT. Department
while assessing the banks. The Governor, Reserve Bank of India
stated: “We have not thought of asking or advising the I.T. Depart-
ment.”

7.7. He added: “The subject of head office expenses was a subject
of discussion between the Finance Ministry and Shri Shiralkar, (the
Deputy Governor) and he has promised that he would give all help
in this matter.”

7.8. When the Committee enquired whether there had been any
instance where the Income-tax Officer called for inspection reports
from the Reserve Bank and it was refused by the Bank, the Chair-
man, Central Board of Direct Taxes replied in the negative.

79. The Committee asked whether the Reserve Bank was agree-
able to make available the inspection reports to the Income-tax De-
partment in case they asked for them. The Deputy Governor stated:
“This involves an interpretation of the statute. So far as we under-
stand, and we have been advised, we are neither authorised nor ob-



bld}

liged to produce the inspection report which is based on an inspec-
tion done suo motu under the Act by the Reserve Bank. We had
sought the opinion of the Attorney General.”

7.10. He added: “Section 28 of the Banking Regulation Act reads:

“The Reserve Bank of India, if it considers it in the public
interest so to do, may publish any information obtained

by it under this Act in such consolidated form as it thinks
fit.”

To our mind ‘consolidated form’ and ‘under this Act’ are the two
vital provisions of this Section; we can only do such things as we are
authorised to.”

7.11. The Committee asked as to what public interests would be
disturbed by not giving the inspection report to the Income Tax
Department. The Deputy Governor stated: “I would again submit
this would depend on the interpretation of the law and also a full
and complete appreciation of the position of banking generally and
of the individual bank. I would like to be guided by such advice as
is given by the Attorney General.”

7.12. The Committee further pointed out that the Reserve Bank
of India were forbidden to make this document available if it was
against public interest and if the Bank apprehended it would be
published. The Committee asked what public interest would be
disturbed if the inspection report was made available to the I. T.
Department.

The Governor, Reserve Bank of India stated: “ I seek vour in-
dulgence. We will get knowledge of lots of transactions between
private individuals, their financial standing etc. I do feel we need
the advice of the Attornev General because there is a doubt whether
even within Government disclosure will mean publication.”

7.13. He added: “I consider it our duty to cooperate with the
Chairman, CBDT in the performance of his duties. The only diffi-
culty is, the law does not say that we may not publish what is
against public interest. It puts it differently. We have offered and
will continue to offer all cooperation to the Central Brard of Direct
Taxes. There is no information regarding tax liability which we
shall withhold from the CBDT. But on the question of inspection
report which is a document concerning the overall transaction of
the bank, we are advised we have no authority. We have consulted
our legal adviser. He is subject to the overall ruling of the Attorney
General.” '



57

7.14. When the Committee pointed out that section 28 was an.
enabling provision, the witness stated: “The Law is direcly appli-
cable to the Reserve Bank. I would again seek legal advice as to
whether sharing the inspection report with the Central Board of
Direct Taxes will amount to publication.”

7.15. As there was a conflict between the statements made by the
witness of Central Board of Direct Taxes and the Reserve Bank of
India regarding the certificates alleged to have been given declaring.
the debt of Rs, 75 lakhs as a bad debt, the Committee wanted to
verify the correctness of the position and to this purpose requested
the Reserve Bank of India to furnish copies of the inspection con-
ducted in respect of National & Grindlays Bank. The representa-
tive of the Reserve Bank of India stated that he felt that under the
provisions of the Banking Companies (Regulations) Act and the
Reserve Bank of India Act, the said documents are treated as confi-
dential. The Committee pointed out that the sections referred to by
the Reserve Bank of India were enabling provisions and no section
appears in any of these two acts expressly prohibiting supply of in-
formation. The Reserve Bank of India took time for considering
the position pointed out by the Committee and on the 28th Feb.,
1975, the Governor Reserve Bank of India wrote a :etter to the Com-
mittee that he had been advised by the Attorney General that the
reports could not be furnished to any third party including the
Committee. The Committee thereupon felt that it was necessary to
seek a direct clarification from the Attornev General of India and
accordingly invited the Attorney General to clarifv the legal posi-
tion.

7.16. The Attorney General appeared before the Committee on
. 26th April, 1975 and stated (i) the fact whether he gave advice to
the Reserve Bank of India and what the nature of such advice was
confidential (ii) that under the provisions of the Banking Compa-
nies (Regulations) Act and the Reserve Bank of India Act, the Reserve
Bank of India which is a statutory body cannot do what it is not
permitted to do (iii) the Reserve Bank of India is not permitted to
furnish its inspection reports to anyone except the Bank inspected
and the Central Government (iv) Rule 270 of the Rules of Procedure
and Conduct of Business of Lok Sabha being framed under Article
118 of the Constitution is not a law by Parliament and cannot over-
ride an act of Parliament (v) the Parliament itself has no power
to call for such a report and accordingly cannot delegate such a no-
existent power to the Committee.



CHAPTER Vil

‘EMPLOYMENT OF EX-INCOME TAX OFFICERS BY PRIVATE
COMPANIES

8.1. The Committee had been informed earlier that Shri A. V.
Kasbekar, an Income Tax Officer had resigned his job in 1966 and
joined the National and Grindlays Bank Limited as Income Tax
Advisor and that he had assessed the Bank when he was an L.T.O.

8.2. The Committee desired to know whether such instances were
not causing any serious concern in the minds of the Revenue De-
partment of the Government of India, the Finance Secretary, stated:
“Once a man resigns, he has the rightt to earn his living. Govern-
ment has got no hold on him after that. When he resigns he for-
feits his pension.”

83. To a question regarding the salary of Shri Kasbekar, the
Commissioner of Income tax stated: “He was a Class I Income Tax
-Officer getting around a thousand rupees. His salary in the Bank
must be four to five thousand rupees I am not sure.”

8.4. The Committee enquired whether any review of the assess-
ments completed by Shri Kasbekar had been conducted to see any
undue favours had been shown by him to the National and Grimd-
lays Bank thereby resulting in loss to the Exchequer. The Depart-
ment of Revenue and Insurance in a note submitted to the Com-
mittee stated:

“Shri A, V. Kasbekar completed two assessments (for the as-
sessment years 1960-61 and 1961-62) in the case of M/s.
National & Grindlays Bank Limited.

A review of the assessments completed by Shri Kasbekar in
the case of M/s. National & Grindlays Bank Limited has
been made. It does not show any undue favour shown
by him to the assessee. However, it is found that a sum of
Rs. 14,829/- representing Municipal taxes in respect of
let out property, whose income is assessed under the head
“Income from house property”, which should have been
disallowed while computing the total income was not dis-
allowed. The assessments for the years prior to the as-

58 .



59

sessment year 1960-61 were also done in the same way
(without making such disallowance). There is, there-
fore, no reason to believe that there was any mala-fides
on the part of Shri Kasbekar. Such expenditure was dis-
allowed in the assessment for the year 1962-63.”

8.5 The Committee desired to know the names of the Income-
tax advisors of the National and Grindlays Bank and those who ap-
peared before the Income-tax authorities during the 10 years prior
to Shri Kasbekar joining the Bank and whether any of them had
earlier served in the Income-tax Departments. The Department of

Revenue and Insurance, in a note furnished to the Committee, sta-
ted:

“The names of the Income-tax Advisors of the National &
Grindlays Bank Limited who appeard before the Income-
tax authorities during the 10 years prior to Mr. Kasbekar
joining the Bank are furnished below:

Mr. V. Levy of M/s. Lovelock Lewes
Mr. Harris

Mr. Rozario of M/s. Lovelock Lewis
Mr. Tibbetes

. F. W. Hindmarsh

Mr. G. P. Higham

Mr. J. N. Roy

Mr. S. Mitra, Bar-at-Law

Mr. Declay, Chief Accountant

. A. G. Banerjee

. K. N. Banerjee

. S. G. Spence

. R. P. Gupta

. A. K. Basu

15. Mr. W. M. Bennett

© ® N D W
)

EEREB
2
SEE5E

Of the persons mentioned above Mr. K. N. Banerjee, Mr. V. Levy and
Mr. Rozario had earlier served in the Income-tax Departiment.

Shri K. N. Banerjee, who was an Inspecting Assistant Commis-
sioner of Income-tax, had resigned and joined the National Bank of
India Limited. No assessment of the National Bank of India Limited
was completed by him.”

ST1LS~—5



60

8.6. The Committee asked as to what precautions had been taken'
o; were proposed to be taken by the Mini:try to ensure that tax eva--
Slon or avoidance on technical grounds was not practised by such
banks or companies with the assistance of erstwhile income-tax offi-
cials who knew the inside working of the department and might also-
retain contacts with the Department. The Chairman, C.B.D.T. stated:
“If somebody resigns and takes a job, we have no control over it.”

8.7. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry further
stated :

“The existing position regarding acceptance of commercial em-
ployment by a pensioner who, immediately before his re-
tirement, was a member of Central Service, Class I, before
the expiry of two years from the date of his retirement,
is governed by rule 10 of the Central Civil Services (Pen-
sion) Rules, 1972

The position regarding setting up of practice by a pensioner
who, while in service, belonged to the Indian Revenue
Service or who, having been a member of any other Cen-
tral Service, Class I, retired from a post under the Depart-
ment of Revenue and Insurance in the Ministry of Fin-
ance, before the expiry of two years from the date of his
retirement, is governed by rule 11 of the Pension Rules.

It would be observed from the rules quoted above that while
it is permissible for the Government to withhold permis-
sion to acceptance by a pensioner of commercial employ-
ment or setting up of practice in matters relating to In-
come-tax, Wealth-tax, and Estate Duty, within 2 years
from the date of his retirement, there is no restriction on
a pensioner wishing to accept commercial employment or
put up such practice after the expiry of that period.

2. Apart from the provisions referred to above, Section 288(3)
of the Income-tax Act imposes a two year restriction on
an officer of the Income-tax Department, who has retired
or resigned, to represent any assessee before the Tax
authorities.

3. In regard to a Government officer who resigns from Service,.
the position is that he can engage himself in any lawful ac-
tivity after his resignation is accepted. In view of this, it
may not be possible to place any curb on a Government
Servant belonging to the Income-tax Service in the matter
of acceptance of commercial employment after his



61

resignation. Nevertheless, the matter will be referred to
the Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms
seeking their advice in the matter.”

8.8. When the Committee suggested that in such cases, the assess-
ment of the Company of Bank concerned should be made by a spe-
cial cell, the witness stated:

“We will take precautions as to how and by whom the assess-
ment should be made. We have noted the suggestions of
the (honourable) Committee.”

RECOMMENDATIONS/CONCLUSICNS

9.1. From the evidence that has been placed before the Committee
relating to the income-tax assessments of National and Grindlays
Bank Ltd., the impression gained by the Committee is that adeguate
attention is not being paid by the assessing officers even in large in-
come cases and that assessments are often completed in a routine
fashion. That this is so would be evident from the fact that it was
only after the receipt of nine memoranda from an ex-official of Natio-
nal and Grindlays Bank, alleging evasion of tax by the bank and
after the Public Accounts Committee referred a represemtation on
this subject to the Ministry that the Central Board of Direct Taxes
was galvanised into action to re-examine the assessments relating to
National and Grindlays Bank. The Committee find that as a result
of investigations arising out of the memoranda an amount of
Rs. 86.81 lakhs has been added to the taxable in®me of the bank for
the assessment vear 1971-72. Assessments for the years prior to
1971-72 have also been reopened under Section 147 of the Income-tax

Act.

9.2. The Committee have been informed that while the income re-
turned by National & Grindlays Bank for the assessment year
1971-72 was Rs. 3.23 crores, the income assessed was Rs. 413 crores
after several additions to the taxable income. This would indicate
the inadequacy of the scrutiny hitherto made of the bank’s income.
The Committee are distressed that the assessment of a foreign bank-
ing company that has built up a large business out of the deposits of
Indian customers should be scrutinised so superficially. This is a
very serious matter that compels immediate attention. The Com-
mittee desire that the assessments of the bank for as many previ.ous
years as are considered advisable should be reopened and scrutinised
immediately on a top priority basis and income that may have escap-
ed tax duty brought to tax. .



62

93. It has been alleged that Nation
evaded tax running into tens of crores,
informed Ly

al and Grindlays Bank has
The Committee have heen
; the Central Board of Direct Taxes that these allegations
pertain sometimes to evasion of income, sometimes to evasion of in-
come-tax and sometimes the allegations refer to loss of revenue. An
analysis of the various allegations is also stated to have been made
by the Income-tax authorities. The Committee desire that these alle-
gations should be examined in depth to determine the actual quan-
tum of tax avoided or evaded by the Bank in all these years. From
the facts brought out in the assessment for 1971-72, it would appear
that the Bank’s Returns of Income had not been reflecting a true pic-
ture of its finances for the purposes of tax. Since this is a serious
matter, the Committee desire that appropriate steps to recover the
tax underassessed should be taken and consequential penal and pro-
secution proceedings should be considered.

9.4. The Committee find that one of the allegations related to the
status of Mr. Bennett——then Chief Executive of the Bank in India
for income-tax purposes. The Committee have been informed that
as a result of the information furnished in the Memorandum, the
status of Mr. Bennett has been determined as ‘resident and ordinarily
resident’ instead of as ‘resident and not ordinarily resident’. Accord-
ingly, his income-tax assessments for the years 1967-68 to 1971.72
have been reopened to bring to tax Mr. Bennett’s income abroad. The
reopened assessments are stated to be pending. The Committee
would like to be informed of the progress of completion of the re-
opened assessments of Mr. Bennett, which should be done expediti-
ously.

9.5. The Committee also find that no tax had been deducted at
source in respect of some of the perquisites provided by the Bank to
Mr. Bennett. The Committee have been informed that the bank,
when called upon to explain why tax was not deducted at source in
respect of these items, had stated that there was no obligation on
their part to deduct tax at source in respect of the perquisites in
question. The Committee desire to know whether the Board agree
with the reply of the bank and the legal provisions in this regard.
This should be examined in detail immediately and appropriate ac-
tion should be taken in the light of the results of the examination.

9.6 While the memorandum had alleged that payments made in
respect of eight items provided as perquisites to Mr. Bennett h.ad
escaped assessment to tax, the Income-tax Officer has taken action
only in respect of four items and that too on.ly for the assessment
year 1972-73. The reasons for the non-incluslo? of the other four
items as well as the position relating to the earh.er assessment years
in this regard should be intimated to the Committee.



63

L

9.7. The Committee have been informed that the third memoran-
dum dated 20th July, 1972 from Shri Gupta had been received by the
Commissioner of Income-tax, West Bengal-ITI on 29th August, 1972
through the Director of Inspection (Investigation) New Delhi.
Strangely enough while intimating the action taken on this memo-
randum, the Central Board of Direct Taxes had stated that the In-
come-tax Officer was directed on 25th July, 1972 to investigate the
allegations contained in this memorandum. The Committee desire
that this discrepancy should be reconciled immediately.

9.8. One of the memoranda had also alleged that similar perqui-
sites allowed to other covenanted officers of the bank were neither
taxed in the hands of the officers nor was any tax deducted at source.
The Committee have been informed that this is under investigation.
The Committee desire that this investigation should be completed ex-
peditiously and amounts which have escaped assessment to tax should
be brought to tax forthwith.

9.9. It had also been alleged that payments from the unrecognised
Provident Fund maintained in London in respect of British officers,
to the extent of bank’s contributions and interest, was not subjected
to deduction of tax at source.

910. The Committee find from the reply of the Ministry that the
bank and trustees of the fund have denied any obligation to deduct
tax at source from sterling payment effected in the UK, The Com-
mittee would like to be informed whether the legal position in this
regard had been examined by the Board and the liability of the bank
determined in case these payments are chargeable to the Indian ac-
counts of the bank.

9.11. The Committee have also been informed that the Income-tax’
Department has investigated in depth the claim of Rs. 105 lakhs on
account of Head Office Expenses made by the bank for the assessment
year 1971-72 and disallowed Rs. 36.20 lakhs. Though the bank has
gone in appeal against the assessment for the 1971-72 it is seen that
the bank has not disputed the disallowance of Head Office Expenses
to the tune of Rs. 34.92 lakhs. Admittedly. while scrutinising the
claims towards Head Office Expenses the Income-tax Officer had not
called for the books of accounts of the bank and no machinery also
exists to check the veracity of expenditure stated to have been in-
curred outside India related to the business of the bank in India. The
Committee also find that as regards computation of Head Office Ex-
penses an unfettered discretion has been given at present to Income-
tax Officers.

.



- 64

9.12. That an amount of Rs. 36.20 lakhs should have been disallow-
ed for one year alone on the basis of complaints would, perhaps, in-
dicate that claims of the bank towards Head Office Expenses had l;een
allowed without proper scrutiny by the Income-tax Officers. The
Committee desire that the Head Office Expenses claimed during the
assessment vears prior to 1971-72 for 16 years should also be review-
ed immediately with a view to ensuring that no ivadmissible
expenditure has been allowed to escape tax and repatriated in
foreign exchange to the bank’s headquarters. The Committee desire
that this should be examined forthwith and a further report on the
extent to which Head Office Expenses which are inadmissible have
been allowed without assessment to tax, furnished to the Committee
as possible.

9.13. What causes greater concern to the Committee is the absence
of any uniform guidelines for the assessing officers on the treatment
of Head Office Expenses of foreign companies for purposes of income-
tax. The Committee have been informed that ne¢ definite guidelines
have been laid down by the Board so far. Some cese studies have
however, been conducted and guidelines have now been evolved
which are under finalisation in consultation with a few Commission-
ers of Income-tax. Since this is a very important aspect which has
been ignored so far, the Committee desire that the guidelines should
be finalised without further loss of time and necessary instructions
to the assessing officers issued which would assist them in their as-

sessments.

9.14. The Committee find that this issue, which is vital both from
the taxation and foreign exchange angles, has been already consider-
ably delayed and it is most likely that as a result of the lack of uni-
formity considerable amounts would have escaped tax and been re-
patriated by various foreign companies abroad. It is regrettable that
even though a note on the basis of case studies had been prepared in
August, 1973, there has been no finality as yet in tNe matter of issuing
guidelines. The Committee view such delays seriously and desire
that responsibility for the delay should be fixed for appropriate
action. It would also he necessary to comprechensively review the
working of the Foreign Tax Division in the Ministry of Finance.

9.15. The Committee also find that in accordance with a technical
services agreement entered into between National & Grindlays Bank
and the First National City Bank, which controls 40 per cent of the
shares of the former bank, the assessee bank was to reimburse to
First National City Btnk monthly in US dollars or such ot.her
currency as might be agreed upon, the cost incurred by ‘the First
National City Bank in providing its own personnel to the National
& Grindlays Bank as well as the cost of training to National and



65

tGrindlays Bank personnel in its own offices. In puréuance of an-
-other clause of the agreement the principal office of the National
& Grindlays Bank in India was to pay a monthly fee in Indian rupees
to First National City Bank’s principal office in India equivalent to
£ 13,333 converted at the rate of exchange ruling on the date of
payment as technical know-how fee. In addition, the National, &
-Grindlays Bank was to pay First National City Bank in respect of
-each of its accounting years 1969, 1970, 1971, 1972 and 1973 an amount
in Indian rupees equivalent to 19 per cent of the amount by which
‘the actual earnings of the Indian business of the former exceeded
“the projected earnings of its Indian business for the respective years.

9.16. The Committee find that Rs. 21.60 lakhs in 1969, Rs, 38.35
lakhs in 1970, Rs. 59.29 lakhs in 1971, Rs. 27.95 lakhs in 1972 have
been paid by the National and Grindlays Bank to the First National
City Bank under this agreement. Considering the fact that the
services rendered by First National City Bank related only to train-
ing programmes, operating practices, credit policy administration,
development and expansion of the National and Grindlays Bank’s
office and business, the Committee are not satisfied whether such
services can be treated as technical know-how. Banking practices
and barking traditions have been long established in this country.
It is a'so not clear whether the services rendered by First National
City Bank were in fact related to the Indian business of National and
Grindlays Bank. The Bank has also not been in a position to furnish
details to establish that this expenditure was related to its Indian
business. The Committee, therefore, desire that the agreement
between the two banks should be examined in detail, in all its
aspects immediately with a view to ensuring that this has not been
resorted to as a means of evading tax. Such an examination is, in
the opinion of the Committee, important in view of the substantial
financial interest of the First National City Bank in the affairs of the
National snd Grindlays Bank. In case it is found after the proposed
examination that the agreement is only a ‘facade’ to facilitate tax
evsion, appropriate action should be taken against both the banks.

9.17. In respect of the amount of Rs. 21.60 lakhs paid by National
& Grindlays Bank to the First National City Bank relating to the
assessment year 1970-71, the Committee have been informed that tax
was not deducted at source by the bank and that prosecution against
the bank is under contemplation. The Committee cannot view with
equanimity such delays in taking sction against what is clearly a
violation of the fiscal Inws of the country. The Committee are inclin-
od to fool that while the Income-tax Department does not hesitate to
harass small income assessees, the same enthusiasm is lacking where



66

large income assessees are concerned. The Committee desire that
this should be examined immediately and action taken against the
bank which, in turn, would serve as a deterrent to other tax eva-
ders. A further report on the action taken in this regard should be-
furnished to the Committee as early as possible,

9.18. In respect of the assessment year 1970-71, while a sum
of Rs. 4 lakhs had been allowed by the Income-tax Officer as relating
to expenditure wholly and necessarily incurred for the purpose of the
business of the bank in India in consequence of the technical services
agreement with First National City Bank, the Appellate Assistant
Commissioner had, however, allowed the entire amount of Rs. 21.60
lakhs. The Committee have been informed that the Department has
gone on appeal to the Tribunal against the arders of the Appellate
Assistant Commissioner. The Committee desire that the Income-tax
Appellate Tribunal should complete the hearing of this case early and
pass orders expeditiously. The Committee are inclined to make this
recomendation in view of the fact that instances have come to their
notice wherein considerable time has been taken b the Tribunal to
dispose of cases,

8.19. The Committee find that in addition to the payment made to
First National City Bank, a sum of £ 19,837 has been paid by the
National & Grindlays Bank during the accounting year 1971, relevant
to the assessment year 1972-73, to M/s. Mackinsey and Co. and a
further sum of £ 5,489 has been paid to M/s. Urwick and Orr by de-
biting head office expenses. The Committee have been informed that
these payments are being looked into by the Income-tax Department.
The Committee trust that this will be finalised expeditiously. The
Committee would await a further report in this regard.

9.20. The Committee are also surprise to find that a large sum of
Rs. 75 lakhs due to the bank from M/s. Hoare Miller & Co. Ltd. had
been treated as irrecoverable by the bank and claimed as a bad debt.
This has been disallowed by the Income-tax Officer on the ground that
the debtor company was in existance and carrying on business. This
addition of the Income-tax Officer had. however, heen deleted on
appeal by the Appellate Assistant Commissioner on the ground that
the write-off was justifiable. What is more surprising is the fact that
while allewing the bad debt claimed by the bank, the Appellate As-
sistant Commissioner had stated in his order that “such write-off in-
turn was approved and permitted by the Reserve Bank of India”
This conclusion has been arrived at on the basis of an extract of a
Report of Inspection of National & Grindlays Bank conducted hy the:
Reserve Bank of India, which had been furnished to the Appellate:



67

Assistant Commissioner by Shri Kasbekar, head of the Tax Depart-
ment in National & Grindlays Bank. Shri Kasbeker, before joint--
ing the National & Grindlays Bank, had worked as an Income-tax
Officer and had also assessed the National & Grindlays Bank. The
Reserve Bank of India have, however, disputed that the write-off of
the bad debt had been approved and permitted by them and had sta-
ted that such write off of bad debts does not require the permission
of the Reserve Bank of India. Under the circumstances, it is not
clear to the Committee how the Appellate Assistant Commissioner
could have laid such reliance on a document which had been furnish-
ed by the assessee himself and had not been authenticated or con-
firmed by the Reserve Bank. No doubt the Appellate Assistant Com-

missioner has attempted to justify the claim of the hank on various
grounds.

9.21. The Committee have been informed that the explanation of
the concerned Appellate Assistant Commissioner has been obtained
by the Central Board of Direct Taxes. The Committee would like

to be informed of the action taken by the Board on the explanation
furnished.

9.22. The Committee have also been informed that the Income-
tax Departmen{ has gone in appeal to the Income-tax Appellate
Tribunal against the decision of the Appellate Assistant Commissio-
ner. The Committee would await the outcome of the Tribunal pro-
ceedings which should be expedited.

9.23, It is not clear to the Committee how far the debt of Rs. 75
lakhs due from M/s. Hoare Miller & Co. could be treated as irrecover-
able in view of the fact that the debt had been guaranteed by Shri
Rampuria. Apparantly the bank had chosen not to enforce the re-
covery of the debt from the guarantor. The Committee find that as
on 30th June 1971, Shri Rampuria, who was the guarantor for the
debt also held 7059 equity shares of M's. Hoare Miller & Co. It is
also surprising that while Shri Rampuria had stood guarantee for
the large sum of Rs. 75 lakhs, his own wealth had been returned as
only Rs. 2.81 lakhs. Besides, Shri Rampuria and his associates are
also assessed to wealth-tax and income-tax. Under the circumtan-
ces, the Comiittec are unable to understand the reluctance on the
part of the National & Grindlays Bank to take positive steps for the
recovery of the debt from M/s. Hoare Miller & Co. from the gua-
rantor.

9.24. Since by writing off the debt of Rs. 75 lakhs due from M/s.
Hoare Miller & Co., National & Grindlays Bank had released the



68

<ompany from its debt obligation, the Committee would like the In-
<ome Tax Department td examine whether the provisions of the
Gift-tax Act would be applicable in this case and if so appropriate
atcion taken,

9.25. An interesting question that arises out of the manner in which
the bad debt claimed by the bank has been treated is whether the
Appellate Assistant Commissioners of Income-tax should have un-
limited powers to hear any appeal irrespective of the quantum of the
total income of the assessee. For instance, in this case, the Commit-
tee find that the Appellate Assistant Commissioner had allowed a
claim as large as Rs. 75 lakhs. The Committee desire that the feasi-
bility of prescribing suitable monetary limits upto which Appellate
Assistant Commissioners can hear appeals should be examined by
Government. If necessary, appeals in cases where the income exceeds
the prescribed monetary limit can be heard by a Board of Appeal
consisting of more than one Appellate Assistant Commissioner.

NEw DELHI JYOTIRMOY BOSU,

30th April 1975 Chairman,
10th Vaisakha 1897 ‘(ASAAWK—A_‘)MA' Public Accounts Committee



APPENDIX 1

Statement showing the Action taken by Central Board of Direct Taxes on the Nine Memoranda of Shri R. P. Gupta

(Para 2.10)

No. of Memorandum’representa- Date of receipt
tion received from Shri R. P.

Gupta

Brief account of allegation (repe-
titions excluded)

Acticn taken with dates

(1) (2)

3)

@

Received by the Income-tax Offi-
cer, Special Investigation
Branch, West Bengal-1, Cal-
cutta on 22-7-1972 from the
Dirccrorate-General of Re-
venue Intelligence and Inves-
tigation vide their letter dated
5-7-1972 through the Director
of Inspection (Investigation)
Income-'ax, New Delhi.

One Memorandum (No. 1)
(date not indicated on the copy
. of the Memorandum re-
ceived).

(I) Prcyer status is not declared  The Income-tax Officer assessing Mr. Bennett

before the Inceme-tax Depart-
ment in respect of Mr. W. M.
Benrett, former  General
Manager. resulting in evasicnp
of tax.

(II) The followirg payments
made in Lorden to Mr. W.
M. Bennett were not subject
to Indian Income-tax.

(a) Salary & allowances as Ins-
pecting Accountant ;
(&) Educational allowances.

(¢) Furlough passage in excess of
actual expenditure ;

(d) Entertainment allowance ;
(¢) Bank’s contribution to Provi-

dent Fund/Superannuation
Fund.

was directed by Commissioter of
Inccme-tsx on 25-7-1972 1o make proper
enquiries and take appropriate action.

(I & II) enquiries revealed that the status
claimed by Mr. Bennett as “Resident but
rct ordiraiily resident” was incorrect.
The particulars of his stay in India showed
that he was “resident” for tax purposes
from the assessment year 1967-68. Acc-
ordingly, his assessments for the years
1967-68 to 1971-72 which had been com-
pleted carlier were reopened by the Income-
tax Officer on 2-8-1973 to bring to tax Mr.
Benuett’s income abroad. The reopened
assessments are pending.

69



(f) Income  from  property
abroad ;

() Income from dividend/in-
terest etc, received abroad ;

(h) Furlough pay and tax there-
on (on grossing up basis).

(III) The following payments
made, perquisites provided in
India by the Bank to  Mr.
W. M. Bennett were not sub-
jected to tax nor was reduction

of tax at source made properly.

(&) Tiffin allowance ;

() Entertainment allowance.
(¢) Servants allowance ;

(d) Club Subscription ;

(e) Local Leave expenses;

(f) Daily Subsistance allowance;

(g) Rent-free furnished accom-
modation ;

(k) Cost of electricity charges;

(1) Expenditure for cleaning
materials.

In the assessment for the year 1972-73,
Mr. Bennett was as a
“Resident” and his income abroad
were viz. income from house property
at Scotland and interest income from
his bank account in U. K. amounting in all
to Rs. 4,000 was brought to tax and upheld
in appeal by Appellate Assistant Com-
missioner. Enquiries made so far have not
warranted any addition to the income of
Mr. Bennett for the assessment year on
the basis of the other allegations in Items
I & II «f the previous column.

(III) as per sheet enclosed. (Annexure)

ol



ANNEXURE
(A) Requisites assessed in the hands of Mr. W. M. Bennett.

Assessment year Details of Income Additional amount assessed by Additicnal finally upheld in appeal by the
the I.T.O. vide order for 1972- Incame Tax Appellate Tribuva
73 dated 28-2-1973

1 2 3 4
1972-73 . (1) Perquisite in respect of rent-
free furnished accommodation. Rs. 17,638 Rs. 3,472

(2) Perquisite on account of Gas
& Electricity. Rs. 1,831 Rs. 248

(3) Perquisite on account of re-
imbursement of  servants’
wages. Rs. 7,083 Rs. 3,592

(4) Club subscriptions . Rs. 576

(B) Deduction of tax at source : The Bank were called upon to explain vide letter dated 16-10-1973 why tax was rot deducted at source ia respect
of these items. In their reply dated 31-10-1973 they have elucidated that although there was 1 0 cbligatior or their part 1o deduct tax at scurce inrespec
of the perquisites in guestion they did, in fact, deduct tax at source on the amount considered by them as taxable perquisites.  Tax was thus deducted
at source in respect of (i) Bducation allowance (i#) Servants wages reimbursed; (sit) Perquisite un acccunt of gas and electricity ; (#) Perquisite in respect
of rent -fre : accommodation and (v) Salary as Inspecting Accountant. Mr. Bennett had not availed himself of his lccal leave allowance.

1



1 2 3 4
?1:115 2) Me(lil)ortandum Received by thc_lnmmc-ta?( (I) Commission earned on Copy of the Memcrardvm was fawarded to
indica tod on ‘hae not  Officerd  Special Investiga- the bocking of passages the Inccme-tax Officer by the Commissior e
Memorand e copy of 1ion Branch. West Bengal-1 made in the U.K. did rot of Irccme-tsx on  25-7-1972 with 2 directio’
orandum received). Calcutta on 22-7-1972 suffer Irdian ircome- to make prcper erquiries ard take apprepriate
from  the Directcrate tax. acticn.
General of Reverue In-
telligence and Investiga- (ii) The agcunt of passage @, (i), & (ii) The enquiries made by
tion vide the letter dated money credited to irdi- the Irccme-tax Officer bave revealed thet
5-7-1972 through the vidual officers’ passage the Bark bhave follcwed differert prcceCures
Director of Irspection accourts (ircludirg ike for bockirg of  passages of the cfficeis of the
(Investigation)  Income- passage of the family, Bark. Fcr expatriale stzff. bamrirg a few
tax, New Delhi. irrespective of whether the  instances, passages were btccked in  the
family is travellirg or U.K. If these passeges Fed  beer bccked

rnot) is claimed in the
Head Office expenses.

(iii) Ssvings by individual
officers on account of
furlough  passage in
excess of actual expendi-
ture did not suffer tax.

in India Foreign Excharge to the extent
of profit earned by way of commission might
have beer saved. So far as Income-tax is
conlcerned, the position is (i) that no passag
money as such is paid to officers and expatriate
officers are given only travelling tickets booked
through the Bank’s travelling agents and (ii)
the travellirg account has been debited only
to the extent of the net amount after deduct-
ing the commission on the tickets issued to
such staff and no cash has been received by
such staff according to Bank. Hence no
evasion has come to light in regard to these
allegations,

~-

zl



One Memorand2m (No. 3) dated
20-7-1972

Received by the Commissioner
of Income-tax, West Bengal-
II1 on 29-8-1972 through the
Director of Inspection (Investi-
gation), New Delhi.

(IV: Over remittances

(IIT) Rent in respect of

(I) For income-tax purposes the
value of the Bank’s ‘premises’
and‘Furniture & Fixtures’ was
shown at an inflated figure.

ments to foreign Architect

were paid and for this purpose
and for furniture and fixture

Rs 3-08 crores wefe spent

during the 10 years and this was
conveniently atlowed by the
Income-tax authorities.

perties owned by the Head
Office of the Bank is remit-
ted to London and expenses
incurred for these properties
were debited to India. When-
ever any such property is sold,
the sale proceeds are remitted
without deduction of expenses
In respect o these properties.

to the

extent of Rs. 27:07 and

The Income-tax Officer was directed » .
25-7-1972 to investigate & report .

The Bank got its immovable properties re-

valued and the extent of in value is
discernible from the Balance-sheet of the
Bank as at 31-12-1967. For Income-tax
purposes, however, depreciation has been
allowed only on the written down value as
per the tax records and depreciation has
not been allowed on the increased value.

(IT) Large sums towards the pay- The Bank have categorically denied an

expenditure on architects from outside
India. The expenditure on furniture and
fixtures which ensure for a longer period
has been duly capitalised and depreciation
allowed according to law.

ro- The properties of the Bank in India are

held in the Indian books with effect from
1-1-1968; earlier, the rent paid in respect
of the properties held in the London books
were duly added back by the Bank them-
selves and assessed to tax in India. Th
capital gains arising out of the propertie
sold have been duly brought to tax in ta
assessment year 1966-67 and the Bank ha:
also offered for assessment capital ga
arising in the assessment year 1972-7
which is pending.

Interest has been computed and added to t

income of the Bank in respect of the exg: .

€L



Rs. 62-61 lakhs in 1969 and
1970 require examination.

(V) In addition to depreciation
claimed in the Profit & Loss
account, the Bank is charging
depreciation held in reserve in
the Balance-sheet.

One Memorandum (No. 4) dated Received by the Commissioner of (I) Payments from the unrecog-
27-7-1972. Income-tax, West Bengal nised Provident Fund main-
1II on 29-6-1972 through the tained in London in respect of
Director of Inspection (Inves- British Officers, to the extent
tigation), New Delhi. of Bank’s contribution  and
interest, did not suffer deduc-
tion of tax at source Parti-
cular reference has been made
to the Provident Fund main-
tained in India for British
Officers of the Lloyds Branch
in India and the Fund was
allowed to be remitted on an
undertaking that Indian tax
would be deducted from the
N payment of the fund to such
officers. The undertaking is
not being honoured.

(II) Overseas allowance, Addi-
tional overseas allowance or
Dearness and Exchange allow-
ance payable to the Chief Ex-
ecutive at the prescribed rate
amount to Rs. 49,314/- as
against Rs. 36282/- shown to
have been paid to the officer
in 1970,

remittances relevant to the 1971-72 assess-
ment (previous year 1970) The assess-
ment for 1970-71 (Previous year 1969) has
been reopened and is pending.

Depreciation held in Reserve has always been
added while computing the Bank’s business
income.

The Income-tax officer was directed ©
25-7-72 to investigate & report

(I) The Bank and trustees of the fund have
denied in their letter dated 25-10-1973 any
obligation to deduct tax at source from
Sterling payments effected in the UK. It
has not so far been possible to fasten such
obligation on the Bank.

(IT) Total of suchallowances at the prescribed

rate had the official been in India would
have been Rs 50,100/- (not Rs 49,314/-).
But as Mr. W. M. Bennett, the then Chief
Manager, was on furlough during 1-7-1970
to 4-8-1970 and again from 4-10-70 to
9-10-1970 he was paid such allowances
amounting to Rs 36,228/- for the -duty
period in India.

17/



1 2

3@

@

9—ST 1ie

One Memorandum (No. 5) dated  Received by the Commissioner of
16-8-1972 Income-tax, West Bengal-111
on 19-8-1972 through the

Director of Inspection Inves-

tigation), New Delhi.

(II1) Salary figure shown was

incorrect for certain  years
inasmuch as Bonus was paid
@20% upto 1965 and @10%
from 1966.

Chief Executive in India j)
1969 and 1970 requires exami-
nation

(I) Indian tax has not been

deducted from payment to

British Officers from Pension/
Super annuation Fund main-
tained in London or from re-

tiring allowances to such

officers. Such individual offi-
cers also do not pay Indian
income-tax in respect of such
receipts deemed to accrue or
arise for services rendered in
India.

(I11) Bonus payment to officers has been
discontinued since 1-4- 1969 andithe amounts
received by the Officers earlier have been
found to have been duly taxed:

(IV) Reason for low salary of the (IV) This point has been examined by the

Income-tax Officer and it is found that the
previous Chief Executive was receiving

Rs 6,000/- per month as salary whereas
Mr. Bennett was receiving only Ry 5,000/-
per month during 1969 (from 9-2-1969) sad
1970.

Copy of the Memorandum was forw: apded

to the Income-tax Officer an 7-9-1972 for
necessary investigation. and repert.

(I) The Trustees of the fund, in their lester

dated 25-10-1973 have denied any such
obligation to deduct tax at source from
sterling payments affected in the U.K.
We have not been able to fasten swch
obligation on the Bank oron the Trustees
of the fund.

St



One Memorandum (No. 6) dated Received by the Commissioner
.28-2-1972 of Income-tax, West Bengal T
direct from the Informant by

post on 26-8-1972.

(IT) Lloyds Bank was previously

anmg tax on Pensions paid in

don to the expatriate Offi-

cers paid from the Pension

Fund. Now it is no longer
done.

(I11) Contributions to the un-
recognised Provident Fund/
Super-annuation Fund main-
tained in the U.K. from part
of Head Office expenses and a
proportion is claimed against
Indian profit.

(I) Following payments/expendi-
ture incurred for  the
convenanted Officers did not
suffer tax in the hands of the
officers and the Bank also did
not deduct tax at source.

(a) Education allowance paid
in London ;

(II) The Bank have sutedmthurlemdmd
16-1- 19;% “Lloydt;e had given an \mdct-
taking t tax on proportionate amoun
of pension paid from these funds would be
remitted to India from the U.K. and such
rumMnocswerereoexvedandpmd to Go-
vernment until the Board’s decision com-
municated in their letter No  21/4/69-1TA
2dt. 2-4-1969 stating that it was no more
necessary to pay the taxes”.

(111) The Bank’s assessments stand duly
modified in respect of the assessment yesr
1949-50 to 1965-66. the subse-
quent period the Bank have stated that such
amounts have not been included in the
Head Office expenditure, a proportion of
which is charged against Indian Profit.

The Income-tax Officer was directed on

9%

26-8-1972 to investigate and take appro- '

priate action.

(I) The Bank have contended that although

there is no obligation cast on them to
deduct tax at source in mpectofthc
perquisites of their employees, they
have in fact deducted tax at source and
paid it to Government account om the
following.

(a) education allowance ;




(n

(2

3

@

(b) Furlough pay paid in Lon-
don (on grossed up basis ) ;

(c) Local Leave/annual leave
and subsistance allowance;

(d) Tiffin allowance ;

(e) Servants’ allowance ;

(f) Value of perquisite on ac-
count of rent free furnish-
ed quarters (not properly
taken) ;

(g) Gas, Fuel. Water and Ele-
ctricity Bill

(IT) There is a reference by the

informant in this petition that
in his representation dated
23-5-1972 he has alleged that
there are certain irregularities
and contraventien of the pro-
vision of the Income Tax Act
in not complying with the
requisite Rules in respect of
the National and Grindlays
Bank Ltd. Indian Provident
Fund as such the recognition
accorded with the fund should
be withdrawn.

(b) servants wages reimbursed;
(c) perquisite on account of Gas and
electricity ;

(d) perquisite in respect of rent-free acco-
mmodation ;

(¢) amount paid in respect of local leave
of the expatriate Officers.

(II) On going through the Bank’s reply in

this rgard, it is found that there was delay
in the payment of the Provident Fund
balance to the complainant and that the
Bank had not filed returns under Rule 74
of the Income-tax Rules. In regard to
the former the delay is attributable
partly to the informant himself and as
regards the latter the Fund has nnce
furnished the return under Rule "]é
the Income-tax Rules in respect

year 1973.

LL

One Memorandum (No. 7) dated Received by the Commissioner of The Income-tax Officer was directed on

28-8-1972. Income-tax, West Bengal-I 29-9-1972 to investigate and uke sppro-
on 2-9-1972. priate action.



(I) Salary and allowances of
British Officrs selected to
carry out Inspection of the
Bank’s Branches in India did
not suffer tax.

(I) The Bank- have replied in

their
dt. 25-10-1973 that

ances for inspection duties

Inspection allowance for the od from

21-6+1960 to 31-12-1960 dtoMr.WM
Benpett in India has, ever, sufferéit
tax.

(II) Indian economy is exploited (II) As_a result of preliminery in

by the Bank' claim in thof
dxsgmse “ptopemon
Office  Expenses”
whnch include the following
items :
(a) Salary

(b) Igducauon allowance paid
in London ;
(¢) Furlough Pay ;

(d) Bank’s contribution to
Provident Fund in London;

& allowance of Ins-

(e) Bank’s contribution to Pen-
sion/Superannuation Fund,
in London ;

(f) Bank’s establishment ex-
penses and charges.

vestigs-
tions in the course of the 1970-71 avsess-
the Income-tux- Officer, disallow-

ment,

73 lakhs out of a dlaim of Rs.78.ﬂ
lakgn against Head Office-

of Rs. 5- 61 lakhs and the balance is sought

to be sustained by an appeal before the
Tribunal.

As a result of investigation in depth
Rs. 36-20 lakhs were disallowed out
a claim of Rs. 105 lakhs towards Hud
Office expenditure in the course of the
assessment for 1971-72. It is observed
from the grounds of appeal before the
appellate Assistant Commissioner that
the Bank have not disputed the disallow-
ance to the tune of Rs. 34°92 lakhs.

there have been- 1o
cxrcumsnnoamwhichuury daﬂom

8L



169)

€)) 3)

One Mcmoﬁndum (No: 8) dated
8-9-1972

Received by the Commissioner
of Income-tax West Bengal-1
on 12-9-72

(1) The Bank has not shown in
the Annual Return the tax
paid on the payment from the
un-recognis S
Provident Fund of the Lioyds
Branch maintained for Indians
in India, and the emnloyees
also did not show it in their
individual returns.

(11) Improper claim has been
made on depreciation on un-
used items of machinery.

(I11) Bad and doubtful debts
claimed are allowed without
scrutiny .

The appeal in respect of the balance is
pending before the Appellate Assistant
Commissioner. w

The Income-tax Officer was directed -on
10-10-72 to investigate and take appro-
priate action T

(I) The Bank in_their letter dt. 21-10-73

have denied obligation to pay “tsx om
tax” basis by grossing up for the purpose
of deduction of tax at source. - “The
liability will be, however, that of the
employee at the time of assessment.

(I1) In the assessment for 197172 Rs.

0-63 lakhs haveibeen disallowed out of
depreciation ¢laimed on the ground that
the LC.T. Tabulators and Accounting
machines were not brought into’ use in
the previous year. For the same reason,
the ecarlier 4 assessments from ¥967-68
to 1970-71 have been reopened-and are
pending before the Income-tax Officer.

(II) In, the assessment for 1970-71 made

on 31-3-1973, bad debt of Rs. 75 lakhs
was disallowed on the ground that the
debtor company was still in existence
and carrying on business. In appeal,
the Appellste Assistant Commissioner

by his  order dt. 28-8-1973, deleted the-

disallowance on the ground that  the write.

6L



(iv) Tas Bank did not deposit
the tax d:{usted from the
intersst to  non- resident
customers, particalarly in
respzct of its 10, Parliament
Street Branch.

S St e 2 22
been di in 'the Tri-
blmll. .'

Inthe assessment for 1971-72 dt. 28-2-1974

out of the bad debt asum to the
disallowed

Appeliate Assistant Commmxonet.

(iv) The Bank had not paid to the credit

of the Government the Income-tax de-
du cted from the interest allowed to
non-resident  customers. Instead they
had retained this in an account

the “Margin Account”. After thc
Department  started enquiry into

matter, the Bank deposited the folkmng
amounts deducted at source in respect

of the non-resident accounts mainteined

at 10, Parliament Street, New Delhi. .

Date of payment Amount
Rs. '
17-10-1973 . . 2,837,572
19-10-1973 . . 1,20,986
30-11-3973 . . 45,310
10-12-1973 . . 1,110

454978

08



(3

Oa1c M:matanlum (No. 9)dated R-oceived by the Commissioner
26-9-72. of Income-tax, West Bengal-
II on 19-9-72 by post from
the informant.
(i) B«p=nses claimed by tne
Bink on account of Rent,
Insurance, Salary & Allow-
ances, Repairs, Land charges,
+  Stationery, Printing, Adverti-
sement and otherexpenditures
are disproportionately high
and they require examination
¢ and payments require cross
— checking.

(ii) Insurance Premia paid on
account of lpropemes not
'subjectcd to Indian Income-
tax in the hands of recipi-
ents,

dated Received by the Commissioner
of Income-tax, West Bengal-1
on 10-10-1973  through the
Central Board of Direct Taxes.
@®H: 3! Oﬂi :2exprnses claimed
are excessive.

O R=peasentation
21-3-1973 aidressed to the
Chiiran, P.CA.

(ii) Whether interest paid/cre-
dited by the Indian Branchto
foreign Head Office was dis-
allowed in the assessment of
Indian Branches. .

The Income-tax Officer was directed
ont 30-12-1972 [to investigate and take
appropriate action.

() &(ii) During the investigations pertain-
ing to the assessment for the year 1971-72
for which year order was passed
28-2-1974, the Income-tax Officer ob-
tained details of various payments made
by the Bank in excess of Rs. 25,000.
On cross checking at randum no dis-
crepancy has been noticed.

Investigation was carried out by the Income-
jtax Officer under the direct supervision
of the Compmission.

(i) Dealt with against item No. II of Me-
morandum 7 at page 18 ante.

(ii) This point has been examined md am
addition of Rs. 3-79 lakhs was made
by the Income-tax gﬁm in the assess-
mcnt otder dated 28-2-1974 for 1971-72.

Bank have appealed against this,

A peal is pending. The reasonableness

the expenditure during 1971 relevant

to the assessment for 1972-73 is under
scrutiny.

18



(if) No tax was deducted at (jii) Although the Bank in their letter dated
source from salaryof the 25-10-73 have denied any Tiability to
trained officers accompanied deduct tax from the salary of the thainee
by their wives, paid in London.  Officers paid in the U.K. it is seen that

City Bank for providing
Technical service to the
National and  Grindlays
Bank Ltd. In addition to
these, remittances are heing
made for payments to M/s.
Mackinsey & Co. and M/s.
Urwick and Orr for their
services,

in the cases of Officers posted teqclgorarily
from Indian Branches tax on such salary
was deducted at source.

(iv) Huge amounts are being (iv) In the assessment for 1950-71 dated
paid to the First National

31-3-73, Rs. 17-60 lakhs was disallowed

out of a claim of Rs. 21-60 lakhs in
respect of the First National City Bank.
The disallowance has beep deletcd by
the Appellate Assistant Commissicner in
his order dated 28-8-1973. Appeal
against this deletion is pending before
the Tribunal. The recipient company
viz. the First Naticnal City Bank has,
however, been assessed on its receipts
in this regard and such assessment has
not been disputed by the said company.

In theassessment of 1971-72 dated 28-2-1974.

Rs. 3435 lakhs was disallowed. e
disallowance has been disputed before
the Appellate Assistant Commissfoner
which is pending. ‘The recipient company
has, however, been taxed and the matter
is not in dispute there. ’

Regarding payments of £ 19887 and £5489
10 M/s. Mackinsay & Co. and Ms.
Urwick & Orr respectively, scrutily is
in progress in the course of assessment

for 1972-73 which is’ pending before -

the Income-tax Officer.

é8



() @) 3) @)

(v) There was a loss of Rs. 70 (v) Investigation on his point is covered

crores (without any details). by the investigation and action taken on
specific items discussed in the wvarious
replies to the questionpnaire. This is
also separately dealt with in reply to
Item 20 of the Questionnaire.

(i) Records of the Bank’s Offi- (i) The Income-tax records of the Senior
Officers of the Bank are in tact and inves-

One representation dated Received by the Commissioner cers have been destroyed
30-4-1974 8ddressed by the of Income-tax, West Bengal—  and burnt to ashes. tigation are in progress. Only the
informant to the Chairman, III on 28-5-1974 from the records of some of the lesser employees
P.A.C. Lok Sabha Sectt. through of the Bank were destroyed in the fire and
. the Director of Inspection they have since been re-constructed.

(INV) Income-tax, New Delhi.
(i) Changed in the Inscription (i) The change is alleged to be from

of the Bank’s Letter Head. “Amalgamating National Bank of India
Limited; Grindlays Bank Limited, the
Eastern Branches of Lloyds Bank Ltd.
and Branches of the Ottaman Bank
outside Turkey and Western Europe® to
«<Registered in England ; No. 2945 re-
gistered address : 23, French Church
Street, London 3 DD*>. No tax angle.

(iii) The General Manager (iii) This is the Bank’s administrative con-
moved to Bombay. venience and has no tax angle.

{iv) M/s. National and Grind- (iv) No tax angle.
lays Holdings Ltd. have not
filed its Articles and Memo-
randum of Association with
the Registrar of Joint Stock
Companies.

(v) The Bank has decided to (v) With effect from 2-1-1 975the name of .
been  changed

“Sell . Out” and “Go out™. the Bank has « to
Grindlays Bank Ltd. in place of

oo
oo



“National "and Grindlays Bank Led..
ent of Banking, Reserve Bank,

orcement Directorate, rtment
of Economic Affairs and the y
Lsw Board have been alerted by the

Central Board of Direct Taxes to insist
onprodmonbytheBmkoflnme
Clearance Certificate if this signifies
hanﬁmownershlp The Reserve
dia have stated that they have
agreedtothechangeof name on the
understanding that there is no change in
ownership.




APPENDIX It

Copy of a study note on ‘Head Office Expenses’ prepared by the
Ministry of Finance in sequel to which draft instructions are now
proposed to be issued for guidance of assessing officers. (Para 5.12).

This study note deals with certain problems relating to the claim
of the head office expenses made by foreign companies, and the pay-
ments made by the Imdian subsidiaries to their foreign parent com-
panies. For the purposes of this study, we had collected certain basic
information from various Commissioners in respect of 28 compa-
nies. The deductions claimed by the companies worked out as a
percentage to the book profits prior to the charge of these payments,
cover a very wide spectrum ranging from 78 per cent and 70 per
cent as in the case of IBM World Trade Corporation (A.Y. 1969-70)
and Chartered Bank (A.Y. 1970-71) to 4.6 per cent and ‘Nil’ in the
case of Ludlow Jute Co. Ltd. for the assessment years 1969-70 and
1970-71. One possible reason for these expenses looming large in
the computation could be the high exchange rate at which the ex-
penses incurred in foreign currency have to be converted into Indian
Rupees. Typically a sum of $ 70,000/- would not be regarded as a
large item of business expenditure in terms of Dollars; if this is to
be claimed as head office expenses allocated to the Indian branch,
the figure swells to a sum of approximately Rs. 6 lakhs. There has
also been a general impression that these payments have made a
substantial erosion into the Indian income leading to a result which
is incompatible with the conclusions made in certain studies that
the earning ration of foreign enterprises in developing countries
like India is among the highest in the world. Such payments also
constitute a heavy drain on our foreign exchange reserves, and the
Department of Economic Affairs is examining the question as to
whether such remittances are justified, and whether the services
which these companies claim to have been receiving from their
principals or head offices could net be obtained indigenously. So
far the remittance of these amounts was being allowed on the basis
of their admissibility in the computation of income.tax purposes.
During my discussions with Shri R. M. Bhandari, Joint Secretary,
Department of Economic  Affairs, he desired to know whether it



86

would be possible to regulate such remittances through the medium
of our tax laws.

2. The proper allocation of the head office expenses to the Indian
branch has been a bone of contention in a number of cases and no
satisfactory solution has emerged so far. By and large, the Depart-
ment’s attempts to disturb the basis of allocation have not been
successful before the appellate authorities. Some foreign enterpri-
ses have successfully claimed that the head office overheads should
be allocated to the Indian branch on the following basis:—

(a) Expenses incurred by the head office specifically on behalf
of the branch;

(b) Over-head expenses incured by the head office in respect
of different branches allocated proportionately to the In-
dian branch;

(c) Other expenses incurred by the head office which cannot
be identified with any particular branch but which re-
quire to be apportioned amongst the different branches
since these expenses cannot be regarded as having been
incurred for the head office alone,

The appellate authorities generally point out that while the com-
pany rests its claims on some rational basis, the Department’s allo-
cation is based on an arbitrary estimate. Verification of these ex-
penses and identifying them as having heen incurred specifically for
the purpose of the branch business, poses formidable practical diffi-
culties. Since only a very broad break-up of the expenses incurrer
by the head office is furnished on request, it is also not possible to
know whether expenses which have really nothing to do with the
branch activity have found a place in the over-heads allocated to
the branch. There have been instances where advertisement ex-
penses incurred abroad have been allocated to the branch on the
ground that some of the foreign magazines in which these advertise-
ments have been inserted have circulation in India. A difficult ques-
tion also arises as to whether there would be any justification for
allocating to the branch, expenses the heaﬂ office has to incur irres--
pective of whether the Indian branch is in exxs’oence such as the
rent of the head office.

3. Resear.ch and developmgnt expenses mcurrezl by the head
office and allocated to the branch also pose serious difficulties of
identification with the branch activity. Not infrequently, the pro-
ducts that are manufactured in a developing country like India may



87

no longer be in use in the advanced coeuntries, and this wuuld raise
a question as to what further research is being done on these items
which would justify the deduetion. There is always an answer that
research has to be carried on to manufacture the products from in-
digenous inputs, and to adapt to the products to the Indian condi-
tions. There is also the argument that both administratively and
economically, it is convenient to have a central research organisation
for a group of companies whereby the benefit of research carried
on in the said organisation can be passed on to all the companies in
the group. The total expenses incurred by the central research or-
ganisation are then apportioned to the companies of the group in
different parts of the world irrespect of whether all the products on
which research is being carried on are being manufactured by each
of the companies of the group, Some time the contributions towards
technical services and research work done by the parent company
outside India are at a specific percentage of the sale price as in the
wellknown case of CIBA (69 ITR 692).

4. The principle of allocation of head office expenses to the bran-
ch is so well established that it would be difficult to resist the claim
unless drastic amendments are made in our tax laws. The entity
that is brought to tax is the foreign company and not the branch;
the taxable income is determined in respect of the branch since the
activity of the foreign company through its branch constitutes ope-
rations carried out in India. If expenses are incurred outside India
in connection with the branch business, whether the expenses are
incurred by the head office or otherwise, such expenses have to be
allowed as a deduction, if they are laid out wholly and exclusively
for the purpose of the Indian business. Conceptually the expenses
allocated to the branch are identified as expenses inecurred on behalf
of the branch business, and hence the deduction is claimed. Pay-
ments made by a subsidiary to a parent company are more diffi-
cult to resist since the payments are claimed to have been made for
actual services rendered. The Department is seldom in a position
to establish that either no services have been rendered or that the
payment made is inordinately excessive having regard to the value
of services rendered. The Tribunal’s order in the case of J. H. Fen-
ner & Co. (India Ltd.) (a copy of which has been taken from one
of the files in Calcutta) bears eloquent testimony to the point in
question. The company is a Sterling company engaged primarily in
selling in India imported mechanical power transmission equip-
ments manufactured by the parent company and claimed certain
amounts by way of management fees paid to its parent company in
U.K. The payments were claimed to have been made towards tech-



88

nical advice, laboratory work, drawings, accountancy and adminis-
trative work. The Department’s stand that as the company was not
engaged in any manufacturing activity, there was no need for the
first three types of services and even if any services were rendered,
their value must have been included in the price of the article sup-
plied by the parent company, was not accepted by the Tribunal
The Tribunal observed that they were satisfied that on a perusal of
the material placed before them the London company Jdid render
valuable services to the assessee company, and no material has
been placed to show that the fees were paid for extra commercial
considerations. The payments were accordingly allowed.

5. It is, therefore, of utmost importance that strong evidence has
to be collected before any attempt is made to disallow any portion
of the payments on the ground that no services have been rendered
or the payment made is excessive having regard to the services ren-
dered. At Calcutta, I had discussions with some of the ITOs and
also examined 13 files including five files relating to Banking com-
panies. These files were examined with specific reference to the

following points:—

(a) Whether Auditor’s statement of world accounts was fil-
ed—It was seen that in most of the cases only profit and
loss accounts of the branch had been filed and the audi-
tor’s statement of the world accounts had not been called

for.

(b) Whether a break-up of the total amount by way of pay-
ment to the head office or the parent company had been
furnished indicating the wvarious types of expenses.—In
some cases a broad break-up classifying the expenses un-
der Directors’ fees and remuneration, rent, telegram and
postage, travelling expenses etc. had been furnished but
no detailed analysis beyond this had been called for. In
the case of bank of Tokyo, the head office expenses allo-
cated to the branch had been given under 45 sub-heads.

(c) Whether it had been ensured that no ullowance is made
in ‘respect of expenses not admissible according to the
provisions of the Income-tax Act.—In the absence of de-
tailed analysis of the expenses, it is difficult to say whe-
ther this point has been specifically considered at the
time of assessment, although the officers assured me that .
this point is borne in mind. At any rate, in most of the



89
cases, no specific query seems to have been put in this re-

" gard. In the case of Bank of Tokyo, some disallowance

has been made relating to property taxes amd entertain-
ment expenses. The question whether certain monetary
limits prescribed by our Statute can be applied in deter-
mining the over-heads allocable will be considered later
with specific reference to certain countries with whom.
we have D.T.A. Agreements.

(d) How is each type of expenses upportioned to the Indian.

branch/subsidiary? What is the basis adopted for appor-
tioning each class of expenditure?—The records (current.
volumes) did not throw any light on the basis of appor-
tionment in certain cases. Presumably this has been set-
tled in some of the past assessments as it was generally
found that whenever information on this point was call-
ed for, the companies have been furnishing the basis
of apportionment. Some of the basis adopted are the per-
centage of operating revenue in India to the world ope-
rating revenue, allocation on the basis of prime cost, and
the ratio of the Indian receipts to the gross receipts.

(e) The nature of the evidence placed before the ITO to prove

(69

the expenses and the basis of apportionment, and whether
sufficiency of the evidence has been eramined.—Mostly
it is the company’s own calculations that have been ac-
cepted. In some cases, Auditor’s certificates have also
been filed. The question whether this evidence was ade-
quate has not been specifically examined.

Whether there we're large scale variations in the amount
of expenses claimed from year to year and whether the
reasons for such variptions have been cxamined.—There
have been substantial variations in certain cases like the
Chartered Bank and Ludlow Jute Co. Ltd. No specific
query relating to the reasons for variation has been put.

(g) Whether any tax clearance certificate was obtained by

the companies concerned for remitting the payments.—
In some of the cases, there is no information available in
the records and some of the ITOs mentioned that this
might possibly be available with the I.T.O. (Collection).
In one case that is Ludlow Jute Co. Ltd., it was noticed
that the break-up of the expenses relating to two years
was made available when the company wanted a certifi-



90

~cate for production before the Reserve Bank showing the
head office expenses included in the accounts.

6. Verification of the expenses allocated to the branch account is
one of the multitudeness functions that devolve on the Income-tax
Officer. The foregoing study indicates that verification is only of a
routine nature except in cases where some specific allegations have
to be inquired into. By and large the companies made of apportion-
ment has been accepted. In view of the foreign exchange angle in-
volved, a detailed scrutiny covering the types of expenses allocated,
the basis of allocation and whether the expenses can be completely
identified with the branch activity, is necessary. Detailed instructions
in this regard will, therefore, have to be issued to the Income-tax
Officers listing the points for verification. Before this, however,
certain other important questions require to be resolved.

7. The question whether expenses not permitted under the In-
<ome-tax Act required to be disallowed in computing the head office
expenses that are allocated to the branch raises some difficulties.
The blanket ban imposed by section 37 (2B) on entertainment ex-
penditure incurred after 28-1-1970 would apply only to such expen-
diture incurred within India. Entertainment experditure incurred
outside India will be subject to the monetary limits prescribed by
‘Section 37 (2A). The disallowance will therefore, be not on the
-ground that the expenditure is not incurred in connection with the
business, but because a monetary limit has been prescribed by the
‘Statute. This assumes significance in computing the income of the
‘business enterprises belonging to certain countries with whom we
have Tax Treaties. Likewise, the disallowance for payments to a
Director of an employee beyond the monetary limits prescribed by
‘Sections 40(C) and 40A(5) will be necessary not because the pay-
ments are nc | regarded as business expenses but because the Statute
has laid down a ceiling. The monetary limit prescribed by Section
40(C) as remuneration to a Director is Rs. 6,000/- per month and
this can be regarded a very decent emolument in India. If however,
a disallowance in excess of an equivalent amount expressed in fo-
Teign currency is made in considering the over-head expenses allo-
cable to the branch office, there are bound to be representations to
the Board pointing out that the monetary limit permitted by Sec-
tion 40 (c) is totally inadequate having regard to the standards of li-
ving in the foreign countries. We have, therefore, to decide whether
these monetary limits are to be applied to the emoluments paid out-
side India since Section 40(c) unlike Sections 37(2B) and 40A(5)
-would apply to such expenditure incurred outside India also.



91

8. The provisions of some of our Tax Treaties add a new dimen-
sion to the problem. Article 7.3 of our Agreement with the U.A.R.
-enjoins that in the determination of the profits of a permanent es-
tablishment, expenses incurred outside India are also to be allowed.
Article III(3) of our Agreement with Japan is more specific and
lays down that in determining the industrial or commercial profits of
a permanent establishment, there shall be allowed as deduction all
expenses wherever incurred reasonably allocates ‘o such permanent
establishment including executive and general administrative ex-
penses so allocable (emphasis supplied). The test of allowability
is whether the expenses can be reasonably allocated to the perma-
nent establisment and no monetary limit has been imposed. Simi-
lar provisions occur in our Agreements with Finland and France
.also. These agreements also provide that the laws in force in either
of the contracting States will continue to guvern the taxation of in-
come in the respective contracting States except where provisions
to the contrary are made in the present agreement. Since all the
expenses wherever incurred and reasonably allocable to the perma-
nent establishment are to be allowed as a deduction, the monetary
limits prescribed under our laws must be regarded as having been
mcdified by the Tax Treaty, since in a situation like this where there
is a conflict between the tax laws of our country and the Tax Treaty,
the provisions of the tax laws must be regarded as having been
modified. Ostime V Australia Mutual Provident Society (39 ITR
210) deals with a situation where there was a clear conflict between
the Double Taxation Relief (Taxes on Income) (Australia) Order,
1947 and the provisions of the U.K. Tax Laws, and the House of
Lords held that the material provisions of the O. K. Tax Laws must
be regarded as having been superseded by the terms of the Double
Taxation Relief Order. Any atempt on our part to apply the mo-
netary limits imposed by our Statute may result in countries like
Japan making a grievance in international forums that the terms
of the Tax Treaty are not being dbserved. We should therefore,
have this point examined carefully by the Ministry of Law. This is

also a point which we shall have to bear in mind while negotiating
future tax treaties.

9. The provisions of section 482 of the U.S. Internal Revenue
Code enables the U.S. Tax authorities to reallocate the income in
the case of two or more organisations controlled or owned by the
same interests if such an allocation is necessary to prevent evasion of
taxes or to clearly reflect the income of such organisations. The
power to reallocate income would also extend to a case in which
either by inadvertence or design the taxable income in whole or in
571 LS—T.



92

part is understated. The main thrust of the enquiry is to see whe-
ther income reflected by dealings at arm’s length is shown. If an
upward adjustment is made in the income of a member of the group,
a corresponding decrease has to be made in the income of the other
member of the group if such an adjustment would have an effect
on the U.S. Income-tax liability for any pending taxable year. The
procedure is involved, and it is doubtful whether an amendment
along these lines would be useful. Section 92 of our own Act takes
care of situations where there is avoidance of tax due to close con-
nection between a resident and a non-resident.

10. As indicated earlier, the Department of Economic Affairs is
examining the question as to where the remittance on account of
head office expenses etc. are justified and whether these services
cannot be obtaiied indigenously. We cannot embark on a step of
disallowing over-head expenses or expenses towards engineering and
technical services on these grounds as such considerations are not
germane to the question of allowance of expenses under the Income-
Tax Act. Whether the remittance of these amounts should be per-
mitted or not, should be a policy decision and should not be made
to depend on their allowability in the Income-tax assessments, with
unpredictable results in appeal.

11. My conclusions are accordingly:—

(a) The allowance of head office expenses allocated to the
branches and other payments made by Indian subsidia-
ries to their foreign parent companies should be examin-
ed thoroughly and in great detail; this will be pursued by
our Department and should not be linked to the question
of remittance of these amounts, which question has to be
decided as a matter of policy and having regard to the in-
terests of our foreign exchange.

(b) We should inform the Director of Economic Affairs that
we would be subjecting these expenses to a detailed sc-
rutiny, but the question of permitting the remittance
should not be linked to the Income-tax assessments, and
as the law stands, it will be difficult to regulate the per-
missibility of such expenses on the ground that the ser-
vices for which these payments are being made can be
obtained indigenously.

(M. S. Unninayar)
18-8-1973



APPENDIX III

Drraft Instructions on Scmtiny‘ of claims towards Head-office
Expenses
(Para 5.17)

Instruction No.
F. No. 491/8/74-FTD
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA '

CENTRAL BOARD OF DIRECT TAXES

New Delhi, the
To
All Commissioners of Income-tax.

Sir,
SusskcT: —Claims towards head-office expenses by foreign
concerns—Scruting of:

1.1. In the computation of Income of foreign concerns carrying
on business in India through branches, expenditure incurred by the
head-office on general administration and management (hereinafter
referred to as ‘head-office expenses’) allocable to the Indian branch
is admissible as a deduction under section 37 of the Income-tax Act,
1961. The Reserve Bank of India permits the remittance of such
head-office expenses to the extent these have been allowed as a
deduction in the relevant income-tax assessments of the foreign con-
cerns. Thus, any excessive claim on account of such expenses not
only results in less of tax revenues but also constitutes a drain on
our foreign exchange resources.

1.2. As the rates of tax in India are relatively high, there is a
likelihocd of such expenses allocable to the Indian branch being
inflated so as to artificially reduce the income taxable in India. A
few cases of this type, which have come to the notice of the Board,
show that the scrutiny of the composition of such expenses done by
the Income-tax Officers has been elementary and at times perfunc-
tory. Generally, no enquiries are made at the time of assessment
or a certificate from an auditor in the home country giving insuffi-
cient details is accepted in support of the claim. Where disallowan-
ces are made in a few cases, they are not upheld in appeal because
these disallowances are not well based. Similarly, adequate atten-

* 93



94

tion is not paid at times to the selection of the appropriate method
for the allocation of the head-office expenses to the Indian branch.
The Board would, therefore, like to impress upon the Income-tax
Officers the need for a proper and careful scrutiny of such claims
made by foreign concerns. Some of the points which the Income-
tax Officers should keep in mind in this regard are set out in the
following paragraphs.

2. It should be clearly understood that the assessee in such cases
is the foreign concern and not the Indian branch. The head-office
along with its branches constitute one single entity which connot
make a profit (or loss) out of itself. Hence, any payment made by
the Indian branch to the head-office or any of its other offices by way
of royalty in return for the use of patents, trade-mark or other
rights, or by way of fees for services performed would not be admis-
sible as a deduction in the computation of income of the Indian
branch. Only the actual expenses, if any, incurred by the head-
office in procuring such technical know-how, or services, from third
parties for supply the same to the Indian branch may be allowed
in the same way and to the same extent as if those expenses had
been incurred by the Indian branch. Similarly, any interest paid
by the branch to the head-office is not to be allowed as a deduction
on the ground that a person cannot pay interest to himself but the
cost (including interest paid), if any, to the head-office of obtaining
the funds to be lent to the branch in India may be allowed in the
same way and to the same extent as if that cost had been incurred
by the Indian branch direct.

3. Closely linked with the question of head-office expenses is the
question of “transfer pricing” of goods/services, if any, supplied by
the head-office to the Indian branch (i.e., the price at which such
goods/services, are charged to the Indian branch). Such transfer
prices comprise of (i) direct costs, manufacturing/production costs;
(ii) indirect costs, e.g., the cost of general administration and
management and (iii) profit mark-up. In transactions between a
head-office and its branches, there is obviously no question of includ-
ing any element relating to profit mark-up. Where the transfer
price includes an element of indirect costs, there will be no justifi-
cation for a separate charge to the Indian branch on account of head-
office expenses. It is, therefore, necessary to ensure before allowing
any claim for head-office expenses that the debit to the branch
accounts for the gopds/services supplied by the head-office is restrict-
ed to the bare manufacturing/production, fransport and allied costs
incurred by the head-office. Breakdown details of the various ele-
ments of costs, etc; included in the amount debited to the Indian
branch for supply of goods/services should be obtained and scruti-



95

nised for this purpose. It will also be relevent in this connection
to compare the basis of billing such costs to the Indian branch as
compared to the basis adopted for billing similar goods/services
supplied to the other branches of the foreign concern,

4. The head-office expenses claimed as a deduction in such cases
fall into three breed categories:—

(i) Expenses incurred by the head-office which are directly
identifiable with the activities of the Indian branch, e.g.,
travelling expenses of employees in the Indian branch
going on official work to the head-office where such expen-
ses are met by the head-office.

(ii) Expenses incurred by the head-office not specifically for
the Indian branch alone but co-jointly for the Indian
branch and some other foreign branches.

(iii) Expenses incurred by the head-office which are not
directly indentifiable with any one or more branches but
which are incurred for the over-all management and
administration of the head-office.

Expenses falling in the first category will be deductible in full
provided the usual conditions under the Income-tax Act are satisfied.
In respect of the expenses falling in the second and third categories,
only a suitable proportion of the otherwise admissible expenses will

be allowable as a deduction in the computation of income taxable
in India.

5. It is true that the verification of these expenses presents some
difficulties in actual practice but this only underlines the importance
of devoting adequate attention to this matter. There is no reason,
however, why the claims should not be put to strict proof and thé
assessees asked to furnish all the necessary information. If any
assessee does not produce the relevant information, the Income-tax
Officer will be justified in drawing suitable adverse inferenc-s.

6. Composition of Expenses

6.1. First, it is necessary to examine the nature of the various
items comprised in the head-office expenses to ascertain their
admissibility under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961.
For this purpose, full details of the expenses should be obtained
and items of expenditure not admissible under the provisions of the
Income-tax law should be excluded.

6.2. Further, such part of the head-office expenses as can reason-
ably be held as not related to the activities of the Indian branch
should also be excluded, e.g., any bad debts, legal expenses or other
expenditure incurred exclusively for the business carried on in the
home country or in the countties where other branches are situated.



96

6.3. The nature of business/activities carried on or the sources of
income in India should be compared with the nature of business|
activities carried on of the sources or income in the home country
and in the other foreign branches. It may be that the business in
India is carried on only along restricted lines as compared to the
business in the home country or in other foreign branches, or certain
sources of income do not exist at all in India (e.g., where a foreign
concern derives investment income from dividends or interest out-
side India whereas the ctivity in India is limited to carrying on
business). In such cases, a suitable part of the over-all expenses in-
curred by the head-of.ice allocable to such additional business/activi-
ties/sources of income should be excluded from the total head-office
expenses as not being relevant to the business/activities/sources of
income of the Indian branch. The rationale is that the overheads
must be pro-rated over all the gross income of the foreign concern.*

6.4. Where the percentage of head-office expenses to the expendi-
ture incurred in India by the branch is unduly high, there will be
all the more reason for greater care being exercised by the Income-
tax Officers in the scrutiny of these claims.

7. Basis of apportionment

7.1. After the composition of the head-office expenses has been
scrutinised as above, the Income-tax Officer has to select a suitable
basis of apportionment for determining the part thereof which is
appropriately debitable as a charge against the profits of the Indian
branch. Various criteria are possible for this purpose, e.g., gross
income/receipts/turnover/working capital/expenses/assets.

7.2. The criterion to be adopted in a particular case will depend
upon the nature of the business/activities/sources of income in India.
This should be done carefully after taking into account all the rele-
vant facts. The Income-tax Officer should consult his Inspecting
Assistant Commissioner before taking the decision on this point.
Once a particular criterion of apportionment is selected, it should
be followed from year to year. If at any time, a change in the
criterion adopted for apportionment is considered necessary owning
to a change in the relevant factors or circumstances or because such
a change is claimed by the assessee, the prior approval of the
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner should be taken for the purpose.

7.3. After the criterion has been selected, the amount actually
admissible as a deduction from the profits of the Indian branch will
be computed by applying the fraction constituted by the Indian
figure of the selected criterion as the numerator and the correspon-
ding global figure as the denominator, to the total admissible head-

. *Thig consideration is also very pertinent in cases where a deduction
is claimed on account of ‘research and development' expenses

incurred by the head-office.




97

office expenses. Care should be taken to see that numerator of the
fraction is not artificially increased nor is the denominator reduced
because otherwise it would result in inflating the amount allocable
to the Indian branch.

8.1. In order to satisfy himself about the admissible composition
of the head-office expenses and apportionment thereof to the Indian
branch, the Income-tax Officer should ask the assessee concerned
(i) to furnish copies of the global Profit & Loss Account and Balance-
Sheet and (ii) to indicate the basis of apportionment adopted in
respect of the other branches in countries outside India.

8.2. Further, the assessee may also be asked to explain as to how
this matter has been dealt with for the purpose of the income-tax
assessment in the home country. The quantum of income arising
in a foreign country (such as India) is material in the assessment
in the home country for the purpose of determining the income on
which double taxation relief may be admissible in the home country
or for determining the amount of foreign income which is not tax-
able in the home country if, under the law of that country, the
income arising abroad is not subjected to tax. In all these cases, it
will thus be relevant to find out (i) how the head-office expenses
have been apportioned between the head-office and the various
branches in the foreign countries, for the purpose of the income-tax
assessment in the home country, and (ii) how the reimbursement
of such expenses by the Indian branch has been accounted for in
the books of the head-office.

8.3. The assessee may be requested to furnish relevant informa-
tion on these points as also, a copy each of the account of the
branch in the books of the head-office and the account of the head-
office in the books of the branch. If any variations are noticed in
the claim made in India and the basis adopted in this behalf for the
apportionment of head-office expenses to other branches or for the
purpose of the assessment in the home country, or any discrepancy
is noticed in the branch/head-office accounts, the matter may be
examined further in depth.

9. The general administration and management expenses may be
styled variously as home office expenses, area office expenses, region-
al office expenses or service charges, etc. Whatever the nomencla-
ture, the approach to be adopted will be the same as indicated above
as regards the admissible composition of the expenses as well as
the basis of apportionment. ‘

10. In some cases, the Profit & Loss Account of the Indian branch
may include some expenditure which is connected not merely with



98

the Indian branch but the benefit of which goes also to the business
carried on by the head-office or the other foreign branches. In
such cases, it will be necessary to disallow that part of the expendi-
ture which is attributable to the services rendered or benefits accur~
ing to either the head-office or the other branches.

11. The Board desire that all cases where the claim towards
head-office expenses in a year exceeds Rs. 50,000 should be finalised
with the approval of the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner, who

will in appropriate cases take the advice of the Commissioner of
income-tax.

12. Where it is desired to obtain some information or material
(regarding activities of the foreign concern in India or the need for
any supervisory role by the head-office in any particular case) from
other Ministries/Departments of the Government of India which
could assist the Income-tax Officers in properly determining the
amount of expenditure appropriately debitable to the Indian branch,
such cases may be referred to the Board which in turn will try to
obtain the requisite information from the Ministries/Departments
concerned and then pass it on to the Income-tax Officers.

13. A distinction has to be made in the case of head-office expen-
ses paid by an Indian subsidiary to a foreign company. According
to our law, a foreign parent and a domestic subsidiary are two dis-
tinct and separate legal entities. All inter se transactions are sub-
ject to the test of arm's length standard. In view of this position.
there is no justification for allowing head-office expenses in the case
of an Indian subsidiary and as such the question of proportionate
allocation of general and administrative expenses to the Indian
subsidiary does not arise. Any expenditure incurred by a parent
company towards supervision of its investments in a subsidiary is

not admissible as deduction in the computation of income of the
subsidiary.

14. These instructions may kindly be brought to the notice of the
Income-tax Officers in your Charge for careful compliance. The
detailed scrutiny of head-office expenses may be taken up in pending
assessments. If in any case, it is found that excessive claims have

been made, suitable action in respect of the past assessments may
also be taken.

Yours faithfully,
(M. L. CHOUDHRY)
Secretary, Centnil Board of Direct Taxes.



—_— — e ——
Name of assessee Net wealth returned
()] an&{-ia Bro- Not liable to wealth-tax

thers Lud.

(b) Hiralal Subhag- Not jiable to wealth-tax

mul (Firm)

(c) Ratanlal Ram- Assessment upto 1969-70 comple!
puria Individual pending.

(d) Ratanlal Ram-
puria (HUP)

(¢) Manick Chand
Rampuria(HUF)

(f) Jaichanlal Ram-
puria (HUF)

(g) Smt. Pepa Devi A. Y.
Rampuria

A. Y. 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69
e

Wealth

returned 112016  1,03,609

1970-71 1O 1974-75
Proceedings are pending

As per return for 68-69 nett wealth shown is Rs.

31-3-74 Rs 13,17,790
A. Y. 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70
Wealth 3,05,519 2,68,449 500,000
Returned

1969-70  1970-71 1971-72

e

Wealth 98309z 624545 857729
Returned

1974-75

—

4750 I

Particulars of Income returned, income assessed wealth returned,

PARTICULARS OF WEALTH RETURNED AND ASSESSED IN

e e e

APPENDIX IV

ted on 27-2-75 later assessments

1969-70

5,00,000

10,79,268 and ason

1970-71 tO
1974-75

Proceedings

are pending

1972-73  1973-74
IR,

900068 592759

wealth assessed in respect
RAMPURIA GROUP IN WES

Net wealth assessed '

of Shri Rampuria and his Associates
-+ BENGAL CHARGES

,__-—’—-_/—-/—.
Remarks
’ ———

1969-70 : 2.8%999
1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 T 70 Assessment
o ——— made after
scrutiny.
11,73,627

Assessment from A. Y. 1967

Assessments are pending.

_68 onwards are pending.

A Y. 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 Remaining 2s-
. sessments are
Wealth 1066961 952939 927335 pending. Ass-
assessed essment to be
1972-73 completed af-
ter scrutiny.
! 947087
|

e

66



ANNEXURE—'B’

FParticulars of Income & Wealth from the Assessment years 1966-67 10 1974-75—-
Bikater Rauge, Rajasthan Charge.

Nam: Income Income  Wealth Wealth
declared assessed declared assesscd.

1. Sh. Abhaykumar Rampuria

1966-67 . . . . 21,257 21,257 No return

1967-68 . . . . 9,753 9,372 Do.

1968-69 . . . . 6,158 5,150 Do.

1969-70 . . . . (~)73,667  (+)8,032 Do.

1972-71 . . . 7,738 7,738 Do.

1971-72 . . . . 740 740 §3,250 53,250
1972-73 . . . . 8,594 8,580 56,616 56,616
1973-74 . . . . Nboreturn .- No return

1974-75 . . . . Do. .. Do.

2. Smt. Amraodevi Rampuria

1956-67 . . . . 1,882 6,020 6,66,906 7,23,260

1967-68 . . . 4,867 6,600 5,80,919 6,37.250
1968-69 . . . . 11,824 37,180 6,66,054 6,66,c54
1969-70 . . . . 4,037 4,038 3,70,918 3,€9,570
1972-71 . . . . 13,905 14,356 3,64,561 3,74,561
1971-72 . . . . 36,362 36,360 4,91,155 5,17.268
)72-73 . . . . 23,828 23,828 2,55,401 5,54,6c0
1973-74 . . . . 29,748 29,748 5:15,572 5:84,976
1974-75 - . . . 33,630 33,630 §,80,200 6,87,0c0

3. Smt. Gulabdevi Rampuria

1966-67 . . . . 23,574 24,930 6,94.,c78 7:8%:140
1957-68 . . . . 57,758 53,752 727,860 783,510
1953-63 . . . . 67,745 26,173 8,32,726 8,239,241
1963-72 . . . . (=) 30,604 (+)8,870  8,08,759 8,04,8€0

100



101

Income Income  Wealth Wealth
declared assessed declared asscrrcd,
ey ot st cevath evatl) vt et comd] et s et et e it wrmed =y
1970-71 . . . . 185,521 17,259 §5,21,062 8,81.¢/6
1971-72 . 24,534 22,025 5:94,454 7,710,659
1972-73 . 24,547 24,550 6,04,473 7,10,3C0
1973-74 . . 27,609 27,610 7:24,392 8,89,720
1974-75 25,702 25,700 9,08,000 10,05,024
4. Smt. Mohinidevi Rampuria
1966-67 . . . 34,678 34,710 8,40,426 8.09,7fC
1967-68 . . . 8,621 12,180 7,59,196 8,18.¢20
1968-69 . . . . 18,814 20,590 7,41,205% 7,41,5C5
1969-70 9,227 9,227 3,72,459 6.40.447
1970-71 21,735 21,735 2,79,180 3:935881
1971-72 33,529 31,039 4,47,202 5,80,259
1972-73 19,851 23,695 - 4,65,455 §,71,1C0
1973-74 19,176 19,180 4,60,564 6,27,187
1974-75 17,714 17,714 5962>995 7,61,CCO
s. Sh. Pahzidrabumar Rampuria
1956-67 6,930 6,930 1,10,304 1,16,620
1967-68 8,383 8,380 1,19,643 1,25,970
1963-69 . . 8,322 8,320 1,61,587 1,61,587
1969-70 . 4,403 4,411 1,26,2R2 1,61,723
1970-71 . 15,145 15,150 1,40,502 1,76,(92
1971-72 26,097 26,100 1,98,810 1,98,810
1972-73 21,949 18,130 1,98,381 1,98,3¢0
1973-74 22,625 22,630 1,97,350 232,129
1974-75 722,977 22,980 2,45,852 2,68.€€5
6. Sm*. Pushpadevi Rampuria
(assessed by I1TO, A-Ward, Bikaner).
1966-67 . 21,867 24,210 2,30,180 AL
1967-68 . . 7,433 7,330 2,24,7¢7 2,68,020
1968-69 . . 7,069 8,630 2,88,370 2,89.9€¢
1969-70 . . . 7,307 9,024 1,30,577 1,30.578
1970-71 . . . 13,939 14,413 1,58,445 1,58,277
1971-72 . . . 22,539 23,260 2,86,69  2,87.217
1972-73 . . 22,633 22,630 3,18,cco 3,20,6%9
1973-74 . . . . 18,800 18800  3,22,688  3,71,805
1974-75 . . 21,146 21,146 3,76,628 434,034




ANNEXURE~C’

Particulars of income returned and assessed in Rampuria Group tn West Bengal Charges

Name of assessee

ASSESSMENT YEAR

Income/loss returned

ASSESSMENT YEAR

Income assessedfloss determine in the asstt.

1969-70  1970-71  1971-72  1972-73  1973-74 * 1974-7% 1969-70 1970-71  1971-72  1972-73
T Rampuria Brothers Pvt. Ltd. 95,501 75,687 43,150 56,557 14,020 15,303 54,619 1,87,480 65,300 90,370
(Loss) (L oss) (Loss) (Loss)
2- Hiralal Sobhagmul R.F. 282,398 49,504 427,528  420.502 Proceedings are Nil Assessment 250,000 94,661
(Loss) 038) $) (Loss) pending u/s made u/s
144 144 Re-
opened
u/s 146
Fresh asse-
ssment
pending
3 'Ratanlal Rampuria Individual 23,003 3.900 3,837  Proceedings are pending 23,753 3,000 4,200
4 Ratanlal Rampuria HUF . 10,501 24,597 1,994 7,537 Proceedings are 5,323 156 1,924 7,540
(Loss) (Loss (Loss)  pending
§ Manekchand Rampuria HUF 33,933 33,226 23,930 52,127 Pmcee%i_ngs are 36,260 33,466 24,647 52,127
pending
6 Jaichandmu! Rampuria 5.873 22,385 14,105 1,462  Proccedings are 7,356 2,367 15,105 1,460
HUF) (Loss) pending
7 Smt. Pepa Devi Rampuria 55,996 28,845 153,417 110,625 22,522 23,223 32,592 35,092 30,597 50.956
(L.oss) (Loss) (Loss) (Loss)

TOI



APPENDIX V

Summary of main Conclusions|Recommendations

SL Para Ministry, Department

No. No. concerned Recommendations

I 2 3 4

I 9.1 Finance From the evidence that has been placed before the Committee
. (Rev. & Ins.) relating to the income-tax assessments of National & Grindlays

Bank Ltd., the impression gained by the Committee is that ade-
quate attention is not being paid by the assessing officers even in
large income cases and that assessments are often completed in a
routine fashion. That this is so would be evident from the fact
that it was only after the receipt of nine memoranda from an ex-
official of National & Grindlays Bank, alleging evasion of tax
by the bank and after the Public Accounts Committee referred a
representation on this subject to the Ministry, that the Central
Board of Direct Taxes was galvanised into action to re-examine the
assessments relating to National & Grindlays Bank. The Com-
mittee find that as a result of investigations arising out of the
memoranda an amount of Rs. 86.81 lakhs has been added to the
taxable income of the bank for the assessment year 1971-72. As-
sessments for the year prior to 1971-72 have also been reopened
under Section 147 of the Income-tax Act.

tor



9.2

9.3

-do-

~do-

The Committee have been informed that while the income
returned by National & Grindlays Bank for the assessment year
1971-72 was Rs. 3.23 crores, the income assessed was Rs. 4.13 crores
after several additions to the taxable income. This would indicate
the inadequacy of the scrutiny hitherto made of the bank’s income.
The Committee are distressec. that the assessment of a foreign bank-
ing company that has built up a large business out of the deposits
of Indian customers should be 'scrutinised so superficially. This is
a very serious matter that compels immediate attention. The Com-
mittee desire that the assessments of the bank for as many previous
years as are considered advisable should be reopened and scrutinised
immediately on a top priority basis and income that may have
escaped tax duty brought to tax.

It has been alleged that National and Grindlays Bank has evaded
tax running into tons of crores. The Committee have been inform-
ed by the Central Board of Direct Taxes that these allegations per-
tain sometimes to evasion of income, sometimes to evasion of income-
tax and sometimes the allegations refer to loss of revenue. An
analysis of the various allegations is also stated to have been made
by the Income-tax authorities. The Committee desire that these
allegations should be examined in depth to determine the actual
quantum of tax avoided or evaded by the Bank in all these years.
From the facts breught out in the assessment for 1971-72, it would
appear that the Bank’s Returns of Income had not been reflecting a
true picture of its finances for the purposes of tax. Since this is a
serious matter the Committee desire that appropriate steps to

o1



4

94

9.5

Finance
(Rev. & Ins.)

recover the tax underassessed should be taken and consequential
penal and prosecution proceedings should be considered.

The Committee find that one of the allegations related to the
status of Mr. Bennett—then Chief Executive of the Bank in India
for income-tax purposes. The Committee have been informed that
as a result of the information furnished in the Memorandum, the
status of Mr. Bennett has been determined as ‘resident and ordinarily
resiednt’ instead of as ‘resident and not ordinarily resident’. Accord-
ingly, his income-tax assessments for the years 1967-68 to 1971-72
have been reopened to bring to tax Mr. Bennett’s income abroad.
The reopened assessments are stated to be pending. The Committee
would like to be informed of the progress of completion of the re-
opened assessments of Mr. Bennett, which should be done expedi-
tiously.

The Committee also find that no tax had been deducted at source
in respect of some of the perquisites provided by the Bank to Mr.
Bennett. The Committee have been informed that the bank, when
called upon to explain why tax was not deducted at source in respect
of these items, had stated that there was no obligation on their part
to deduct tax at source in respect of the perquisites in question.
The Committee desire to know whether the Board agree with the
reply of the bank and the legal provisions in this regard. This
should be examined in detail immediately and appropriate action
should be taken in the light of the results of the examination.

(Y3 1



9.6

9.7

9.8

9.9

~do-

-do..

While the memorandum had. alleged that payments made in
respect of eight items provided as perquisites to Mr. Bennett had
escaped assessment to tax, the Income-tax Officer has taken action
only in respect of four items and that too only for the assessment
year 1972-73. The reasons for the non-inclusion of the other four
items as well as the position relating to the earlier assessment years
in this regard should be intimated to the Committee.

The Committee have been informed that the third memorandum
dated 20th July, 1972 from Shri Gupta had been received by the
Commissioner of Income-tax West Bengal-—III on 29th August, 1972
through the Director of Inspection (Investigation) New Delhi.
Strangely enough, while intimating the action taken on this memo~
randum, the Central Board of Direct Taxes had stated that the
Income-tax Officer was directed on 25th July, 1972 to investigate the
allegations contained in this memorandum. The Committee desire
that this discrepancy should be reconciled immediately.

One of the memoranda had also alleged that similar perquisites
allowed to other covenanted officers of the bank were neither taxed
in the hands of the officers nor was any tax deducted at source.
The Committee have been informed that this is under investigation.
The Committee desire that this investigation should be completed
expeditiously and amounts which have escaped assessment to tax
should be hrought to tax forfhwith.

It had also been alleged that payments from the unrecognised
Provident Fund maintained in London in respect of British officers,

901



10

II

9.10

3

4

Finance
(Rev. & Ins.)

to the extent of bank’s contributions and interest, was not subjected
to deduction of tax at source.

The Committee find from the reply of the Ministry that the bank

and trustees of the fund have denied any obligation to deduct tax
at source from sterling payment effected in the U. K. The Committee
would like to be informed whether the legal position in this regard
had been examined by the Board and the liability of the bank deter-
mined in case these payments are chargeable to the Indian accounts
of the bank.

The Committee have also been informed that the Income-tax
Department has investigated in depth the claim of Rs. 105 lakhs on
account of Head Office Expenses made by the bank for the assess-
ment year 1971-72 and disallowed Rs. 36.20 lakhs. Though the bank
has gone in appeal against the assessment for the year 1971-72 it is
seen that the bank has not disputed the disallowance of Head Office
Expenses to the tune of Rs. 3492 lakhs. Admittedly, while scruti-
nising the claims towards Head Office Expenses the Income-tax
Officer had not called for the books of accounts of the bank and no
machinery also exists to check the veracity of expenditure stated
to have been incurred outside India related to the business of the
bank in India. The Committee also find that as regards computation
of Head Office Expenses an unfettered discretion has been given at
present to Income-tax Officers.

Lol



12

3

9.13

-do_

-do-

That an amount of Rs. 36.20 lakhs should have been disallowed
for one year alone on the basis of complaints would, perhaps, indi-
cate that claims of the bank towards Head Office Expenses had been
allowed without proper scrutiny by the Income-tax Officers. The
Committee desire that the Head Office Expenses claimed during the
assessment years prior to 1971-72 for 16 years should also be review-
ed immediately with a view to ensuring that no inadmissible expen-
diture has been allowed to escape tax and repatriated in foreign
exchange to the bank’s headquarters. The Committes desire that
this should be examined forthwith and a further report on the
extent to which Head Office Expenses which are inadmissible have
been allowed without assessment to tax, furnished to the Committee
as early as possible.

What causes greater concern to the Committee is the absence of
any uniform guidelines for the assessing officers on the treatment
of Head Office Expenses of foreign companies for purposes of income-
tax. The Committee have been informed that no definite guidelines
have been laid down by the Board so far. Some case studies have
however, been conducted and guidelines have now been evolved
which are under finalisation in consultation with a few Commission-
ers of Income-tax. Since this is a very important aspect which has
been ignored so far, the Committee desire that the guidelines should
be finalised without further loss of time and necessary instructions
to the assessing officers issued which wowuld assist them in their
assessments.

go1



1 2 3
14 9.14 Finance
{Rev. & Ins.)
15 9.15 -do-

4

The Committee find that this issue, which is vital both from the
taxation and foreign exchange angles has been already considerably
delayed and it is most likely that as a result of the lack of uniformity
considerable amounts would have escaped tax and been repatriated
by various foreign companies abroad. It is regrettable that even
though a note on the basis of case studies had been prepared in
August, 1973, there has been no finality as yet in the matter of issu-
ing guidelines. The Committee view such delays seriously and
desire that responsibility for the delay should be fixed for appro-
priate action. It would also be necessary to comprehensively review
the working of the Foreign tax Division in the Ministry of Finance.

The Committee also find that in accordance with a technical
services agreement entered into between National & Grindlays Bank
and the First National City Bank, which controls 40 per cent of the
shares of the former bank, the assessee bank was to reimburse to
First National City Bank monthly in US dollars or such other
currency as might be agreed upon, the cost incurred by the First
National City Bank in providing its own personnel to the National
& Grindlays Bank as well as the cost of training to National and
Grindlays Bank personnel in its own offices. In pursuance of an-
other clause of the agreement the principal office of the National
& Grindlays Bank India was to pay a monthly fee in Indian rupees
to First National City Bank’s principal office in India equivalent to

601



16

9.16

-do-

£ 13,333 converted at the rate of exchange ruling on the date of
payment as technical know-how fee. In addition, the National, &
Grindlays Bank was to pay First National City Bank in respect of
each of its accounting years 1969, 1970, 1971, 1972 and 1973 an amount
in Indian rupees equivalent to 10 per cent of the amount by which
the actual earnings of the Indian business of the former exceeded
the projected earnings of its Indian business for the respective years.

The Committee find that Rs. 21.60 lakhs in 1969, Rs. 28.35
lakhs in 1970, Rs. 59.29 lakhs in 1971, Rs. 27.95 lakhs in 1972 have
been paid by the National and Grindlays Bank to the First National
City Bank umder this agreement. Considering the fact that the
services rendered by First National City Bank related only to train-
ing programmes, operating practices, credit policy administration,
development and expansion of the National and Grindlays Bank’s
offices and business, the Committee are not satisfied whether such
services can be treated as technical know-how. Banking practices
and banking traditions have been long established in this country.
It is also not clear whether the services rendered by First National
City Bank were in fact related to the Indian business of National and
Grindlays Bank. The Bank has also not been in a position to furnish
details to establish that this expenditure was related to its Indian
business. The Committee, therefore, desire that the agreement
between the two banks should be examined in detail, inh all its
aspects immediately with a view to ensuring that this has not been
resorted to as a means of evading tax. Such an examination is, in

Oll



17 9.17 Finance
(Rev. & Ins.)
18 9.18 ~-do-

4 E

the opinion of the Committee, important in view of the substantial
financial interest of the First National City Bank in the affairs of the
National and Grindlays Bank. In case it is found after the proposed
examination that the agreement is only a ‘facade’ to facilitate tax
evasion, appropriate action should be taken against both the banks.

In respect of the amount of Rs. 21.60 lakhs paid by National
& Grindlays Bank to the First National City Bank relating to the
assessment year 1970-71, the Committee have been informed that tax
was not deducted at source by the bank and that prosecution against
the bank is under contemplation. The Committee cannot view with
equannimity such delays in taking action against what is clearly a
violation of the fiscal laws of the country. The Committee are inclin-
ed to fool that while the Income-tax Department does not hesitate to
harass small income assessees, the same enthusiasm is lacking where
large income assessees are concerned. The Committee desire that
this should be examined immediately and action taken against the
bank which, in turn, would serve as a deterrent to other tax eva-
ders. A further report on the action taken in this regard should be
furnished to the Committee as early as possible.

In respect of the assessment year 1970-71, while a sum
of Rs. 4 lakhs had been allowed by the Income-tax Officer as relating
to expenditure wholly and necesarily incurred for the purpose of the

111



19

20

9.19

9.20

-do -

business of the bank in India in consequence of the technical services
agreement with First National City Bank, the Appellate Assistant
Commissioner had, however, allowed the entire amount of Rs. 21.60
lakhs. The Committee have been informed that the Department has
gone on appeal to the Tribunal against the orders of the Appellate
Assistant Commissioner. The Committee desire that the Income-tax
Appellate Tribunal should complete the hearing of this case early and
pass orders expeditiously. The Committee are inclined to make this
recommendation in view of the fact that instances have come to their
notice wherein considerable time has been taken by the Tribunal to
dispose of cases.

The Committee find that in addition to the payment made to
First National City Bank, a sum of £ 19,837 has been paid by the
National & Grindlays Bank during the accounting year 1971, relevant
to the assessment year 1972-73, to M/s. Mackinsey and Co. and a
further sum of £ 5,489 has been paid to M/s. Urwick and Orr by de-
biting head office expenses. The Committee have been informed that
these payments are being looked into by the Income-tax Department.
The Committee trust that this will be finalised expeditiously. The
Committee would await a further report in this regard.

The Committee are also surprised to find that a large sum of
Rs. 75 lakhs due to the bank from M/s. Hoare Miller & Co. Ltd. had
been treated as irrecoverable by the bank amd claimed as a bad debt.
This has been disallowed by the Income-tax Officer on the ground that
the debtor company was in existance and carrying on business. This

—

(491



addition of the Income-tax Officer had, however, been deleted on
appeal by the Appellate Assistant Commissioner on the ground that
the write-off was justifiable. What is more surprising is the fact that
while allowing the bad debt claimed by the bank, the Appellate As-
sistant Commissioner had stated in his order that “such write-off in-
turn was approved and permitted by the Reserve Bank of India.”
This conclusion has been arrieved at on the basis of an extract of a
Report of Inspection of National & Grindlays Bank conducted by the
Reserve Bank of India, which had been furnished to the Appellate
Assistant Commissioner by Shri Kasbekar, head of the Tax Depart-
ment in National & Grindlays Bank. Shri Kasbekar, before join-
ing the National & Grindlays Bank, had worked as an Income-tax
Officer and had also assessed the National & Grindlays Bank. The
Reserve Bank of India have, however, disputed that the write-ofl of
the bz debt had been approved and permitted by them and had sta-
ted that such write off of bad debts does not require the permission
of the Reserve Bank of India. Under the circumstances, it is not
clear to the Committee how he Appellae Assistant Commissioner
could have laid such reliance on a document which had been furnish-
ed by the assessee himself and had not been authenticated or con-
firmed by the Reserve Bank. No doubt the Appellate Assistant Com-
missioner has attempted to justify the claim of the bank on various
grounds.

13§



21 9.21 Finance

(Rev. & Ins.)
22 9.22 -do-
23 9.23 -do-

The Committee have been informed that the explanation ot
the concerned Appellate Assistant Commissioner has been obtained
by the Central Board of Direct Taxes. The Committee would like

to be informed of the action taken by the Board on the explanation
furnished.

The Committee have also been informed that the Income-
tax Department has gone in appeal to the Income-tax Appellate
Tribunal against the decision of the Appellate Assistant Commissio-
ner. The Committee would await the outcome of the Tribunal pro-
ceedings which should be expedited.

It is not clear to the Committee how far the debt of Rs. 75
lakhs due from M/s. Hoare Miller & Co. could be treated as irrecove-
rable in view of the fact that the debt had been guaranteed by Shri
Rampuria. Apparantly the bank had chosen not to enforce the re-
covery of the debt from the guarantor. The Committee find that as
on 30th June 1971, Shri Rampuria, who was the guarantor for the
debt also held 7050 equity shares of M/s. Hoare Miller & Co. It it
also surprising that while Shri Rampuria had stood guarantee for
the large sum of Rs. 75 lakhs, his own wealth had been returned as
only Rs. 2.81 lakhs. Besides, Shri Rampuria and his associates are
also assessed to wealth-tax and income-tax. Under the circumstan-
ces, the Committee are unable to understand the reluctance on the
part of the National & Grindlays Bank to take positive steps for the

recovery of the debt due from M|s. Hoare Miller & Co. from the gua-
rantor.

vit



1 2 3

24 9.24 Finance
(Rev. & Ins.)

25 9.25 ~-do-

GMGIPND—LS II—598 LS—7-7-75-—1000.

4

Since by writing off the debt of Rs. 75 lakhs due from M/s.
Hoare Miller & Co., National & Grindlays Bank had released the
company from its debt obligation, the Committee would like the In-
come Tax Department to examine whether the provisions of the
Gift-tax Act would be applicable in this case and if so appropriate
atcion taken.

An in teresting question that arises out of the manner in which
the bad debt claimed by the bank has been treated is whether thé
Appellate Assistant Commissioners of Income-tax should have un-
limited powers to hear any appeal irrespective of the quantum of the
total income of the assessee. For instance, in this case, the Commit-
tee find that the Appellate Assistant Commissioner had allowed a
claim a large as Rs. 75 lakhs. The Committee desire that the feasi-
bility of prescribing suitable monetary limits upto which Appellate
Assistant Commissioners can hear appeals should be examined by
Government. If necessary, appeals in cases where the income exceeds
the prescribed monetary limit can be heard by a Board of Appeal
consisting of more than one Appellate Assistant Commissioner.

S13






